
 
REVISED VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

February 26, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
A. Pledge of Allegiance 
B. Roll Call 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
Please be advised per State Statute Section 19.84(2), information will be received from the public.  It is the 
policy of this Village that Public Comment will take no longer than 15 minutes with a three-minute time 
period, per person, with time extension per the Chief Presiding Officer’s discretion.  Be further advised that 
there may be limited discussion on the information received, however, no action will be taken under public 
comments. 

3. REPORTS FROM STAFF AND VENDORS 
C. Administrator's Report  
D. Treasurer’s Report 
E. Check Register Report 1.5.24 -2.21-24 

4. OLD BUSINESS 
F. Discussion and Possible Action - 2023 Budget Amendment #5; 2023 Year End Report on Expenditures 
G. Discussion and Possible Action: Revision of FIN-004 

5. NEW BUSINESS 
H. Discussion and Possible Action: Revision of Ordinance 180-3; Village Board Meetings 
I. Discussion and Possible Action: Removal of Policy Gen-009 
J. Discussion and Possible Action: Ordinance 227 - Burning Permits 
K. Discussion and Possible Action: Police Memorandum of Understanding; Officer Vacation Time 
L. Discussion and Possible Action: Finance Advisor- Contract with PFM and EHLERS 
M. Discussion and Possible Action: Contract for Service - Marathon County Humane Society Intake Report 

and Contract 
N. Discussion and Possible Action: Contract for Service -Marathon County Solid Waste Management 
O. Discussion and Possible Action: Agreement; GIS Services 
P. Discussion and Possible Action: Ratification of Promissory Note with CoVantage Credit Union issued 1-

24-2023 
Q. Discussion and Possible Action: 2024 Budget Amendment #1 

6. CONSENT AGENDA 
R. February 12, 2024, Village Board Meeting Minutes 
S. February 21, 2024, Village Board Meeting Minutes 

7. PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES FROM COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES 
T. November 21, 2023, Administrative Policy Committee Minutes 
U. December 19, 2023, Administrative Policy Committee Minutes 
V. January 16, 2024, Administrative Policy Committee Minutes 

8. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDA 
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9. ADJOURNMENT 
 
NOTE: Requests from persons with disabilities who need assistance to participate in this meeting or hearing 
should be made at least 24 hours in advance to the Village Clerk’s office at (715) 693-4200 during business 
hours. 
Posted: 02/23/2024 Kronenwetter Municipal Center and www.kronenwetter.org  
Faxed: WAOW, WSAW, WSAU, and Mosinee Times | Emailed: Wausau Daily Herald 
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Leonard Ludi 

Village Administrator 

Status Report: for Village Board  

As of February 22, 2024  
 

A. Special Village Board Meeting Wednesday, February 21, 2024 

• Participate with communicating CoVantage to work out Board issue.  

• Spearhead third party review deficient process, policy and procedure leading up to 

the issue above.  

B. Review of draft ordinance amending the Code of Conduct for the Village of 

Kronenwetter 

C. Preparing draft village administrator’s hiring policy & procedure for APC 

D. Developing a draft standardize employment off letter  

E. Review of latest version of Employee Handbook to be scheduled with APC  

F. HR – Evaluations and Professional Development Plans 

G. HR – Standard Hours of Operations – Manager on Duty evaluation 

H. Evaluation of amendment needed for legal services budget with CFO/Treasurer 

I. Request of Proposal for Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study published 

J. Citizen over payment for utilities laterals being assessed 

K. Review over/under/balances of 2023 budget with CFO 

L. Preparation of Legal Services “request for proposal” (RFP) – Ready to be published 

March 7, 2024  

 

M. Village Board close session personnel claim 

• Engagement letter entered into with third party Investigator for personnel claim per 

policy, met with Claimant February 5, 2024. Documented claim received February 7 

and was reviewed by February 8, 2024. Response was sent to claimant in writing to 

by the end of day Wednesday, February 14, 2024.  

 

N. Contract reviews and awards gone over with APC:  

• Smart Sights WIN 911 – one (1) to three (3) year renewal due in February 2024 

($2,400) 

• B&M Purchase Agreement (over $20K…) Lift Station 3 impeller replacement verses 

rebuilding Lift station 3 entirely  ($23k verse $50k)  

• Marathon County Solid Waste Agreement renewal due in February 2024  

• Ellis Change Order for Well l#2 Water Treatment Project $9k  

• Malbrit Mechanical – new HVAC Maintenance Services Agreement (Utility’s Shop) 

(2024 - $285) (2025 - $290) (2026 - $ 295)  

• Award Package for GIS Services Agreement ($11,931.70) 
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• Water tank maintenance & repair agreement with “Water Tower Clean & Coat Inc. 

for ($20,280) other bid from  

 

O. Continued weekly leadership meeting every Tuesday 

 

P. One-on-One department head meetings conducted Thursday February 8, 2024  

  

Q. Developing Agenda for Mentoring Meeting with Dan Mahoney March 19, 2024 

• Wis. Open Records Law  

• Continued Tax Incremental Districts Law  

 

R. Leonard - Municipal Grant Workshop, Waukesha, WI February 22, 2024 

 

S. Wisconsin City County Management Association Conference on Feb 28 thru March 1 in 

Elkhart Lake, WI  

 

T. WCMA Region 2 meeting Rib Mountain Municipal Center March 2, 2024 

 

U. Continuing Director of Public Works and Utilities duties 

 

• Well #2 Water Treatment construction  

• Kronenwetter Drive Phase A and Phase B design 

• Various utilities repair & replacement efforts, to include budgeted improvement 

• Etc…. 
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ITEM NAME: Treasurer’s Report 
MEETING DATE: 2/26/24 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE: VB 
COMMITTEE CONTACT: Chris Voll 
STAFF CONTACT: Lisa Kerstner 
PREPARED BY: Lisa Kerstner 

 

 
I have been working with the Auditor’s to get information for the 2023 audit. There still needs to be entries 
made to recorded expenses in the correct year. The bank reconciliations are still being done in a timely manner. 
I am making changes to how the financials will look in 2024 so they match the way the 2024 budget was put 
together. This means that I have to do changes in the software so the financial reports look correct. We have 
found that not everything was setup correctly when Utilities came on so I am working on fixing that and 
correcting previous months data. I also do not want to provide inaccurate numbers while recording expenses in 
the correct year. I will provide updated financials once this is completed. I am working on getting the CoVantage 
documents corrected per the 2/21/24 special board meeting. 
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/5/2024 - 2/21/2024 Feb 21, 2024  05:04PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

01/24 01/05/2024 37680 107 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. 100-21100 41.99

01/24 01/05/2024 37681 350 BRIAN WILLIAMS 100-21100 248.37

01/24 01/05/2024 37682 479 Charlie's Hardware 100-21100 973.28

01/24 01/05/2024 37683 512 Christopher Glodosky 100-21100 316.06

01/24 01/05/2024 37684 545 City-County Information Technology 100-21100 1,433.83

01/24 01/05/2024 37685 680 DANIEL KINDELBERGER JR 100-21100 1,016.47

01/24 01/05/2024 37686 3257 DAVID SCHULTZ 100-21100 337.70

01/24 01/05/2024 37687 731 David Wojciechowski 100-21100 248.37

01/24 01/05/2024 37688 762 DEMPSEY LAW FIRM 100-21100 962.00

01/24 01/05/2024 37689 879 Emergency Medical Products, Inc. 100-21100 872.29

01/24 01/05/2024 37690 3258 GM TIMBER CREEK WI 100-21100 1,745.97

01/24 01/05/2024 37691 1039 GPM Southeast 100-21100 54.55

01/24 01/05/2024 37692 1181 James Hasenberg 100-21100 118.20

01/24 01/05/2024 37693 1213 Jared Grande 100-21100 248.37

01/24 01/05/2024 37694 1225 JASON LORBIECKI 100-21100 62.59

01/24 01/05/2024 37695 3259 JOHN JAGER 100-21100 244.91

01/24 01/05/2024 37696 1598 Kronenwetter Water Utility 100-21100 636.47

01/24 01/05/2024 37697 3260 KYLE FELBER 100-21100 35.00

01/24 01/05/2024 37698 1657 Lauren Bloom 100-21100 91.73

01/24 01/05/2024 37699 3261 LINDSY EWOLDT 100-21100 250.16

01/24 01/05/2024 37700 1696 Lisa Kerstner 100-21100 52.40

01/24 01/05/2024 37701 1761 Marathon County Health Deparment 601-21100 66.00

01/24 01/05/2024 37702 3262 MARC CEGIELSKI 100-21100 718.09

01/24 01/05/2024 37703 1818 Mark Stroik 100-21100 750.00

01/24 01/05/2024 37704 3263 MATTHEW TRZEBIATOWSKI 100-21100 198.24

01/24 01/05/2024 37705 1900 Menards - Wausau 260-21100 163.27

01/24 01/05/2024 37706 2051 Napa of Mosinee 100-21100 25.19

01/24 01/05/2024 37707 3264 ROCKY VANG 100-21100 275.00

01/24 01/05/2024 37708 2518 SARAH FISHER 100-21100 31.64

01/24 01/05/2024 37709 2870 Toua Vang 100-21100 105.00

01/24 01/05/2024 37710 3022 Wausau Chemical Corp. 601-21100 1,320.66

01/24 01/05/2024 37711 3076 William Gau 100-21100 19.00

01/24 01/05/2024 37712 207 Associated Appraisal Consultants, Inc 100-21100 1,439.58

01/24 01/05/2024 37713 1047 Greater Wausau Chamber of Commerce 100-21100 590.00

01/24 01/05/2024 37714 2290 Quill Corporation 100-21100 69.99

01/24 01/05/2024 37715 3265 WILLIAM BEAUDRY 650-21100 36.82

01/24 01/11/2024 37720 2020 Mosinee School District 100-21100 644,402.10

01/24 01/11/2024 37721 2109 North Central Technical College 100-21100 439,783.78

01/24 01/11/2024 37722 646 D C Everest School District 100-21100 2,115,653.60

01/24 01/11/2024 37723 1771 Marathon County Treasurer's Office 100-21100 1,580,637.82

01/24 01/11/2024 37724 183 Aramark 650-21100 488.87

01/24 01/11/2024 37725 212 AT & T MOBILITY 100-21100 168.54

01/24 01/11/2024 37726 250 Bauernfeind Business Technologies, Inc. 100-21100 474.81

01/24 01/11/2024 37727 792 Dirks Group, LLC 100-21100 80.00

01/24 01/11/2024 37728 988 GANNETT WI MEDIA 100-21100 57.99

01/24 01/11/2024 37729 1058 Gregory and Sara Paap 100-21100 52.31

01/24 01/11/2024 37730 1269 Jennifer Poyer 100-21100 14.41

01/24 01/11/2024 37731 1750 Malbrit Mechanical, Inc. 100-21100 450.00

02/24 02/06/2024 37732 1767 Marathon County Solid Waste 100-21100 .00 V

01/24 01/11/2024 37733 1771 Marathon County Treasurer's Office 221-21100 470.80

01/24 01/11/2024 37734 2285 Quadient Finance USA, Inc. 452-21100 1,000.00

01/24 01/11/2024 37735 2290 Quill Corporation 100-21100 678.29

01/24 01/11/2024 37736 3266 RED POWER DIESEL 100-21100 11,249.79

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 1/5/2024 - 2/21/2024 Feb 21, 2024  05:04PM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

01/24 01/11/2024 37737 2362 Rib Mountain Metro Sewerage District 650-21100 25,699.95

01/24 01/11/2024 37738 2645 State of WI Court Fines & Surcharges 221-21100 1,282.00

01/24 01/08/2024 37739 2780 The Hartford 100-21100 98.64

01/24 01/11/2024 37740 2788 The Uniform Shoppe 100-21100 780.70

01/24 01/11/2024 37741 3065 WI State Laboratory of Hygiene 601-21100 28.00

01/24 01/11/2024 37742 3133 Wolfgram, Gamoke, & Hutchinson, S.C. 100-21100 824.54

01/24 01/12/2024 37743 41 ADAM MANTEUFFEL 100-21100 750.00

01/24 01/12/2024 37744 178 Applied Maintenance Supplies & Solutions 100-21100 874.70

01/24 01/12/2024 37745 183 Aramark 601-21100 201.47

01/24 01/12/2024 37746 253 Bear Graphics, Inc 100-21100 1,622.52

01/24 01/12/2024 37747 366 Brooks Tractor Inc. 100-21100 3,604.16

01/24 01/12/2024 37748 3267 CANDI ROBLE 100-21100 200.00

01/24 01/12/2024 37749 422 Carus Corporation 601-21100 2,586.63

01/24 01/12/2024 37750 479 Charlie's Hardware 100-21100 460.76

01/24 01/12/2024 37751 546 CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC 100-21100 4,313.00

01/24 01/12/2024 37752 3221 FISH WINDOW CLEANING 100-21100 66.00

01/24 01/12/2024 37753 1105 HEYGOV 100-21100 5,000.00

01/24 01/12/2024 37754 1371 Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP 100-21100 1,196.94

01/24 01/12/2024 37755 1523 KENNETH KLATT 100-21100 750.00

01/24 01/12/2024 37756 3268 MATTHEW FRIHART 100-21100 104.56

01/24 01/12/2024 37757 3269 NICHOLAS SHELIAN 100-21100 282.63

01/24 01/12/2024 37758 2089 Nicolas Offerman 100-21100 235.14

01/24 01/12/2024 37759 3270 PETER FISH 100-21100 391.02

01/24 01/12/2024 37760 3271 PLISCH'S SNOW AND AUTO LLC 100-21100 312.50

01/24 01/12/2024 37761 2253 Pomp's Tire Service Inc. 100-21100 1,091.88

01/24 01/12/2024 37762 2263 Praxis Consulting 221-21100 2,200.00

01/24 01/12/2024 37763 2286 Quadient Leasing USA,Inc 100-21100 732.42

01/24 01/12/2024 37764 2656 Sterling Water, Inc. 100-21100 12.00

01/24 01/12/2024 37765 2913 Truck Country - Wausau 100-21100 140.39

01/24 01/12/2024 37766 3103 Wisconsin Municipal Court Clerks Assoc. 221-21100 45.00

01/24 01/12/2024 37767 264 BENJAMIN KROMBHOLZ 100-21100 359.67

01/24 01/12/2024 37768 3272 BLOCK LLC 100-21100 11,040.00

01/24 01/12/2024 37769 2788 The Uniform Shoppe 100-21100 2,048.98

01/24 01/12/2024 37770 3094 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 100-21100 10.00

01/24 01/18/2024 37771 3273 TROY WIANECKI 100-21100 183.60

01/24 01/19/2024 37772 3274 A&A LOCK SERVICE 650-21100 155.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37773 3275 ADVANCE PROFESSIONAL 100-21100 88.35

01/24 01/19/2024 37774 107 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. 100-21100 66.88

01/24 01/19/2024 37775 183 Aramark 601-21100 204.47

01/24 01/19/2024 37776 256 Becher Hoppe Associates, Inc. 500-21100 5,185.04

01/24 01/19/2024 37777 3171 BELCO VEH SOLUTIONS 750-21100 1,356.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37778 479 Charlie's Hardware 100-21100 84.35

01/24 01/19/2024 37779 595 Core & Main LP 601-21100 2,603.90

01/24 01/19/2024 37780 703 Daryl Roberts 100-21100 271.97

01/24 01/19/2024 37781 3276 DERRELL COLEMAN 100-21100 236.27

01/24 01/19/2024 37782 950 FIREFIGHTER TDC LLC 100-21100 1,200.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37783 3204 HAKES WELLNESS SOLUTIONS 100-21100 900.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37784 1084 Harter's of Fox Valley Disposal 100-21100 29,601.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37785 1227 JASON PAHL 100-21100 267.65

01/24 01/19/2024 37786 3277 JEFFREY BERGSTROM 100-21100 215.14

01/24 01/19/2024 37787 3278 KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY 100-21100 1,501.50

01/24 01/19/2024 37788 3279 M&G PROPERTIES, LLC 100-21100 2,500.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37789 1761 Marathon County Health Deparment 601-21100 60.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37790 3280 NCCPA 100-21100 25.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37791 2102 Noah Calhoun 100-21100 368.77

01/24 01/19/2024 37792 2109 North Central Technical College 100-21100 126.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37793 2122 Northern Lake Service Inc 601-21100 1,480.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 1/5/2024 - 2/21/2024 Feb 21, 2024  05:04PM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

01/24 01/19/2024 37794 2157 Overland Transportation Services, Inc. 100-21100 190.50

01/24 01/19/2024 37795 2290 Quill Corporation 100-21100 564.22

01/24 01/19/2024 37796 2393 Riverside Fire District 100-21100 56,475.56

01/24 01/19/2024 37797 2433 Rocket Industrial, Inc. 100-21100 665.72

01/24 01/19/2024 37798 2456 ROTH PROFESSIONAL SOLUTIONS 100-21100 1,075.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37799 2523 Sarah Winquist 100-21100 633.30

01/24 01/19/2024 37800 2731 Swatloski Trucking, LLC 100-21100 250.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37801 2913 Truck Country - Wausau 100-21100 146.31

01/24 01/19/2024 37802 2955 USA BlueBook 650-21100 715.90

01/24 01/19/2024 37803 3281 WI DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-TIME 100-21100 1,281.00

01/24 01/19/2024 37804 3075 William Franklin II 100-21100 353.30

01/24 01/19/2024 37805 3082 Winter Equipment Company 750-21100 7,166.90

01/24 01/23/2024 37830 539 City of Mosinee 100-21100 117.00

01/24 01/23/2024 37831 611 Covantage Credit Union 750-21100 90,027.77

01/24 01/29/2024 37832 212 AT & T MOBILITY 100-21100 494.95

01/24 01/29/2024 37833 3196 CITY COUNTY DATA 100-21100 2,880.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37834 787 Dianne Drew 100-21100 15.72

01/24 01/29/2024 37835 1770 Marathon County Treasure 100-21100 326.76

01/24 01/29/2024 37836 1900 Menards - Wausau 601-21100 78.11

01/24 01/29/2024 37837 125 Amir Zeyghami 100-21100 213.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37838 183 Aramark 601-21100 201.47

01/24 01/29/2024 37839 3198 ASSURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 100-21100 605.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37840 229 B&M Technical Services, Inc. 650-21100 575.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37841 311 Bradley Jacobson 100-21100 25.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37842 331 BRIAN AUGUSTINIAK 100-21100 154.12

01/24 01/29/2024 37843 3282 CHAD STREHLOW 100-21100 319.36

01/24 01/29/2024 37844 479 Charlie's Hardware 650-21100 518.20

01/24 01/29/2024 37845 546 CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC 100-21100 2,500.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37846 547 CIVICPLUS (AGENDA MANAGEMENT) 100-21100 5,070.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37847 604 Country Pumpers 100-21100 193.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37848 792 Dirks Group, LLC 100-21100 1,818.76

01/24 01/29/2024 37849 841 Dustin Dulak 100-21100 72.21

01/24 01/29/2024 37850 3226 ELLIS STONE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC. 601-21100 958,922.72

01/24 01/29/2024 37851 964 Forms Specialists Printing, Inc. 100-21100 1,940.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37852 1145 Integrity Fire Protection, Inc. 100-21100 390.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37853 1226 Jason McFarlane 100-21100 209.53

01/24 01/29/2024 37854 1289 JERRY BUCKI 100-21100 185.89

01/24 01/29/2024 37855 1304 JFTCO Inc. 100-21100 12.03

01/24 01/29/2024 37856 1678 LESLEY L BLOECHER 100-21100 86.71

01/24 01/29/2024 37857 1761 Marathon County Health Deparment 601-21100 30.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37858 1884 MCDEVCO 100-21100 250.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37859 1900 Menards - Wausau 650-21100 274.94

01/24 01/29/2024 37860 2157 Overland Transportation Services, Inc. 100-21100 110.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37861 2290 Quill Corporation 100-21100 45.99

01/24 01/29/2024 37862 2657 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc 100-21100 45.41

01/24 01/29/2024 37863 2881 Traffic Logix Corp. 100-21100 521.00

01/24 01/29/2024 37864 2971 Van Ert Electric Company, Inc. 100-21100 619.40

01/24 01/29/2024 37865 2985 Village of Kronenwetter 100-21100 20,013.79

02/24 02/01/2024 37866 2780 The Hartford 100-21100 98.64

02/24 02/02/2024 37867 50 Advance Auto Parts 100-21100 112.96

02/24 02/02/2024 37868 91 ALLIANCE HOLDINGS, LLC 100-21100 18,473.82

02/24 02/02/2024 37869 3283 ANGELA SCHOEPKE 100-21100 200.00

02/24 02/02/2024 37870 183 Aramark 601-21100 202.63

02/24 02/02/2024 37871 207 Associated Appraisal Consultants, Inc 100-21100 1,439.58

02/24 02/02/2024 37872 250 Bauernfeind Business Technologies, Inc. 100-21100 700.20

02/24 02/02/2024 37873 467 CHAI XIONG 100-21100 496.59

02/24 02/02/2024 37874 479 Charlie's Hardware 100-21100 159.18

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

8

Section 3, ItemE.



Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 1/5/2024 - 2/21/2024 Feb 21, 2024  05:04PM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

02/24 02/02/2024 37875 3284 CINDY REDIGER 100-21100 56.87

02/24 02/02/2024 37876 546 CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC 100-21100 44,437.00

02/24 02/02/2024 37877 561 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 100-21100 1,533.00

02/24 02/02/2024 37878 595 Core & Main LP 601-21100 53.15

02/24 02/02/2024 37879 792 Dirks Group, LLC 100-21100 4,288.37

02/24 02/02/2024 37880 3285 ED SCHIEFELBEIN 100-21100 183.89

02/24 02/02/2024 37881 879 Emergency Medical Products, Inc. 100-21100 70.32

02/24 02/02/2024 37882 934 Fastenal Company 100-21100 215.58

02/24 02/02/2024 37883 948 FIRE SAFETY USA 100-21100 340.00

02/24 02/02/2024 37884 950 FIREFIGHTER TDC LLC 100-21100 500.00

02/24 02/02/2024 37885 978 FRANK ROTHAMER 100-21100 273.18

02/24 02/02/2024 37886 988 GANNETT WI MEDIA 100-21100 26.92

02/24 02/02/2024 37887 1077 Halron Lubricants, Inc. 100-21100 178.14

02/24 02/02/2024 37888 1159 I-State Truck Center 100-21100 144.13

02/24 02/02/2024 37889 1258 JEFFREY ZIBTON 100-21100 233.71

02/24 02/02/2024 37890 1371 Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP 100-21100 806.34

02/24 02/02/2024 37891 1394 JOSEPH GOSPODAREK 100-21100 241.97

02/24 02/02/2024 37892 1443 JUSTIN BROOKS 601-21100 278.67

02/24 02/02/2024 37893 1598 Kronenwetter Water Utility 100-21100 71.17

02/24 02/02/2024 37894 3286 KYLE JAMES 260-21100 398.50

02/24 02/02/2024 37895 3287 LEON PASTIKA 100-21100 309.40

02/24 02/02/2024 37896 1696 Lisa Kerstner 100-21100 17.29

02/24 02/02/2024 37897 1761 Marathon County Health Deparment 601-21100 30.00

02/24 02/02/2024 37898 1931 Michael Koroch 100-21100 329.44

02/24 02/02/2024 37899 2253 Pomp's Tire Service Inc. 100-21100 696.32

02/24 02/02/2024 37900 2289 Quarles & Brady LLP 601-21100 17,500.00

02/24 02/02/2024 37901 2290 Quill Corporation 100-21100 150.54

02/24 02/02/2024 37902 2353 Rent-A-Flash of Wisconsin, Inc. 100-21100 108.50

02/24 02/02/2024 37903 2456 ROTH PROFESSIONAL SOLUTIONS 650-21100 10,005.00

02/24 02/02/2024 37904 2518 SARAH FISHER 100-21100 71.29

02/24 02/02/2024 37905 2788 The Uniform Shoppe 100-21100 69.95

02/24 02/02/2024 37906 2870 Toua Vang 100-21100 217.56

02/24 02/02/2024 37907 2913 Truck Country - Wausau 100-21100 109.05

02/24 02/02/2024 37908 3009 Walt's Petroleum Service, Inc 100-21100 37.28

02/24 02/02/2024 37909 3022 Wausau Chemical Corp. 601-21100 2,009.62

02/24 02/02/2024 37910 221 Automated Logic-Wisconsin 100-21100 1,037.50

02/24 02/02/2024 37911 1750 Malbrit Mechanical, Inc. 100-21100 831.80

02/24 02/02/2024 37912 1771 Marathon County Treasurer's Office 100-21100 1,414.12

02/24 02/09/2024 37914 50 Advance Auto Parts 100-21100 37.50

02/24 02/09/2024 37915 107 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. 100-21100 103.77

02/24 02/09/2024 37916 183 Aramark 601-21100 213.63

02/24 02/09/2024 37917 212 AT & T MOBILITY 100-21100 168.55

02/24 02/09/2024 37918 250 Bauernfeind Business Technologies, Inc. 100-21100 7,917.58

02/24 02/09/2024 37919 256 Becher Hoppe Associates, Inc. 601-21100 2,710.00

02/24 02/09/2024 37920 3171 BELCO VEH SOLUTIONS 750-21100 6,891.05

02/24 02/09/2024 37921 479 Charlie's Hardware 650-21100 155.39

02/24 02/09/2024 37922 862 Ehlers Companies 100-21100 200.00

02/24 02/09/2024 37923 934 Fastenal Company 100-21100 404.92

02/24 02/09/2024 37924 940 Ferguson Waterworks #1476 100-21100 214.75

02/24 02/09/2024 37925 948 FIRE SAFETY USA 100-21100 335.00

02/24 02/09/2024 37926 1612 Kustom Signals, Inc. 750-21100 2,571.31

02/24 02/09/2024 37927 1761 Marathon County Health Deparment 601-21100 30.00

02/24 02/09/2024 37928 2127 Northway Communications, Inc. 100-21100 2,125.00

02/24 02/09/2024 37929 2209 PERRY GOETSCH 100-21100 507.32

02/24 02/09/2024 37930 2656 Sterling Water, Inc. 100-21100 12.00

02/24 02/09/2024 37931 2716 Superior Chemical Corp 100-21100 88.03

02/24 02/09/2024 37932 2718 Superior Vision Insurance Plan of WI 100-21100 43.05

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - Summary Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 1/5/2024 - 2/21/2024 Feb 21, 2024  05:04PM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

02/24 02/09/2024 37933 2732 Swiderski Equipment, Inc. 100-21100 197.72

02/24 02/09/2024 37934 3197 TRANSAMERICA EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-21100 102.92

02/24 02/09/2024 37935 2913 Truck Country - Wausau 100-21100 201.44

02/24 02/09/2024 37936 3107 WI Professional Police Association,Inc 100-21100 356.00

02/24 02/09/2024 37937 3065 WI State Laboratory of Hygiene 601-21100 29.00

02/24 02/09/2024 37938 3101 Wisconsin Lifting Specialists, Inc. 100-21100 500.76

02/24 02/09/2024 37939 792 Dirks Group, LLC 100-21100 1,311.25

02/24 02/09/2024 37940 1770 Marathon County Treasure 100-21100 1.54

02/24 02/14/2024 37941 50 Advance Auto Parts 100-21100 49.89

02/24 02/14/2024 37942 107 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. 100-21100 34.99

02/24 02/14/2024 37943 183 Aramark 601-21100 202.63

02/24 02/14/2024 37944 547 CIVICPLUS (AGENDA MANAGEMENT) 100-21100 3,879.75

02/24 02/14/2024 37945 646 D C Everest School District 100-21100 1,006,442.18

02/24 02/14/2024 37946 950 FIREFIGHTER TDC LLC 100-21100 48.00

02/24 02/14/2024 37947 3288 KURT URBAN 100-21100 200.00

02/24 02/14/2024 37948 1761 Marathon County Health Deparment 601-21100 30.00

02/24 02/14/2024 37949 1771 Marathon County Treasurer's Office 100-21100 759,707.94

02/24 02/14/2024 37950 2020 Mosinee School District 100-21100 306,549.93

02/24 02/14/2024 37951 2109 North Central Technical College 100-21100 209,210.50

02/24 02/14/2024 37952 2285 Quadient Finance USA, Inc. 100-21100 1,500.00

02/24 02/14/2024 37953 2290 Quill Corporation 100-21100 133.12

02/24 02/14/2024 37954 2657 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc 100-21100 72.84

02/24 02/14/2024 37955 2788 The Uniform Shoppe 100-21100 163.70

02/24 02/14/2024 37956 2955 USA BlueBook 601-21100 185.31

01/24 01/08/2024 10000112 1006 GENERAL TEAMSTER LOCAL 662 100-21100 776.00

01/24 01/12/2024 10000120 2758 TDS Telecom 650-21100 1,718.89

01/24 01/19/2024 10000121 2941 United Health Care 100-21100 415.26

01/24 01/19/2024 10000122 3108 Wisconsin Public Service 100-21100 3,556.30

02/24 02/01/2024 10000123 2953 US BANK (CREDIT CARD SERVICES) 650-21100 6,562.51

02/24 02/01/2024 10000124 3093 WISCONSIN DEFERRED COMPENSATION 100-21100 1,439.19

02/24 02/01/2024 10000125 3108 Wisconsin Public Service 100-21100 359.62

02/24 02/02/2024 10000126 442 Central States Health-Teamcare 100-21100 .00 V

02/24 02/05/2024 10000127 442 Central States Health-Teamcare 650-21100 32,512.80

02/24 02/05/2024 10000128 1006 GENERAL TEAMSTER LOCAL 662 100-21100 776.00

02/24 02/05/2024 10000129 2758 TDS Telecom 650-21100 1,684.69

02/24 02/05/2024 10000130 938 Federal Tax Deposit 100-21100 11.14

02/24 02/06/2024 10000131 3050 WEX Bank-Exxon Mobil 100-21100 2,133.85

02/24 02/06/2024 10000132 3108 Wisconsin Public Service 100-21100 15,384.84

02/24 02/09/2024 10000133 3058 WI Department of Revenue 100-21100 1,685.59

01/24 01/11/2024 10000134 3093 WISCONSIN DEFERRED COMPENSATION 100-21100 1,443.50

02/24 02/09/2024 10000135 3093 WISCONSIN DEFERRED COMPENSATION 100-21100 1,424.02

02/24 02/12/2024 10000136 1614 Kwik Trip, LLC 100-21100 630.91

          Grand Totals:  8,588,384.48

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

001-11102 .00 .00 .00

100-21100 36,944.57 7,455,074.08- 7,418,129.51-

100-21103 52,497.46 .00 52,497.46

100-21511 11.14 .00 11.14

100-21513 1,685.59 .00 1,685.59

100-21515 2,111.42 .00 2,111.42

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - Summary Page:     6

Check Issue Dates: 1/5/2024 - 2/21/2024 Feb 21, 2024  05:04PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-21516 2,195.29 .00 2,195.29

100-21517 707.92 .00 707.92

100-21518 1,908.00 .00 1,908.00

100-21523 43.05 .00 43.05

100-22500 2,250.00 .00 2,250.00

100-22501 905.00 .00 905.00

100-24311 2,340,345.76 .00 2,340,345.76

100-24600 950,952.03 .00 950,952.03

100-24610 3,122,095.78 .00 3,122,095.78

100-24630 648,994.28 .00 648,994.28

100-48000-200 75.00 .00 75.00

100-51200-100-333 824.54 .00 824.54

100-51300-302-000 962.00 .00 962.00

100-51400-460-000 2,078.35 .00 2,078.35

100-51400-470-000 11,065.96 .00 11,065.96

100-51400-485-000 70,063.57 .00 70,063.57

100-51400-510-000 1,533.00 .00 1,533.00

100-51400-517-000 132.11 .00 132.11

100-51410-340-000 19.00 .00 19.00

100-51420-110-154 3,285.51 1,711.20- 1,574.31

100-51420-340-000 28.99 .00 28.99

100-51420-350-000 590.00 .00 590.00

100-51420-360-000 165.00 .00 165.00

100-51421-110-154 3,422.40 1,711.20- 1,711.20

100-51422-110-154 513.36 342.24- 171.12

100-51423-110-154 3,422.40 1,711.20- 1,711.20

100-51423-340-000 14.41 .00 14.41

100-51425-110-154 3,422.40 1,711.20- 1,711.20

100-51427-110-154 2,909.04 1,540.08- 1,368.96

100-51427-340-000 102.93 .00 102.93

100-51440-350-000 1,770.09 .00 1,770.09

100-51520-110-154 2,601.03 1,711.20- 889.83

100-51520-340-000 269.69 .00 269.69

100-51530-110-000 2,879.16 .00 2,879.16

100-51600-326-000 3,938.20 .00 3,938.20

100-51600-354-000 1,391.78 .00 1,391.78

100-51600-389-000 4,993.33 .00 4,993.33

100-51900-960-000 84.91 .00 84.91

100-51900-970-000 1,775.00 .00 1,775.00

100-51900-990-000 250.00 .00 250.00

100-51900-991-000 35.00 .00 35.00

100-52000-120-138 31.35 .00 31.35

100-52000-120-146 365.00 .00 365.00

100-52000-120-238 1,773.01 .00 1,773.01

100-52000-120-320 1,501.50 .00 1,501.50

100-52000-120-321 453.63 .00 453.63

100-52000-120-324 2,324.97 .00 2,324.97

100-52000-120-326 910.25 .00 910.25

100-52000-120-380 1,640.04 .00 1,640.04

100-52000-120-437 15.72 .00 15.72

100-52000-120-460 1,549.89 .00 1,549.89

100-52000-120-475 83.33 .00 83.33

100-52000-120-476 276.18 .00 276.18

100-52000-120-815 326.76 .00 326.76

100-52000-120-820 5,594.83 .00 5,594.83

100-52000-120-938 415.26 .00 415.26

100-52000-121-154 3,422.40 1,711.20- 1,711.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - Summary Page:     7

Check Issue Dates: 1/5/2024 - 2/21/2024 Feb 21, 2024  05:04PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-52000-122-154 197.28 .00 197.28

100-52000-124-154 1,676.98 838.49- 838.49

100-52000-127-154 3,422.40 1,711.20- 1,711.20

100-52200-201-321 3,015.52 .00 3,015.52

100-52200-201-322 141.23 .00 141.23

100-52200-201-323 190.50 .00 190.50

100-52200-201-324 162.06 .00 162.06

100-52200-201-326 34.25 .00 34.25

100-52200-201-340 1,200.00 .00 1,200.00

100-52200-201-350 677.89 .00 677.89

100-52200-201-380 11,562.29 .00 11,562.29

100-52200-201-383 675.00 .00 675.00

100-52200-201-820 514.61 .00 514.61

100-52200-201-940 2,125.00 .00 2,125.00

100-52200-301-000 413.30 .00 413.30

100-52200-301-340 230.00 .00 230.00

100-52200-301-350 884.63 .00 884.63

100-52200-301-360 10.00 .00 10.00

100-52200-301-370 400.00 .00 400.00

100-52200-310-329 56,475.56 .00 56,475.56

100-52400-400-250 11,040.00 .00 11,040.00

100-52800-100-321 50.00 .00 50.00

100-52800-101-154 205.34 102.67- 102.67

100-53000-300-000 1,075.00 .00 1,075.00

100-53000-302-154 2,481.24 1,711.20- 770.04

100-53000-311-130 110.00 .00 110.00

100-53000-311-154 15,280.99 6,297.19- 8,983.80

100-53000-311-358 368.90 .00 368.90

100-53000-311-380 5,817.03 .00 5,817.03

100-53000-311-384 187.39 .00 187.39

100-53000-311-814 250.00 .00 250.00

100-53000-312-326 1,866.86 .00 1,866.86

100-53000-312-329 1,272.60 .00 1,272.60

100-53000-312-355 1,414.12 .00 1,414.12

100-53000-314-320 2,912.74 .00 2,912.74

100-53000-315-420 8,250.78 .00 8,250.78

100-53000-620-315 10,095.80 .00 10,095.80

100-53000-620-317 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00

100-53000-620-320 33,639.50 14,134.30- 19,505.20

100-55000-200-326 242.29 .00 242.29

221-21100 770.05 5,920.07- 5,150.02-

221-21910 1,752.80 .00 1,752.80

221-51200-100-354 382.18 .00 382.18

221-51200-100-480 2,200.00 .00 2,200.00

221-51250-100-154 1,540.09 770.05- 770.04

221-51252-340-000 45.00 .00 45.00

260-21100 .00 3,255.84- 3,255.84-

260-55200-900-000 3,255.84 .00 3,255.84

451-21100 .00 34.22- 34.22-

451-51410-302-154 34.22 .00 34.22

452-21100 .00 6,310.10- 6,310.10-

452-51100-300-001 6,003.00 .00 6,003.00

452-51400-460-000 50.42 .00 50.42

452-51410-302-154 256.68 .00 256.68

453-21100 .00 34.22- 34.22-

453-51410-302-154 34.22 .00 34.22

454-21100 .00 34.24- 34.24-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - Summary Page:     8

Check Issue Dates: 1/5/2024 - 2/21/2024 Feb 21, 2024  05:04PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

454-51400-460-000 .02 .00 .02

454-51410-302-154 34.22 .00 34.22

500-21100 .00 5,185.04- 5,185.04-

500-51350-000-001 2,585.04 .00 2,585.04

500-53000-000-100 2,600.00 .00 2,600.00

601-13825 155.41 .00 155.41

601-21100 4,466.24 1,002,968.36- 998,502.12-

601-53600-906-154 427.80 .00 427.80

601-53600-907-154 513.36 .00 513.36

601-53600-926-001 273.76 273.76- .00

601-53600-926-154 4,192.48 4,192.48- .00

601-53600-930-154 641.70 .00 641.70

601-53600-931-154 342.24 .00 342.24

601-53610-620-154 342.24 .00 342.24

601-53610-622-002 2,477.42 .00 2,477.42

601-53610-622-003 346.22 .00 346.22

601-53620-630-010 246.00 .00 246.00

601-53620-631-001 5,916.91 .00 5,916.91

601-53620-632-002 958,975.87 .00 958,975.87

601-53630-640-154 342.24 .00 342.24

601-53630-641-002 1,548.08 .00 1,548.08

601-53630-654-001 185.31 .00 185.31

601-53630-655-001 67.03 .00 67.03

601-53640-902-154 385.02 .00 385.02

601-53640-903-002 501.44 .00 501.44

601-53640-903-004 171.53 .00 171.53

601-53640-905-154 342.24 .00 342.24

601-53650-920-154 342.24 .00 342.24

601-53650-921-001 175.95 .00 175.95

601-53650-921-003 41.13 .00 41.13

601-53650-921-006 310.28 .00 310.28

601-53650-921-008 2,871.64 .00 2,871.64

601-53650-921-009 237.80 .00 237.80

601-53650-921-154 385.02 .00 385.02

601-53650-923-002 2,710.00 .00 2,710.00

601-53650-923-004 17,500.00 .00 17,500.00

650-13825 160.08 .00 160.08

650-21100 4,466.24 48,202.38- 43,736.14-

650-53560-850-154 4,851.26 3,781.76- 1,069.50

650-53560-851-154 1,454.52 684.48- 770.04

650-53560-853-154 1,711.20 .00 1,711.20

650-53560-854-154 513.36 .00 513.36

650-53650-821-001 6,009.84 .00 6,009.84

650-53650-821-002 6.66 .00 6.66

650-53650-827-001 433.02 .00 433.02

650-53650-832-000 1,531.66 .00 1,531.66

650-53650-851-001 80.15 .00 80.15

650-53650-851-002 506.29 .00 506.29

650-53650-851-003 41.14 .00 41.14

650-53650-851-008 385.81 .00 385.81

650-53650-851-009 171.53 .00 171.53

650-53650-851-010 333.65 .00 333.65

650-53650-852-004 25,699.95 .00 25,699.95

650-53650-856-000 4,002.00 .00 4,002.00

650-53650-856-003 310.26 .00 310.26

750-21100 .00 108,013.03- 108,013.03-

750-51000-001-000 17,985.26 .00 17,985.26

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - Summary Page:     9

Check Issue Dates: 1/5/2024 - 2/21/2024 Feb 21, 2024  05:04PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

750-57220-000-000 90,027.77 .00 90,027.77

          Grand Totals:  8,681,678.68 8,681,678.68- .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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REPORT TO VB 

 

ITEM NAME: Budget Amendment #5 
MEETING DATE: 2/26/24 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE: APC 
COMMITTEE CONTACT: Chris Voll 
STAFF CONTACT: Lisa Kerstner 
PREPARED BY: Lisa Kerstner 

 

 
ISSUE:  When looking at each line item and not allowing them to go under and over and not looking at the 
overall budget there was a request for budget amendment #5 in January 2024 to keep each line item looking 
good. There were not enough funds budgeted in 2023 per individual line items while others were over 
budgeted. APC had Approved at 12/19/23 meeting to accept this budget amendment, knowing that if other lines 
were over budgeted they would be going back into undesignated funds. 
 
 
OBJECTIVES:  Per the direction given was to look at each line and put money into accounts that have overages. I 
did budget adjustments within the same departments. If funds were not available with in a department then a 
budget amendment is required.  
 
PROPOSAL: I am asking at this time the we do not do anything with Budget Amendment #5 until I can complete 
the moving expenditures to the correct year. Plus, I am verifying that all information has been recorded correctly 
in the new system. I do not believe that at this time we need to do another budget amendment.  
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Table this budget amendment for now and once we have everything recorded and 
verified I will give an update on what happened in 2023. 
 
ATTACHMENTS (describe briefly): Budget Amendments & Budget Adjustments 
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Account Number Account Name YTD Budget Amount Difference Request Budget amount
1100-51200-100-333 Municipal Court Legal Fees $12,582.70 $12,000.00 -$582.70 $5,000.00
100-51420-110-110 Community Development - Wages $53,489.63 $49,500.00 -$3,989.63 $11,000.00
100-51420-110-151 Community Development - FICA $3,971.39 $3,787.00 -$184.39 $700.00
100-51420-110-152 Community Development - Retirement $3,619.50 $3,365.00 -$254.50 $725.00
100-51420-110-154 Community Development - Health Ins. $23,517.95 $21,388.48 -$2,129.47 $6,500.00
100-51421-110-154 Clerk - Health Ins. $25,249.24 $23,500.00 -$1,749.24 $6,300.00
100-51422-110-154 Deputy Clerk - Health Ins. $5,068.73 $4,777.00 -$291.73 $1,225.00
100-51423-110-154 Admin. Assistant - Health Ins. $24,339.16 $22,281.31 -$2,057.85 $6,400.00
100-51425-110-154 Plan Tech. - Health Ins. $21,592.94 $19,344.47 -$2,248.47 $6,500.00
100-51427-110-154 Acct Clerk - Health Ins. $26,122.08 $25,501.00 -$621.08 $5,350.00
100-51440-110-110 Election - Wages $9,470.05 $9,244.20 -$225.85 $500.00
100-51520-110-151 Treasurer - FICA $4,304.27 $4,282.00 -$22.27 $560.00
100-51520-110-154 Treasurer - Health Ins. $21,623.58 $19,421.00 -$2,202.58 $6,500.00
100-51530-110-000 Assessor Fee $15,435.68 $15,000.00 -$435.68 $1,850.00
100-52000-120-380 PD - Equipment Repairs/Maintenance $18,905.52 $15,000.00 -$3,905.52 $5,500.00 Received Ins. For claims
100-52000-121-110 Lieutenant - Wages $92,923.71 $88,878.40 -$4,045.31 $15,500.00
100-52000-121-154 Lieutenant - Health Ins $25,683.44 $24,099.00 -$1,584.44 $6,300.00
100-52000-124-154 Police Clerk - Health Ins $12,421.40 $11,555.00 -$866.40 $3,200.00
100-52000-127-110 Police Chief - Wages $101,812.00 $94,400.00 -$7,412.00 $20,000.00
100-52000-127-152 Police Chief - Retirement $10,272.72 $10,196.00 -$76.72 $1,725.00
100-52000-127-154 Police Chief - Health Ins. $19,298.46 $18,888.48 -$409.98 $5,100.00
100-52000-201-152 FD - Retirement $2,191.29 $2,100.00 -$91.29 $1,600.00
100-52000-201-380 FD - Equipment Repairs/Maintenance $62,967.45 $25,000.00 -$37,967.45 $38,000.00 Ins. Claim
100-52000-201-383 FD - Field Tools Outlay $8,251.74 $7,500.00 -$751.74 $800.00
100-52000-300-151 First Responders - FICA $2,737.37 $1,550.00 -$1,187.37 $2,500.00
100-52000-300-152 First Responders - Retirement $774.35 $0.00 -$774.35 $1,550.00
100-52000-301-370 EMS Grant Expense $56,143.97 $0.00 -$56,143.97 $71,500.00 Grant recorded in Other local gov. grant income
100-52800-101-110 PFC -Wages $2,404.05 $1,500.00 -$904.05 $1,300.00
100-52800-101-154 PFC -Health Ins $1,883.28 $1,134.00 -$749.28 $1,050.00
100-53000-302-154 PW Director - Health Ins. $15,863.10 $12,765.86 -$3,097.24 $6,350.00
100-53000-311-154 PW - Health Ins. $107,971.08 $103,359.00 -$4,612.08 $23,800.00

Total General Fund (100) $792,891.83 $651,317.20 -$141,574.63 $264,885.00

221-51250-100-154 Courk Clerk - Health Ins. $11,343.00 $10,550.00 -$793.00 $3,000.00
Total  Fund (221) $11,343.00 $10,550.00 -$793.00 $3,000.00

270-522000-110-000 Fire Prevent - Wages $6,136.50 $6,000.00 -$136.50 $136.50
270-52200-110-152 Fire Prevent - Retirement $1,540.00 $0.00 -$1,540.00 $3,080.00
Total  Fund (270) $7,676.50 $6,000.00 -$1,676.50 $3,216.50

601-53600-632-002 Capital Projects $392,350.98 $10,046.35 -$382,304.63 $482,304.63
601-53600-920-152 Billing - Retirement $1,352.94 $1,279.00 -$73.94 $300.00
601-53600-926-001 PW Crew - Health Ins $4,490.34 $3,978.00 -$512.34 $1,050.00
Total Fund (601) $398,194.26 $15,303.35 -$382,890.91 $483,654.63

650-53560-850-154 PW - Health Ins. $35,334.10 $31,078.00 -$4,256.10 $14,250.00
650-53560-851-154 Utility Clerk - Health Ins. $7,557.00 $7,556.00 -$1.00 $1,300.00
650-53560-852-154 PW Director - Health Ins $14,710.46 $14,665.50 -$44.96 $225.00
Total Fund (650) $57,601.56 $53,299.50 -$4,302.06 $15,775.00
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VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER
Journal: BUDGET - BEGINNING

Period: 11/23 12/13/2023
Page: 1

Date Reference Account Number Account Title Description Debit Amount Credit Amount

11/30/2023 9.0001 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies Adjustment of Budget within same d 1,000.00 .00

11/30/2023 9.0002 100-51400-485-000 Computer Supplies, Expenses & Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 1,000.00-

11/30/2023 10.0001 100-51410-330-000 Mileage - Administrator Adjustment of Budget within same d 150.00 .00

11/30/2023 10.0002 100-51410-340-000 Schooling, Training Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 150.00-

11/30/2023 11.0001 100-51423-330-000 Mileage - AA Adjustment of Budget within same d 55.43 .00

11/30/2023 11.0002 100-51423-340-000 Training/Schooling/Meetings Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 29.43-

11/30/2023 11.0003 100-51423-131-000 EAP Fringe - AA Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 26.00-

11/30/2023 12.0001 100-51427-330-000 Mileage - Acct Clerk Adjustment of Budget within same d 200.00 .00

11/30/2023 12.0002 100-51427-340-000 Training/Schooling/Meetings Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 200.00-

11/30/2023 13.0001 100-51600-354-000 Materials & Supplies Adjustment of Budget within same d 1,000.00 .00

11/30/2023 13.0002 100-51600-389-000 Maintenance Adjustment of Budget within same d 1,000.00 .00

11/30/2023 13.0003 100-51600-326-000 Utilities Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 2,000.00-

11/30/2023 14.0001 100-52800-100-321 PFC Postage Adjustment of Budget within same d 40.00 .00

11/30/2023 14.0002 100-52800-100-340 PFC Training/Schooling Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 40.00-

11/30/2023 15.0001 100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities Adjustment of Budget within same d 1,500.00 .00

11/30/2023 15.0002 100-53000-300-000 Engineering Costs Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 1,500.00-

11/30/2023 16.0001 260-55200-900-000 FD Donation Exp - Other Adjustment of Budget within same d 1,901.00 .00

11/30/2023 16.0002 260-55200-007-100 Fallen Firefigher's Donations Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 1,799.56-

11/30/2023 16.0003 260-55200-005-100 FD Donation Exp - Fall Fest Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 101.44-

11/30/2023 17.0001 410-57103-000-000 Kowalski Road Interchange Adjustment of Budget within same d 11,929.00 .00

11/30/2023 17.0002 410-57100-000-000 Capital Road Improvements Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 11,929.00-

11/30/2023 18.0001 601-53600-622-002 WPS Electric Adjustment of Budget within same d 600.00 .00

11/30/2023 18.0002 601-53600-623-002 Telephone Exp-Wellhouse Adjustment of Budget within same d 250.00 .00

11/30/2023 18.0003 601-53600-631-001 Chemicals Adjustment of Budget within same d 55.00 .00

11/30/2023 18.0004 601-53600-654-001 Maintenance of Hydrants Adjustment of Budget within same d 500.00 .00

11/30/2023 18.0005 601-53600-650-002 Water Storage Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 1,405.00-
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VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER
Journal: BUDGET - BEGINNING

Period: 11/23 12/13/2023
Page: 2

Date Reference Account Number Account Title Description Debit Amount Credit Amount

11/30/2023 18.0006 601-53600-923-004 Legal Services Adjustment of Budget within same d 350.00 .00

11/30/2023 18.0007 601-53600-921-009 Uniforms Adjustment of Budget within same d 100.00 .00

11/30/2023 18.0008 601-53600-930-009 Education/Seminars Expense Adjustment of Budget within same d .00 450.00-

20,630.43 20,630.43-
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VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER
Journal: BUDGET - BEGINNING

Period: 11/23 12/13/2023
Page: 1

Date Reference Account Number Account Title Description Debit Amount Credit Amount

11/30/2023 19.0001 100-52000-120-437 Mileage - Police Clerk Budget Adjustments 250.00 .00

11/30/2023 19.0002 100-52000-120-438 Train/Meetings - Police Clerk Budget Adjustments .00 250.00-

11/30/2023 20.0001 100-52000-201-324 Fuel Budget Adjustments 1,700.00 .00

11/30/2023 20.0002 100-52000-301-360 Medical/Physicals Budget Adjustments 400.00 .00

11/30/2023 20.0003 100-52000-310-210 Outside Services Budget Adjustments .00 2,100.00-

11/30/2023 21.0001 100-52000-400-353 HOUSE NUMBERS Budget Adjustments 250.00 .00

11/30/2023 20.0005 100-52000-400-352 Administrative Books, Codes Budget Adjustments .00 250.00-

2,600.00 2,600.00-
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GL Account Number Title YTD Actual

Original 

Budget

Amended 

Budget

Actual vs Amended 

Budget Difference

100-41000-000 TAXES 0 0 0 0

100-41000-100 Prop. Tax Equivalent - Utility 0 0 0 0

100-41000-110 General Property Taxes -1631019.3 -1631018.9 -1631018.9 -0.44

100-41000-140 Mobile Home Fees (Monthly) -3290.62 -2895 -2895 -395.62

100-41000-141 Mobile Home Lottery Credit -1661.77 -1834 -1834 172.23

100-41000-150 Forest Crop Law (FCL) 0 0 0 0

100-41000-151 Managed Forest Law (MFL) -31228.99 -30475 -30475 -753.99

100-41800-001 Agricultural Conversion Charge 0 0 0 0

100-41800-002 Interest and Penalty on Taxes -309.54 0 0 -309.54

100-43000-000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0 0 0 0

100-43000-001 State; Shared Revenues -442819.36 -242892 -242892 -199927.36

100-43000-003 All Other Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0

100-43000-004 Crossing Guard Fees 0 0 0 0

100-43000-005 Environmental Impact Fees 0 0 0 0

100-43000-100 Environmental Impact Fees -34627 -34627 -34627 0

100-43000-409 Shared Taxes Weston 4 - Debt 0 0 0 0

100-43000-410 Shared Taxes-Weston 4 -1134091.5 -1332847 -1332847 198755.48

100-43000-411 Shared Taxes - Magellan Term. -53386.18 -62500 -62500 9113.82

100-43000-420 2% Fire Insurance 0 0 0 0

100-43000-521 Law Enforcement Grants -18309.92 -18500 -18500 190.08

100-43000-523 Other Law Enforcelment Grants 0 -1000 -1000 1000

100-43000-531 State; Quarterly Highway Aid -322772.24 -321000 -321000 -1772.24

100-43000-540 Local Roads Improvement Grants 0 0 0 0

100-43000-541 County; Culvert Reimbursement 0 0 0 0

100-43000-545 State; Recycling Aid -28512.31 -28500 -28500 -12.31

100-43000-550 State; Computer Aid -404.27 -404.27 -404.27 0

100-43000-560 Video Service Provider Aid -12078.85 -12079 -12079 0.15

100-43000-565 State; COVID Reimbursement Aid 0 0 0 0

100-43000-650 Crossing Guard Fees -2524.5 -2500 -2500 -24.5

100-43000-710 Local Bridge Aid 0 0 0 0

100-43003-555 State Election Service Aid 0 0 0 0

100-43211-000 Federal Law Enforcement Grants 0 0 0 0

100-43523-121 Fire Department Grants 0 0 0 0

100-43640-000 FC/MC Sev/yld/withdrawl Tax 0 0 0 0

100-43650-000 Forest Crop/Man Forest Land -3812.22 -3800 -3800 -12.22

100-43670-000 Personal Property State Aid -15505.25 -15000 -15000 -505.25

100-43690-000 Other State Payments 0 0 0 0

100-43790-000 Other Local Government Grants -82303.5 -15505.25 -15505.25 -66798.25

100-44000-000 REGULATION & COMPLINCE REVENUE 0 0 0 0

100-44000-002 All Other Permits & Licenses -6908.43 0 0 -6908.43

100-44000-110 Liquor & Beer Licenses -3250 -2400 -2400 -850

100-44000-120 Operator Licenses -1100 -807.08 -807.08 -292.92

100-44000-121 Cigarette Licenses -100 -300 -300 200

100-44000-122 Kennel Licenses & Permits -300 -375 -375 75

100-44000-123 Mobile Home Court Licenses -2020.78 -100 -100 -1920.78

100-44000-124 Dog License Late Fees -125 -100 -100 -25

100-44000-131 Farmers Market Permit -1040 -400 -400 -640

100-44000-200 Dog Licenses -3785.25 -1160 -1160 -2625.25

100-44000-210 Sign Permits/Misc Lic/Permits -870.6 -100 -100 -770.6
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100-44000-300 Building Permits -51452.97 -80000 -80000 28547.03

100-44000-310 Sign Inspection Fees 0 0 0 0

100-44000-330 Open Record Search 0 0 0 0

100-44000-400 Zoning & Variance Changes -825 -1500 -1500 675

100-44000-401 Conditional Use Permits -1325 -1000 -1000 -325

100-44000-402 Plat/CSM/Site Plan Reviews -2900 -2500 -2500 -400

100-44000-900 Excavating Permits -700 -12000 -12000 11300

100-45100-000 MUNICIPAL COURT 0 0 0 0

100-45100-100 Fines -30708.2 -24000 -24000 -6708.2

100-45100-200 Restitution Payments -50.41 0 0 -50.41

100-46000-000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 0 0 0 0

100-46000-200 Special Assessment Search -4245 -4000 -4000 -245

100-46000-210 Police Department Services -230 0 0 -230

100-46000-221 Fire Department Services -2070.28 0 0 -2070.28

100-46000-225 Police Department CVR Services 0 0 0 0

100-46000-420 Garbage Collection Fees -510461.71 -514535 -514535 4073.29

100-47000-000 INTERGOV'T. CHARGES FOR SERV. 0 0 0 0

100-47000-323 Town of Guenther-Standby Fees 0 0 0 0

100-47000-324 Town of Guenther - Fire Ins Du -5100 -5100 -5100 0

100-48000-100 Interest Earned on Investments -121568.86 -6000 -6000 -115568.86

100-48000-200 Municipal Center & Park Rental -8335 -3350 -3350 -4985

100-48000-201 Athletic/Soccer Field Rental -3300 -75 -75 -3225

100-48000-306 Sale of Scrap and Used Oil -1632 -10000 -10000 8368

100-48000-309 Wood Sales-County Forest Land -11110.52 -12500 -12500 1389.48

100-48000-310 Pop Machine Income 0 -5410.53 -5410.53 5410.53

100-48000-311 Miscellaneous Revenue -12195.47 -13500 -13500 1304.53

100-48000-312 Sale of Office Supplies -97.07 -750 -750 652.93

100-48000-314 Culvert Work -861 -9800 -9800 8939

100-48000-315 Non-governmental Grants 0 -9867.48 -9867.48 9867.48

100-48000-316 Franchise Fee -53048.69 -60000 -60000 6951.31

100-48000-441 Reimbursement for Road Repair 0 0 0 0

100-48000-500 Donations; Other 0 0 0 0

100-48000-530 Donations-Police Department -203.49 -500 -500 296.51

100-48301-000 Sale of Law Enforcement Equipm 0 0 0 0

100-48302-000 Sale of Fire Dept Equipment 0 0 0 0

100-48400-000 Insurance Claim Proceeds -174894.86 0 0 -174894.86

100-48500-000 Donation/Private Contributions 0 0 0 0

100-48510-000 Community Events Sponsorships -6888.09 -1350 -1350 -5538.09

100-49000-000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0 0 0 0

100-49000-130 Loan Proceeds 0 0 0 0

100-49000-240 Trans. from Cap Projects Fund 0 0 0 0

100-49000-252 Transfer from Water Fund 0 0 0 0

100-49000-451 Transfer from TID 1 0 0 0 0

100-49000-600 Insurance Proceeds; Other -2853 0 0 -2853

100-49155-000 Undesignated Fund Revenue 0 -660319.98 -660319.98 660319.98

100-49900-000 Carry Over- Prior Year Funds 0 0 0 0

100-51000-000-000 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 0 0 0 0

100-51000-108-110 Board Members Salaries & Wages 17825 33000 33000 -15175

100-51000-108-151 FICA Tax - Village Board 1377.19 2524.5 2524.5 -1147.31

100-51000-108-152 RETIREMENT - Board Members 0 0 0 0

100-51000-108-154 INSURANCE - Board Members 0 0 0 0

100-51000-108-320 Expenses - Board Members 1265.2 4778 4778 -3512.8
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100-51200-000-000 MUNICIPAL COURT 0 0 0 0

100-51200-100-333 Municipal Court Legal Fees 14107.24 12000 12000 2107.24

100-51200-352-000 Kronenwetter Court Expenditure 0 25000 25000 -25000

100-51250-350-000 Joint Court - Cost Share 0 0 0 0

100-51250-351-000 Credit Card - ADHOC Sec 0 0 0 0

100-51300-000-000 LEGAL 0 0 0 0

100-51300-302-000 Legal Fees-General 42368.67 27000 47000 -4631.33

100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 19429.88 11000 18716.09 713.79

100-51400-470-000 Office Equipment/Service Agree 16797.02 13000 15598.75 1198.27

100-51400-485-000 Computer Supplies, Expenses & 127702.64 171500 140195.28 -12492.64

100-51400-490-000 Surplus Item Disposal 0 0 0 0

100-51400-510-000 Independent Audit/Accounting 24645 25000 25000 -355

100-51400-511-000 Other Professional Services 0 0 0 0

100-51400-512-000 Municipal Code Update Services 2371.49 4900 4900 -2528.51

100-51400-514-000 Incentives for Individuals 0 0 0 0

100-51400-515-000 Health Ins Admininstration/HSA 0 0 0 0

100-51400-516-000 Uniforms/Apparel 851.15 500 1050 -198.85

100-51400-517-000 Employee Safety/Wellness/gifts 789.88 350 789.88 0

100-51410-000-000 ADMINISTRATOR 0 0 0 0

100-51410-110-110 Salaries & Wages - Administrat 52076.26 59500 59500 -7423.74

100-51410-110-151 FICA Tax - Administrator -138.41 4553 4553 -4691.41

100-51410-110-152 RETIREMENT - Administrat -117.6 4045 4045 -4162.6

100-51410-110-154 INSURANCE - Administrat -859.74 13222 9222 -10081.74

100-51410-131-000 EAP Fringe - Administrator 27 27 27 0

100-51410-322-000 Misc-Business/Mtg Expenses 53.99 300 300 -246.01

100-51410-332-000 Administrator's Relocation Exp 24 5000 5000 -4976

100-51410-340-000 Admin; Seminars & Mileage 5165.85 3600 7600 -2434.15

100-51410-350-000 Emergency Purchases 0 0 0 0

100-51420-000-000 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/ZONING 0 0 0 0

100-51420-110-110 Salaries & Wages - Zoning Admi 59151.16 49500 49500 9651.16

100-51420-110-151 FICA Tax - Zoning Admin 4393.14 3787 3787 606.14

100-51420-110-152 Comm. Develop/Zoning; Retireme 4004.49 3365 3365 639.49

100-51420-110-154 Comm. Develop/Zoning; Health I 26872.67 21388.48 21388.48 5484.19

100-51420-111-110 Wages & Benefits - PC Clerk 0 0 0 0

100-51420-111-151 FICA - PC Clerk 0 0 0 0

100-51420-111-152 RETIREMENT - PC Clerk 0 0 0 0

100-51420-111-154 INSURANCE - PC Clerk 0 0 0 0

100-51420-131-000 Comm. Develop/Zoning; EAP Frin 0 27 27 -27

100-51420-340-000 CD/Zoning; Seminars & Mileage 28.99 890.19 695.19 -666.2

100-51420-345-000 CD/ZA Materials and Supplies 234.4 200 350 -115.6

100-51420-350-000 Community Events 4802.63 4109.81 4802.63 0

100-51420-360-000 Public Relations/Marketing 790.19 2000 1307.18 -516.99

100-51420-370-000 Engineering/Surveying/Consulti 2782.86 5000 5000 -2217.14

100-51421-000-000 CLERK 0 0 0 0

100-51421-110-110 Salaries & Wages - Clerk 52333.13 54000 54000 -1666.87

100-51421-110-151 FICA Tax - Clerk 3969.86 4129 4129 -159.14

100-51421-110-152 RETIREMENT - Clerk 3568.17 3671 3671 -102.83

100-51421-110-154 INSURANCE - Clerk 28574.9 23500 23500 5074.9

100-51421-131-000 EAP Fringe - Clerk 27 27 27 0

100-51421-322-000 Misc - Bonding 40 110 110 -70

100-51421-340-000 Clerk; Seminars & Mileage 4451.03 5500 5500 -1048.97

100-51422-000-000 DEPUTY CLERK 0 0 0 0
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100-51422-110-110 Salaries & Wages - Deputy Cler 8843.34 9364.16 9364.16 -520.82

100-51422-110-151 FICA Tax - Deputy Clerk 650.27 717 717 -66.73

100-51422-110-152 RETIREMENT - Deputy Cler 601.33 637 637 -35.67

100-51422-110-154 INSURANCE - Deputy Cler 5617.68 4777 4777 840.68

100-51422-111-000 EAP Salary - Deputy Clerk 0 0 0 0

100-51422-131-000 EAP Fringe - Deputy Clerk 0 0 0 0

100-51422-322-000 Deputy Clerk; Municipal Bondin 0 100 100 -100

100-51422-340-000 Deputy Clerk;Seminars & Mileag 0 1200 1200 -1200

100-51423-000-000 ADMIN ASSIST 0 0 0 0

100-51423-110-110 Salaries & Wages - AA 36720.41 46820.8 41637.05 -4916.64

100-51423-110-151 FICA Tax - AA 2694.55 3582 3582 -887.45

100-51423-110-152 RETIREMENT - AA 2518.88 3184 3184 -665.12

100-51423-110-154 INSURANCE - AA 27465.06 22281.31 27465.06 0

100-51423-131-000 EAP Fringe - AA 0 0 0 0

100-51423-340-000 Admin Assist; Seminars & Milea 1365.7 1126 1126 239.7

100-51425-000-000 PLANNING TECHNICIAN 0 0 0 0

100-51425-110-110 Salary & Wages - Plan Tech 28414.9 30186 30186 -1771.1

100-51425-110-151 FICA Tax - Plan Tech 2072.95 2308 2308 -235.05

100-51425-110-152 RETIREMENT - Plan Tech 1932.22 0 2052 -119.78

100-51425-110-154 INSURANCE - Plan Tech 24591.74 19344.47 19344.47 5247.27

100-51425-131-000 EAP Fringe - Plan Tech 0 2052 0 0

100-51425-340-000 Plan Tech; Seminars & Mileage 2219.63 2000 2000 219.63

100-51427-000-000 ACCT CLERK 0 0 0 0

100-51427-110-110 Salaries & Wages - Acct Clerk 58525.44 57201.8 57201.8 1323.64

100-51427-110-151 FICA Tax - Acct Clerk 4300.64 4236 4236 64.64

100-51427-110-152 RETIREMENT - Acct Clerk 3981.95 3877 3877 104.95

100-51427-110-154 INSURANCE - Acct Clerk 29445.71 25501 25501 3944.71

100-51427-131-000 EAP Fringe - Acct Clerk 27 27 27 0

100-51427-322-000 Misc -  Bonding - Acct Clerk 0 300 300 -300

100-51427-340-000 Acct Clerk; Seminars & Mileage 880.77 1150 1150 -269.23

100-51440-000-000 ELECTIONS 0 0 0 0

100-51440-110-110 Salaries & Wages - Elections 9366.42 9244.2 9244.2 122.22

100-51440-110-151 FICA Tax - Elections 32.78 100 100 -67.22

100-51440-110-152 RETIREMENT - Elections 0 0 0 0

100-51440-110-154 INSURANCE - Elections 0 0 0 0

100-51440-350-000 Other Expenses & Supplies 10686.46 8300 8300 2386.46

100-51500-000-000 COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, BDS 0 0 0 0

100-51500-530-110 Properties & Infrastructure wa 645.91 1000 1000 -354.09

100-51500-530-151 Properties & Infrastructure FI 0 0 0 0

100-51500-532-110 Board of Appeals wages 161.46 300 300 -138.54

100-51500-532-151 Board of Appeals FICA 0 0 0 0

100-51500-535-110 PFC Committee Wages 0 0 0 0

100-51500-535-151 PFC Committee FICA 0 0 0 0

100-51500-540-110 CLIPP - Wages 672.81 1000 1000 -327.19

100-51500-540-151 CLIPP - FICA 0 0 0 0

100-51500-560-110 Planning Commission wages 1318.72 1100 1320 -1.28

100-51500-560-151 Planning Commission FICA 0 0 0 0

100-51500-580-000 Recruitment & Background Check 5484.5 20000 19780 -14295.5

100-51500-585-000 Ethics Committee 0 0 0 0

100-51500-590-110 Administrative Policy wages 403.69 1050 1050 -646.31

100-51500-590-151 Administrative Policy FICA 0 0 0 0

100-51500-595-110 Special / Ad Hoc Committees wa 430.6 750 750 -319.4
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100-51500-595-151 Special / Ad Hoc Committees FI 0 0 0 0

100-51500-596-110 Kowalski Interchange wages 0 0 0 0

100-51500-596-151 Kowalski Interchange FICA 0 0 0 0

100-51520-110-110 Salaries & Wages - Treasurer 79227.55 79000 79227.55 0

100-51520-110-151 FICA Tax - Treasurer 4622.98 4282 4622.98 0

100-51520-110-152 RETIREMENT - Treasurer 2419.6 3807 3238.47 -818.87

100-51520-110-154 INSURANCE - Treasurer 24397.12 19421 19421 4976.12

100-51520-111-151 Tax Collection Help Wages/FICA 0 0 0 0

100-51520-131-000 EAP Fringe - Treasurer 27 27 27 0

100-51520-322-000 Miscellaneous-Bonding 0 650 650 -650

100-51520-332-000 Treasurer Relocation Exp 0 0 0 0

100-51520-340-000 Treasurer; Seminars & Mileage 4149.04 4350 4350 -200.96

100-51530-000-000 ASSESSOR 0 0 0 0

100-51530-110-000 Assessor Fee 16838.92 15000 15000 1838.92

100-51530-113-000 Assessor - Manufacturing 959.2 1200 1200 -240.8

100-51530-200-000 Revaluation of Property 0 0 0 0

100-51600-000-000 MUNICIPAL BUILDING 0 0 0 0

100-51600-110-110 Wages -Cleaning/Snow Removal 15404.53 16000 16000 -595.47

100-51600-110-151 FICA - Cleaning/Snow Removal 1178.46 1224 1224 -45.54

100-51600-110-152 RETIREMENT - Cleaning/Snow Rem 0 0 0 0

100-51600-110-154 INSURANCE - Cleaning/Snow Remo 0 0 0 0

100-51600-326-000 Utilities 22669.47 33000 26708.97 -4039.5

100-51600-354-000 Materials & Supplies 10726.54 4500 10191.03 535.51

100-51600-389-000 Maintenance 33565.7 31000 31600 1965.7

100-51600-390-000 Major Repairs 113441.25 0 0 113441.25

100-51900-000-000 OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 0 0 0 0

100-51900-095-000 Unemployment 0 0 0 0

100-51900-111-000 Employee Development Incentive 0 0 0 0

100-51900-115-000 Village Employee Event 1072.77 1073 1073 -0.23

100-51900-120-000 Employee Settlements 0 7875 7875 -7875

100-51900-120-100 Other Settlements 0 0 0 0

100-51900-121-000 Gypsy Moth Spraying 0 0 0 0

100-51900-910-000 Tax Refunds & Adjustments 0 500 500 -500

100-51900-938-000 Property & Liability Insurance 55801.79 36200 36200 19601.79

100-51900-960-000 Publications 2793.47 2500 2500 293.47

100-51900-970-000 Newsletter 3990.28 4000 4000 -9.72

100-51900-980-000 Maps, etc 0 0 0 0

100-51900-990-000 Dues & Memberships 12605.17 10000 10000 2605.17

100-51900-991-000 Bank & Investment Fees 2076.36 3100 3100 -1023.64

100-51900-994-000 Weights Measures Inspection 400 400 400 0

100-51900-995-000 Pop Machine 0 0 0 0

100-51900-997-000 Web Site Maintenance 288 2500 2500 -2212

100-51990-000-000 Non-Recurring Operating Exp. 732.39 3000 3000 -2267.61

100-52000-000-000 PUBLIC SAFETY 0 0 0 0

100-52000-110-000 CROSSING GUARDS 0 0 0 0

100-52000-110-110 Salaries & Wages - Cross Guard 4920 4920 4920 0

100-52000-110-151 FICA Tax - Crossing Guard 376.43 376.43 376.43 0

100-52000-110-152 RETIREMENT - Cross Guard 0 0 0 0

100-52000-110-154 INSURANCE - Cross Guard 1175.47 1175.47 1175.47 0

100-52000-120-000 POLICE DEPARTMENT 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-100 POLICE CHIEF & LIEUTENANT 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-138 Training & Conf - Police Chief 1284.48 1400 1400 -115.52
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100-52000-120-140 Employee Assistance Prog-Chief 27 27 27 0

100-52000-120-145 Life Insurance-Chief 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-146 Professional Dues-Police Chief 480 550 550 -70

100-52000-120-157 EAP-Lieutenant 27 27 27 0

100-52000-120-158 Premium Pay - Lieutenant 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-159 Professional Dues - Lieutenant 150 150 150 0

100-52000-120-160 Training & Conf - Lieutenant 304 1500 1500 -1196

100-52000-120-200 POLICE OFFICERS 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-236 OT-FT Officers - Grant Wages 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-238 Training - Officers 3955.29 5000 4975 -1019.71

100-52000-120-240 Emergency Assist Prog-Officers 243 218 243 0

100-52000-120-250 Legal Services-Police Dept 50 500 500 -450

100-52000-120-320 Ammunition 1178.98 3000 3000 -1821.02

100-52000-120-321 FT Officers Protective Cloth 5914.26 7500 7500 -1585.74

100-52000-120-322 PT Officers Protective Cloth 497.24 500 500 -2.76

100-52000-120-323 Physical Exams 1370.5 2800 2800 -1429.5

100-52000-120-324 Fuel 26983.23 40000 40000 -13016.77

100-52000-120-326 Telephone & Utilities - Police 7376.51 8000 8000 -623.49

100-52000-120-351 Pooled Car Expenses 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-352 Pooled Car Usage 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 20378.73 15000 15000 5378.73

100-52000-120-381 Vehicle Accident - Repairs 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-400 POLICE CLERK 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-434 Employee Assist Prog-PD Clerk 27 27 27 0

100-52000-120-437 Mileage - Police Clerk 199.12 150 400 -200.88

100-52000-120-438 Train/Meetings - Police Clerk 50 300 50 0

100-52000-120-443 PROPERTY ROOM MANAGER 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-459 POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-460 Office Supplies 5137.51 5000 5000 137.51

100-52000-120-475 Postage & Shipping 433.65 500 500 -66.35

100-52000-120-476 Property Room/Evidence 412.12 800 800 -387.88

100-52000-120-500 POLICE ADM ASSISTANT 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-809 PD K-9 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-810 MCHS Animal Transport Expense 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-811 Outlay-Equipment 6885.5 7000 7000 -114.5

100-52000-120-812 PD Grant Expenditures 18309.92 18500 18500 -190.08

100-52000-120-815 PD Contracted Services 478.43 500 500 -21.57

100-52000-120-820 PD: Computer Supplies, Expense 31177.81 32100 32100 -922.19

100-52000-120-823 Mobile Data Air Card Service 0 0 0 0

100-52000-120-938 Police Department Insurance 56530.22 56530.22 56530.22 0

100-52000-121-110 Salary & Wages - Lieutenant 102315.36 102315.36 102315.36 0

100-52000-121-151 FICA - Lieutenant 9061.53 9061.53 9061.53 0

100-52000-121-152 Retirement - Lieutenant 16017.27 16017.27 16017.27 0

100-52000-121-154 Health Insurance - Lieutenant 29154.4 29154.4 29154.4 0

100-52000-122-110 Salaries & Wages - FT Officers 596451.86 601808.22 601808.22 -5356.36

100-52000-122-151 FICA Tax - FT Officers 45271.38 49503.04 49503.04 -4231.66

100-52000-122-152 Retirement (WRS) - FT Officers 76801.11 76801.11 76801.11 0

100-52000-122-154 Health Insurance - FT Officers -2746.64 59925.75 59925.75 -62672.39

100-52000-123-110 Salaries & Wages - PT Officers 420.46 6033.77 6033.77 -5613.31

100-52000-123-112 OT - PT Officers 0 0 0 0

100-52000-123-151 FICA Tax  - PT Officers 32.17 822 822 -789.83

100-52000-123-152 Retirement (WRS) - PT Officers 0 0 0 0
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100-52000-123-154 INSURANCE - PT Officers 0 0 0 0

100-52000-124-110 Salaries & Wages - Police Cler 26424.6 26813.58 26813.58 -388.98

100-52000-124-151 FICA Tax - Police Clerk 1949.5 2036 2036 -86.5

100-52000-124-152 Retirement(WRS) - Police Clerk 1767.92 1809 1809 -41.08

100-52000-124-154 Health Ins - Police Clerk 14122.05 14122.05 14122.05 0

100-52000-125-110 Salaries & Wages - Property Ro 7623 10388 10388 -2765

100-52000-125-112 OT - Property Room Mgr 0 0 0 0

100-52000-125-151 FICA Tax - Prop Room Mgr 583.17 794.68 794.68 -211.51

100-52000-125-152 RETIREMENT - Property Room Mgr 0 0 0 0

100-52000-125-154 INSURANCE - Property Room Mgr 0 0 0 0

100-52000-126-110 Salaries & Wages PT Police Cle 0 0 0 0

100-52000-126-112 OT - Police Adm Asst 0 0 0 0

100-52000-126-151 PT Poilce Clerk; FICA Tax 0 0 0 0

100-52000-126-152 PT Poilce Clerk; Retirement 0 0 0 0

100-52000-126-154 PT Poilce Clerk; Health Ins 0 0 0 0

100-52000-127-110 Salary & Wages - Police Chief 117211.45 117211.45 117211.45 0

100-52000-127-151 FICA Tax - Police Chief 6938.3 7222 7222 -283.7

100-52000-127-152 Retirement(WRS) - Police Chief 12308.53 12308.53 12308.53 0

100-52000-127-154 Health Ins - Police Chief 22769.42 22769.42 22769.42 0

100-52000-128-110 Salary & Wages - Sargeant 0 0 0 0

100-52000-128-151 FICA Tax - Sargeant 0 0 0 0

100-52000-128-152 Retirement(WRS) - Sargeant 0 0 0 0

100-52000-128-154 Health Ins - Sargeant 0 0 0 0

100-52200-201-000 FIRE DEPARTMENT 0 0 0 0

100-52200-201-110 Salaries & Wages - Fire Depart 165183.25 166500 166500 -1316.75

100-52200-201-131 Employee Assistance Program 688.5 1200 1200 -511.5

100-52200-201-135 Unemployment 0 0 0 0

100-52200-201-151 FICA Tax - Fire Department 13002.71 12700 12700 302.71

100-52200-201-152 Retirement Fire Department 2889.97 2100 2100 789.97

100-52200-201-200 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0

100-52200-201-321 Protective Clothing 21334.21 20000 20000 1334.21

100-52200-201-322 Miscellaneous FD Supplies 937.47 1000 997 -59.53

100-52200-201-323 Physical Exams 1160.25 1500 1400 -239.75

100-52200-201-324 Fuel 6714.4 5000 6700 14.4

100-52200-201-325 Foam 0 0 0 0

100-52200-201-326 Utilities - Siren 527.87 530 530 -2.13

100-52200-201-327 Radios 7499.68 7500 7500 -0.32

100-52200-201-328 Disab/Accident Death Policy 9131.4 6026 6026 3105.4

100-52200-201-329 Mileage - Fire Department 995.05 1300 1300 -304.95

100-52200-201-330 Phone Reimbursement 480 800 800 -320

100-52200-201-331 FD Dues & Memberships 600 1000 1000 -400

100-52200-201-340 Training/Schooling/Meetings 2345 2345 2345 0

100-52200-201-350 Office Expenses & Supplies 760 1500 1500 -740

100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 76179.53 25000 25000 51179.53

100-52200-201-381 Vehicle Maintenance 0 0 0 0

100-52200-201-382 Bad Debt Expense-Fire Calls 0 0 0 0

100-52200-201-383 Field Tools Outlay 8251.74 7500 7500 751.74

100-52200-201-500 Fund Raising 0 0 0 0

100-52200-201-810 Outlay-Truck Replacement 0 0 0 0

100-52200-201-820 Computer Purchase/Software 1500 1500 1500 0

100-52200-201-822 Emergency Operations Center 0 0 0 0

100-52200-201-938 Fire Department Insurance 37982.5 19200 19200 18782.5
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100-52200-201-940 FD Grant Matching 0 0 0 0

100-52200-202-110 Salaries & Wages Fire Admin As 0 0 0 0

100-52200-202-151 FICA Tax AA 0 0 0 0

100-52200-202-152 RETIREMENT - Fire Admin Asst 0 0 0 0

100-52200-202-154 INSURANCE - Fire Admin Asst 0 0 0 0

100-52200-300-000 FIRST RESPONDERS 0 0 0 0

100-52200-300-110 Salaries & Wages - FR/EMS 20292.64 25000 25000 -4707.36

100-52200-300-151 FICA Tax - First Responders 2775.23 1550 1550 1225.23

100-52200-300-152 RETIREMENT - EMS/FR 774.35 0 0 774.35

100-52200-300-154 INSURANCE - EMS/FR 0 0 0 0

100-52200-301-000 Equipment Supplies/Maintenance 4850.81 5000 5000 -149.19

100-52200-301-340 Training/Schooling/Add'l Mtgs 756.33 1600 1600 -843.67

100-52200-301-350 Supplies, Mileage & Expenses 2622.38 3000 3000 -377.62

100-52200-301-360 Medical/Physicals 687.25 0 500 187.25

100-52200-301-370 EMS Grant Expense 61244.95 0 0 61244.95

100-52200-301-811 Outlay-Equipment 4002.45 4000 4003 -0.55

100-52200-310-000 AMBULANCE SERVICE 0 0 0 0

100-52200-310-210 Outside Services 5150 22000 19900 -14750

100-52200-310-322 Bad Debt Expense-Misc 0 0 0 0

100-52200-310-329 Service/Standby Fee 60931.12 71000 71000 -10068.88

100-52200-370-000 EMS Grant Expense 0 0 0 0

100-52400-400-000 BUILDING INSPECTOR 0 0 0 0

100-52400-400-110 Salaries & Wages - Bldg Inspec 13129.42 14846.67 14846.67 -1717.25

100-52400-400-151 FICA-Building Inspector 964.37 1010 1010 -45.63

100-52400-400-152 Retirement (WRS) - Bldg Inspec 892.76 1136.5 1136.5 -243.74

100-52400-400-154 Health Insurance - Bldg Inspec 2081.57 5668 5668 -3586.43

100-52400-400-250 Contracted Inspector Services 13073.88 20000 20000 -6926.12

100-52400-400-353 HOUSE NUMBERS 233.52 0 250 -16.48

100-52400-400-354 Computer Software and Supplies 0 0 0 0

100-52800-000-000 POLICE & FIRE COMMISSION 0 0 0 0

100-52800-100-112 OT - PFC (police Fire Comm) 0 0 0 0

100-52800-100-320 PFC Expenses 0 0 0 0

100-52800-100-321 PFC Postage 197.21 80 177.21 20

100-52800-100-330 Mileage - Police & Fire Comm. 0 0 0 0

100-52800-100-340 PFC Training/Schooling 0 235 137.79 -137.79

100-52800-100-354 Materials & Supplies -0.66 50 50 -50.66

100-52800-101-110 PFC Clerk Salaries & Wages 2712.96 1500 1500 1212.96

100-52800-101-151 PFC Clerk FICA Tax 331.17 360.75 360.75 -29.58

100-52800-101-152 PFC Clerk Retirement 223.87 219 219 4.87

100-52800-101-154 PFC Clerk-Health Insurance 2091.62 1134 1134 957.62

100-52800-330-000 Legal Fees-Police & Fire Comm 0 100 100 -100

100-52800-331-000 Hearing Expense - PFC 0 0 0 0

100-53000-000-000 PUBLIC WORKS 0 0 0 0

100-53000-300-000 Engineering Costs 0 48500 21500 -21500

100-53000-300-110 Consultant Fees/Contract 0 0 0 0

100-53000-301-000 Stormwater Permit Requirements 0 1200 1200 -1200

100-53000-302-000 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 0 0 0 0

100-53000-302-110 Salaries & Wages - PW Director 22242.46 26620.94 26620.94 -4378.48

100-53000-302-112 OT - PW Director 0 0 0 0

100-53000-302-131 EAP Fringe - PW Director 27 27 27 0

100-53000-302-151 FICA Tax - PW Director 1662.37 2477 2477 -814.63

100-53000-302-152 Retirement (WRS) - PW Director 1148.98 2202 2202 -1053.02
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100-53000-302-154 Health Insurance - PW Director 18534.92 18534.92 18534.92 0

100-53000-302-322 Phone Expense - PW Director 142.5 480 480 -337.5

100-53000-302-330 Mileage - Public Works 183.48 1366.8 1366.8 -1183.32

100-53000-302-340 PWD; Seminars, Training & Mile 2133.2 2133.2 2133.2 0

100-53000-311-000 ROAD & STREET MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0

100-53000-311-110 Salaries & Wages - PW 332438.43 310578.8 310578.8 21859.63

100-53000-311-130 PW Employees Physicals 227.75 300 300 -72.25

100-53000-311-137 PW Crew EAP Fringe 135 135 135 0

100-53000-311-151 FICA - PW 24595.27 23761 23761 834.27

100-53000-311-152 Retirement - PW 21016.28 21005 21005 11.28

100-53000-311-154 Health Insurance - PW 122662.12 103359 103359 19303.12

100-53000-311-342 Salt/Brine 165013.2 175000 165013.2 0

100-53000-311-343 Dust Control 0 0 0 0

100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 46070.67 30000 46070.67 0

100-53000-311-345 Seal Coating 238405.3 235000 238594.7 -189.4

100-53000-311-346 Crackfilling 44998.8 45000 45001.2 -2.4

100-53000-311-347 Pavement Marking 12505.85 20000 20000 -7494.15

100-53000-311-348 Gravel & Road Base 12303.2 25000 15513.44 -3210.24

100-53000-311-349 Capital - Road Improvements 30942.04 90000 90000 -59057.96

100-53000-311-357 Culverts 8195.08 15000 15000 -6804.92

100-53000-311-358 Road Signs 977.53 4245 4245 -3267.47

100-53000-311-359 Bridge Inspections 810 3000 3000 -2190

100-53000-311-360 Storm Water 2500 2500 2500 0

100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 75411.65 54000 72748.82 2662.83

100-53000-311-381 Traffic Signal Maint. & Repair 4780.24 6500 6500 -1719.76

100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 58583.67 54414 54414 4169.67

100-53000-311-811 Outlay-Equipment 0 0 0 0

100-53000-311-814 PW; Equipment Rentals 46109.67 47000 47000 -890.33

100-53000-311-815 PW Non-Recurring Oper Expense 0 0 0 0

100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 13439.17 13000 13160.16 279.01

100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 6139.93 4500 4500 1639.93

100-53000-312-354 Office Supplies 226.74 265 265 -38.26

100-53000-312-355 Winter Maint-Plow Blades ETC 9712.65 8000 8000 1712.65

100-53000-312-356 Winter Damage-Private Property 45 150 150 -105

100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 17901.3 12000 17397.81 503.49

100-53000-314-422 Weather Sirens 0 1000 1000 -1000

100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 48524.56 50000 50000 -1475.44

100-53000-620-110 Recycling Salaries & Wages 0 0 0 0

100-53000-620-111 FICA Tax - Recycling 0 0 0 0

100-53000-620-112 OT -Recycling 0 0 0 0

100-53000-620-133 Crew Yard Site Salaries 0 0 0 0

100-53000-620-134 Crew Yard Site FICA 0 0 0 0

100-53000-620-151 FICA Tax - Recycling 0 0 0 0

100-53000-620-152 RETIREMENT - Recycling 0 0 0 0

100-53000-620-154 INSURANCE - Recycling 0 0 0 0

100-53000-620-315 Recycling Expenses 116630.61 134089 134089 -17458.39

100-53000-620-317 Yard Waste Site Exp 31000 28500 31000 0

100-53000-620-320 Solid Waste Collection Expense 317484.35 366512 366512 -49027.65

100-53000-621-110 Crew Yard Site Salaries 0 0 0 0

100-53000-621-112 OT - Crew Yard Site 0 0 0 0

100-53000-621-151 Crew Yard Site FICA 0 0 0 0

100-53000-621-152 RETIREMENT - Crew Yard Site 0 0 0 0
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100-53000-621-154 INSURANCE - Crew Yard Site 0 0 0 0

100-53000-938-000 Public Works Insurance 42957.49 40000 40000 2957.49

100-53000-940-000 ROW Tree Work 0 0 0 0

100-54000-000-000 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0

100-54110-000-000 ANIMAL CONTROL 0 0 0 0

100-54110-210-000 Animal Control 4995 4995 4995 0

100-55000-000-000 PARKS 0 0 0 0

100-55000-200-051 PWD - FICA Tax 0 0 0 0

100-55000-200-052 PWD - Retirement 0 0 0 0

100-55000-200-053 PWD - Health Insurance 0 0 0 0

100-55000-200-055 PWD - Mileage 0 0 0 0

100-55000-200-110 Salary & Wages - Parks 49938.39 73349.26 52776.1 -2837.71

100-55000-200-113 Dues/Memberships 0 0 0 0

100-55000-200-116 Parks Schooling, Training 0 100 100 -100

100-55000-200-133 Parks Health Insurance 0 0 0 0

100-55000-200-140 Parks Dept Physicals 63.75 70 70 -6.25

100-55000-200-151 FICA Tax - Parks 4211.69 5613.5 4613.5 -401.81

100-55000-200-152 Retirement (WRS) - Parks 933.67 1302 1225.16 -291.49

100-55000-200-154 Health Insurance - Parks 2218.76 5668 3368 -1149.24

100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 3283.48 4500 4500 -1216.52

100-55000-200-327 Portable Restroom/Wash Station 4490 4500 4500 -10

100-55000-200-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 433.69 450 450 -16.31

100-55000-200-355 Parks; Fuel Charges 4901.56 5500 5500 -598.44

100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 9133.42 12000 9600 -466.58

100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 4888.59 2500 4900 -11.41

100-55000-200-387 Maintenance-Gooding Park 0 0 0 0

100-55000-200-390 Maintenance-Wellhead Park 0 0 0 0

100-55000-200-400 Parks -Other Projects 1614.56 30000 30000 -28385.44

100-55000-201-112 OT - Plan Tech 0 0 0 0

100-55000-201-154 Health Insurance - Plan Tech 0 0 0 0

100-55000-202-110 Public Works Director - Wages 17795.96 0 20000 -2204.04

100-55000-202-112 OT - Public Works Director 0 0 0 0

100-55000-202-151 PWD - FICA Tax 894.59 0 1000 -105.41

100-55000-202-152 PWD - Retirement 708.76 0 750 -41.24

100-55000-202-154 PWD - Health Insurance 1452.96 0 2200 -747.04

100-55000-203-110 PW Crew - Salary & Wages 0 0 0 0

100-55000-203-112 OT - PW Crew 0 0 0 0

100-55000-203-151 PW Crew - FICA 0 0 0 0

100-55000-203-152 Retirement - PW Crew 0 0 0 0

100-55000-203-154 Health Insurance - PW Crew 0 0 0 0

100-55000-204-110 Parks Worker Salaries 0 0 0 0

100-55000-204-112 OT - Parks Worker 0 0 0 0

100-55000-204-151 Parks Dept FICA Taxes 0 0 0 0

100-55000-204-152 Parks Dept Retirement 0 0 0 0

100-55000-204-154 Parks Health Insurance 0 0 0 0

100-55000-938-000 Parks Insurance 10086.42 5600 5600 4486.42

100-57000-000-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0 0 0

100-57000-100-203 Land Purchase 0 0 0 0

100-58000-001-100 Principal-Debt Service 0 0 0 0

100-58000-001-110 Principal-PW Capital Lease 0 0 0 0

100-58000-001-221 Bond Issurance Costs 0 0 0 0

100-58000-001-223 Interest-PW Capital Lease 0 0 0 0
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100-58100-001-112 Lease Principal Payments 0 0 0 0

100-58200-001-112 Lease Interest Payments 0 0 0 0

100-59000-000-000 OTHER FINANCING USES 0 0 0 0

100-59000-200-000 Transfer to Parks Fund 0 0 0 0

100-59000-240-000 Transfer to Capital Projects 0 0 0 0

100-59000-300-000 Transfer to Debt Service 0 0 0 0

100-59000-451-000 Transfer to TID 1 0 0 0 0

100-59000-452-000 Transfer to TID 2 0 0 0 0

100-59000-453-000 Transfer to TID 3 0 0 0 0

100-59000-454-000 Transfer to TID 4 0 0 0 0

100-59000-650-000 Transfers To Sewer Fund 0 0 0 0

100-59000-750-000 Transfer to Equipment Replace 0 0 0 0

100-59000-800-000 Transfer to Other Funds 0 0 0 0

100-60000-000-000 Payroll Expenses 0 0 0 0

220-48000-000 Interest Income 0 0 0 0

221-45100-200 MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUE -18190.4 -12000 -12000 -6190.4

221-45100-300 MUNICIPAL COURT COST SHARE 0 -30000 -30000 30000

221-48000-000 Interest Earned on Investments 0 0 0 0

221-51200-100-110 Judge's Salaries & Wages 5499.96 5500 5500 -0.04

221-51200-100-112 OT - Judge 0 0 0 0

221-51200-100-151 Judge FICA Tax 420.82 420.75 420.75 0.07

221-51200-100-152 RETIREMENT - Judge 0 0 0 0

221-51200-100-154 INSURANCE - Judge 0 0 0 0

221-51200-100-320 Court Expense - Bonding 0 200 200 -200

221-51200-100-330 Mileage - Court Judge 0 0 0 0

221-51200-100-334 Interpreter/Substitute Judge 0 150 150 -150

221-51200-100-354 Material & Supplies 1738.64 2500 2500 -761.36

221-51200-100-480 Computer Program Support 1100 1100 1100 0

221-51250-100-110 Salaries & Wages - Court Clerk 24275.2 24073.92 24073.92 201.28

221-51250-100-151 FICA - Court Clerk 1791.07 1841 1841 -49.93

221-51250-100-152 RETIREMENT - Court Clerk 1678.7 1637 1637 41.7

221-51250-100-154 INSURANCE - Court Clerk 12904.97 8500 10550 2354.97

221-51250-130-154 Health Insurance - Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51250-131-000 EAP Fringe - Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51250-140-000 Overtime Wages - Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51250-140-110 Overtime Wages - Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51250-140-111 Overtime FICA- Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51250-140-112 OT - Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51250-140-151 Overtime FICA- Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51250-140-152 RETIREMENT - Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51250-140-154 INSURANCE - Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51250-142-000 Overtime Retire - Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51250-142-152 Overtime Retire - Court Clerk 0 0 0 0

221-51252-330-000 Mileage - Court Clerk 0 175 175 -175

221-51252-340-000 Training/School/Meetings - All 1301.57 1500 1500 -198.43

221-51252-938-000 Prop & Liability Insurance 1025.03 200 200 825.03

250-41110-000 General Property Taxes 0 0 0 0

250-43530-000 Transportation Grants 0 0 0 0

250-43535-000 Other Local Grants 0 0 0 0

250-46721-000 Park Dedication Fees 0 0 0 0

250-48130-000 Interest Earned on Investments -2536.86 -100 -100 -2436.86

250-48530-000 Donations - Park Dept. 0 0 0 0
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250-48540-000 Donations - Bike & Walkways -1500 0 0 -1500

250-49210-000 Transfer from General Fund 0 0 0 0

250-49211-000 Transfer from Water Fund 0 0 0 0

250-49212-000 Transfer from TID 2 0 0 0 0

250-49900-000 Carry Over from Prior Year 0 0 0 0

250-55200-000-000 Parks Expense 0 0 0 0

250-57200-000-000 Park Outlay 0 100 100 -100

250-57300-000-000 Bike and Walkway Outlay 0 0 0 0

250-57300-000-100 Bike/Walkway Outlay-State Exp 0 0 0 0

250-57300-000-200 Bike Right-of-Way/Acquisition 0 0 0 0

250-57400-000-000 Transfer Out 72021.31 0 0 72021.31

250-58200-000-000 Interfund Loan Interest 0 0 0 0

260-48000-001 Interest Earned on Investments -613.71 0 0 -613.71

260-48000-009 FD Donation - Other -27189.06 -1000 -1000 -26189.06

260-55200-900-000 FD Donation Exp - Other 14263.07 5901 12438.58 1824.49

270-43420-000 2% Fire Dues -32896.83 -28171 -28171 -4725.83

270-47320-000 2% Fire Dues from Guenther -1352.36 -1100 -1100 -252.36

270-48100-000 Interest on Investments -1428.66 -500 -500 -928.66

270-49900-000 Undesignated Funds 0 0 0 0

270-52200-110-000 Salaries/Wages - Fire Prevent 6136.5 6000 6000 136.5

270-52200-110-110 Salaries/Wages - Fire Prevent 0 0 136.5 -136.5

270-52200-110-112 OT - Fire Prevent 0 0 0 0

270-52200-110-151 FICA - Fire Prevent 0 0 0 0

270-52200-110-152 RETIREMENT - Fire Prevent 3745.78 0 0 3745.78

270-52200-110-154 INSURANCE - Fire Prevent 0 0 0 0

270-52200-111-000 FICA - Fire Prevention 454.81 0 454.81 0

270-52200-111-151 FICA - Fire Prevention 0 0 0 0

270-52200-131-000 EAP - Fire Prevention 0 0 0 0

270-52200-340-000 Training/Schooling/Meetings 0 5000 4408.69 -4408.69

270-52200-351-000 Fire Prevention Supplies 2117 3500 3500 -1383

270-52200-383-000 Fire Tools Outlay 0 5000 5000 -5000

270-52200-811-000 Outlay-Fire Equipment 29690.13 30000 30000 -309.87

270-52200-815-000 Bank and Investment Fees 0 0 0 0

350-41112-000 Property Tax Revenue -700000 -700000 -700000 0

350-42000-500 Principal - Golden Pond 0 -9200 -9200 9200

350-42000-600 Principal - Vanderwaal 0 -11652 -11652 11652

350-42000-801 Principal- Other Developments 0 0 0 0

350-43400-000 State Shared Taxes-Weston 4 0 0 0 0

350-48000-001 Loan Proceeds -6.93 0 0 -6.93

350-48000-003 Interest Earned on Investments -17458.42 0 0 -17458.42

350-48000-106 Interest - Golden Pond 0 0 0 0

350-48000-107 Interest - Vanderwaal 0 -3146 -3146 3146

350-48000-116 Interest - Other Developments 0 0 0 0

350-48100-000 Bond Premium 0 0 0 0

350-49210-000 Transfer from General Fund 0 0 0 0

350-49220-000 Transfer from Water Fund 0 0 0 0

350-49221-000 Transfer from Sewer Fund 0 0 0 0

350-49400-000 Transfer from Capital Projects 0 0 0 0

350-49600-000 Transfer from Water Utility 0 0 0 0

350-49650-000 Transfer from Sewer Utility 0 0 0 0

350-51400-450-000 Bank & Investment Fees 0 0 0 0

350-58000-001-221 Bond Issurance Costs 0 0 0 0
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350-58000-112-000 PRINCIPAL - $5.1M 0 0 0 0

350-58000-114-000 PRINCIPAL $2.38M 0 0 0 0

350-58000-115-000 Principal - $4.685 GOREFI 2021 345000 345000 345000 0

350-58000-116-000 Principal -  $1.29M GOPN 2018 255000 255000 255000 0

350-58000-231-000 Interest - $4.685M 90900 90900 90900 0

350-58000-232-000 INTEREST - $5.1M 0 0 0 0

350-58000-234-000 INTEREST $2.38M 0 0 0 0

350-58000-235-000 Interest $1.29M GOPN 2018 27375 27375 27375 0

350-59600-000-000 Payment to Current Noteholder 0 0 0 0

410-41000-000 Tax Revenues 0 0 0 0

410-43000-100 Intergovernmental Revenues 0 0 0 0

410-43000-710 Local Highway & Bridge Aid 0 0 0 0

410-48000-000 Interest Earned on Investments -16610.78 -25 -25 -16585.78

410-48100-000 Bond Premium 0 0 0 0

410-49100-000 Bond proceeds 0 0 0 0

410-49210-000 Transfer from General Fund 0 0 0 0

410-49300-000 Undesignated Fund Revenue 0 -125000 -125000 125000

410-57100-000-000 Capital Road Improvements 314.5 113071 94413 -94098.5

410-57100-000-100 Other Capital Projects 0 0 0 0

410-57101-000-000 North Road - Seal Coat 0 0 0 0

410-57102-000-000 STP Urban - North Road/Bike 0 0 0 0

410-57103-000-000 Kowalski Road Interchange 30587 11929 30587 0

410-58000-001-221 Bond Issuance Costs 0 0 0 0

410-59302-000-000 Transfer to General Fund 0 0 0 0

451-41000-110 Property Tax Revenue -250037.71 -283750 -283750 33712.29

451-41000-120 Tax - Developer Guaranteed 0 0 0 0

451-43000-550 State Exempt Computer Aid -567.51 -568 -568 0.49

451-43670-000 Personal Property State Aid 0 0 0 0

451-47400-000 Tax Guarantee - Developers -49415.26 -47500 -47500 -1915.26

451-48000-000 Interest on Investments -17365.44 -2400 -2400 -14965.44

451-49000-130 Loan Proceeds 0 0 0 0

451-49000-140 Loan from Other Funds 0 0 0 0

451-51100-300-001 Engineering 0 0 0 0

451-51200-300-001 Marketing 0 0 0 0

451-51300-300-001 Legal 750.04 200 200 550.04

451-51350-300-001 Construction 0 0 0 0

451-51400-450-000 Bank and Investment Fees 1077.23 800 800 277.23

451-51400-460-000 Office Supplies -0.1 0 0 -0.1

451-51400-462-000 OFFICE & UTILITY EXPENSES 0 0 0 0

451-51400-463-000 TIF Auditing 990 960 960 30

451-51400-464-000 TIF Consulting 406.11 0 0 406.11

451-51410-302-000 ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 0 0 0 0

451-51410-302-110 Salaries & Wages 5884.32 5486 5486 398.32

451-51410-302-112 OT - TIF ADMIN 0 0 0 0

451-51410-302-151 FICA Taxes 292.05 420 420 -127.95

451-51410-302-152 Retirement (WRS) 222.62 373 373 -150.38

451-51410-302-154 Health Insurance 362.82 1418 1418 -1055.18

451-51410-302-330 Mileage 32.75 0 0 32.75

451-51500-560-000 RDA Committee Compensation 161.49 600 600 -438.51

451-51500-560-110 RDA Committee wages 0 0 0 0

451-51500-560-151 RDA Committee FICA 0 0 0 0

451-57000-100-203 Land Purchase 0 0 0 0
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451-58000-001-100 Debt Service - Principal 315000 315000 315000 0

451-58000-001-220 Debt Service - Interest 108763.75 108763.75 108763.75 0

451-58000-001-221 Bond Issuance Costs 612 615 615 -3

451-59000-240-000 Transfer to Other Funds 0 0 0 0

451-59000-250-000 Transfers To General Fund 0 0 0 0

452-41000-110 Property Tax Revenue -980254.93 -755000 -755000 -225254.93

452-43000-550 State Exempt Computer Aid -41799.91 -41800 -41800 0.09

452-43670-000 Personal Property State Aid -2495.22 -2500 -2500 4.78

452-43851-000 Grant Revenue 0 0 0 0

452-47400-000 Tax Guarantee - Developers 0 0 0 0

452-48000-000 Miscellaneous Revenue -2.55 -1000 -1000 997.45

452-48000-001 Interest Earned on Investments -30219.61 -4000 -4000 -26219.61

452-48300-000 Proceeds; Land Sales -4500 0 0 -4500

452-49000-000 Proceeds; Loans/Financing 0 0 0 0

452-49210-000 Transfer from General Fund 0 0 0 0

452-51100-300-001 Prfl Services; Engineering 14466.78 50000 50000 -35533.22

452-51200-300-001 Prfl Services; Marketing 0 10000 10000 -10000

452-51300-300-001 Prfl Services; Legal 2275.5 8500 8500 -6224.5

452-51350-300-001 Construction 0 170000 170000 -170000

452-51375-300-001 TIF Incentives 0 50000 50000 -50000

452-51400-450-000 Bank and Investment Fees 1900.24 1800 1800 100.24

452-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 140.65 0 0 140.65

452-51400-462-000 OFFICE & UTILITY EXPENSES 0 0 0 0

452-51400-463-000 TIF Auditing 1980 1900 1900 80

452-51400-464-000 TIF Consulting 9032.12 2500 2500 6532.12

452-51410-302-000 ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 0 0 0 0

452-51410-302-110 Salaries & Wages 13706.61 10971 10971 2735.61

452-51410-302-112 OT - TIF ADMIN 0 0 0 0

452-51410-302-151 FICA Taxes 643.72 840 840 -196.28

452-51410-302-152 Retirement (WRS) 499.39 747 747 -247.61

452-51410-302-154 Health Insurance 883.46 2835 2835 -1951.54

452-51410-302-322 Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0

452-51410-302-330 Mileage 19.65 250 250 -230.35

452-51500-560-000 RDA Committee Compensation 0 300 300 -300

452-57000-100-203 Land Purchase 0 0 0 0

452-58000-001-100 Debt Service - Principal 0 0 0 0

452-58000-001-220 Debt Service - Interest 0 0 0 0

452-58000-001-221 Bond Issuance Costs 0 0 0 0

452-59000-240-000 Transfers to Other Funds 0 0 0 0

453-41000-110 Property Tax Revenue -13391.3 -12700 -12700 -691.3

453-43000-550 State Exempt Computer Aid 0 0 0 0

453-43670-000 Personal Property State Aid -533.91 -540 -540 6.09

453-43851-000 Grant Revenue 0 0 0 0

453-47400-000 Developers Contributions 0 0 0 0

453-48000-000 Interest on Investments -4281.48 0 0 -4281.48

453-49000-000 Loan Proceeds 0 0 0 0

453-49210-000 Transfer from General Fund 0 0 0 0

453-51100-300-001 Engineering 0 2500 2500 -2500

453-51200-300-001 Marketing 0 0 0 0

453-51300-300-001 Legal 0 150 150 -150

453-51350-300-001 Construction 0 0 0 0

453-51375-300-001 TIF Incentives 0 0 0 0
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453-51400-450-000 TID #3; Fees & Bank Charges 150 0 0 150

453-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 1.68 0 0 1.68

453-51400-462-000 OFFICE & UTILITY EXPENSES 0 0 0 0

453-51400-463-000 TIF Auditing 165 150 150 15

453-51400-464-000 TIF Consulting 0 2500 2500 -2500

453-51410-302-000 ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 0 0 0 0

453-51410-302-110 Salaries & Wages 1647.25 915 915 732.25

453-51410-302-112 OT - TIF ADMIN 0 0 0 0

453-51410-302-151 FICA Taxes 57.62 70 70 -12.38

453-51410-302-152 Retirement (WRS) 45.12 63 63 -17.88

453-51410-302-154 Health Insurance 84.42 237 237 -152.58

453-51410-302-330 MILEAGE 0 0 0 0

453-51500-560-000 RDA Committee Compensation 0 0 0 0

453-58000-001-100 Debt Service - Principal 0 0 0 0

453-58000-001-220 Debt Service - Interest 0 0 0 0

453-58000-001-221 Bond Issuance Costs 0 0 0 0

453-59000-240-000 Transfer to Other Funds 0 0 0 0

454-41000-110 Property Tax Revenue -164112.3 -98800 -98800 -65312.3

454-41000-120 Tax - Developer Guaranteed 0 0 0 0

454-43000-550 State Exempt Computer Aid -674.82 -675 -675 0.18

454-43670-000 Personal Property State Aid -361.75 -362 -362 0.25

454-47400-000 Tax Guarantee - Developers -26845.14 -2500 -2500 -24345.14

454-48000-000 Interest on Investments -5213 -1100 -1100 -4113

454-49000-000 Loan Proceeds 0 0 0 0

454-51100-300-001 Engineering 0 2500 2500 -2500

454-51200-300-001 Marketing 0 0 0 0

454-51300-300-001 Legal 0 200 200 -200

454-51350-300-001 Construction 0 0 0 0

454-51375-300-001 TIF Incentives 0 0 0 0

454-51400-450-000 TID #4; Fees & Bank Charges 150 0 0 150

454-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 0.11 0 0 0.11

454-51400-462-000 OFFICE & UTILITY EXPENSES 0 0 0 0

454-51400-463-000 TIF Auditing 165 160 160 5

454-51400-464-000 TIF Consulting 0 2500 2500 -2500

454-51410-302-000 ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 0 0 0 0

454-51410-302-110 Salaries & Wages 1647.25 915 915 732.25

454-51410-302-112 OT - TIF ADMIN 0 0 0 0

454-51410-302-151 FICA Taxes 57.66 70 70 -12.34

454-51410-302-152 Retirement (WRS) 45.11 63 63 -17.89

454-51410-302-154 Health Insurance 84.35 237 237 -152.65

454-51410-302-330 MILEAGE 0 0 0 0

454-51500-560-000 RDA Committee Compensation 0 0 0 0

454-58000-001-100 Debt Service - Principal 155000 155000 155000 0

454-58000-001-220 Debt Service - Interest 42600 42600 42600 0

454-59000-240-000 Transfer to Other Funds 0 0 0 0

500-43000-100 ARPA Revenue 0 0 0 0

500-48000-100 Interest on Investments -454.73 0 0 -454.73

500-51000-001-000 Equipment Purchases 0 0 0 0

500-51350-000-001 Construction Expense 8845.98 0 0 8845.98

500-53000-000-100 Engineering - Wtr Meter Stn 0 0 0 0

500-53600-000-000 Taxes - Property Taxes 0 0 0 0

500-53600-000-100 Land Purchase 0 0 0 0
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500-57220-000-000 Fire Protection Capital Outlay 400000 0 0 400000

601-40800-000 Water Tax Roll -2836.09 0 0 -2836.09

601-40800-100 Fire Protection Taxes -47.08 0 0 -47.08

601-41900-000 Interest on Investments -49639.43 -15000 -15000 -34639.43

601-42100-000 Misc Non-Operating Income -475.13 -3000 -3000 2524.87

601-46100-470 Forfeited Discount 0 0 0 0

601-46161-000 Metered Sales - Residential -444672.6 -465000 -465000 20327.4

601-46161-200 Metered Sales - Commercial -55149.83 -56000 -56000 850.17

601-46161-300 Metered Sales - Industrial -15945.25 -14750 -14750 -1195.25

601-46162-000 Private Fire Protection -16195.98 -18000 -18000 1804.02

601-46163-000 Public Fire Protection -92994.45 -120000 -120000 27005.55

601-46163-030 Industrial Fire Protection 0 0 0 0

601-46163-200 Commercial Fire Protection 0 0 0 0

601-46163-300 Metered Sales - Fire Protect 0 0 0 0

601-46164-000 Metered Sales/Public Authority -784.48 -750 -750 -34.48

601-46165-000 Metered Sales - Multifam Resid -71606.48 -78000 -78000 6393.52

601-46172-000 Cell Tower Rent on Water Tower -31360 -31360 -31360 0

601-46173-000 Water; Connection Fees -5046 0 0 -5046

601-46174-000 Other Misc Water Revenues -14629.67 0 0 -14629.67

601-46175-000 Clear Water Revenues 0 0 0 0

601-46421-000 Contributed Assets 0 0 0 0

601-46425-000 Safe Water Drinking Loan 0 0 0 0

601-51500-560-000 Utility Commission 0 0 0 0

601-51500-560-110 Utility Committee wages 0 0 0 0

601-51500-560-151 Utility Committee FICA 0 0 0 0

601-53600-403-000 Depreciation Expense - Water 35030.3 206311.05 206311.05 -171280.75

601-53600-408-001 PSC remainder assessment 0 0 0 0

601-53600-605-001 Maintenance of Water Source Pl 0 0 0 0

601-53600-608-001 Maintenance Meter Replacement 0 0 0 0

601-53600-610-001 Wells; Inspection Program 0 0 0 0

601-53600-651-110 PW Crew Salaries Maintenance 0 0 0 0

601-53600-651-151 PW Crew FICA Maintenance 0 0 0 0

601-53600-651-152 RETIREMENT - PW Crew Maintenan 0 0 0 0

601-53600-651-154 INSURANCE - PW Crew Maintenanc 0 0 0 0

601-53600-906-110 ADMIN; PW DIRECTOR WAGES 34856.85 54048.31 54048.31 -19191.46

601-53600-906-151 ADMIN; PW DIRECTOR FICA 1887.3 4136 4136 -2248.7

601-53600-906-152 ADMIN; PW Director Retirement 1576.12 1653 1653 -76.88

601-53600-906-154 ADMIN; PW Director Insurance 27653.92 5665.5 27465.5 188.42

601-53600-907-110 ADMINISTRATION WAGES 2020.09 0 0 2020.09

601-53600-907-151 ADMINISTRATION FICA 150.83 0 0 150.83

601-53600-907-152 ADMINISTRATION  Retirement 137.37 0 0 137.37

601-53600-907-154 ADMINISTRATION HEALTH INS 435.89 0 0 435.89

601-53600-920-003 Utility Op Wages Billing AG 3356.85 20811.56 20811.56 -17454.71

601-53600-920-004 Utility Op FICA Billing AG 250 1317 1317 -1067

601-53600-926-001 PW Crew Health Operation 4813.22 3778 3978 835.22

601-53600-926-002 PW Crew Retirement Operation 0 899 899 -899

601-53600-926-005 Utility Clerk EAP Operation 81 14 64 17

601-53600-926-110 Utility Operator - PT Wages 0 0 0 0

601-53600-926-112 OT - Utility Operator 0 0 0 0

601-53600-926-151 Utility Operator - PT FICA 0 0 0 0

601-53600-926-152 OPERATIONS RETIREMENT 0 0 0 0

601-53600-926-154 OPERATIONS HEALTH 12854.96 18888.24 18888.24 -6033.28
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601-53600-930-009 Education/Seminars Expense 0 2050 2050 -2050

601-53600-930-013 Recruiting Expense 1924.83 1000 1950 -25.17

601-53600-930-015 Physicals 0 0 0 0

601-53600-930-110 0 0 0 0

601-53600-930-151 PW CREW - MISC FICA 363.55 1011 1011 -647.45

601-53600-930-152 PW CREW - MISC - WRS 333.29 0 350 -16.71

601-53600-930-154 PW CREW - MISC - INS 1336.53 0 1500 -163.47

601-53600-931-001 Insurance Expense 0 0 0 0

601-53600-931-002 Regulatory Commission (PSC) 3583.84 8000 8000 -4416.16

601-53600-931-005 Utility Clerk EAP Operation 0 0 0 0

601-53600-931-110 Utility Op Wages Misc 3356.85 20811.56 20811.56 -17454.71

601-53600-931-151 Utility Op FICA Misc 250 1317 1317 -1067

601-53600-931-152 Utility Op Retire Operation 2154.34 3958 3958 -1803.66

601-53600-931-154 Utility Op; Health Ins. 0 0 0 0

601-53610-620-110 WATER OPERATION WAGES 77545 20811.56 74811.56 2733.44

601-53610-620-151 WATER OPERATION FICA 5272.27 1317 5017 255.27

601-53610-620-152 WATER OPERATION RETIREMENT 2594.77 0 2500 94.77

601-53610-620-154 INSURANCE - WATER OPERATION 10345.8 0 10500 -154.2

601-53610-621-110 Utility Operator-Paid On Call 4685 7000 7000 -2315

601-53610-621-151 Utility Op-Paid On Call FICA 409.29 550 550 -140.71

601-53610-621-152 Utility Op-Paid On Call Retire 1183.4 2300 2300 -1116.6

601-53610-621-154 Utility Op-Paid On Call Ins. 0 0 0 0

601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 34957.76 32600 32600 2357.76

601-53610-622-003 WPS Gas 3730.47 3500 3500 230.47

601-53610-623-002 Telephone Exp-Wellhouse 1596.01 1550 1595 1.01

601-53610-623-003 Pumping Operation Expense 0 0 0 0

601-53610-625-001 Maintenance of Pumping Plant 1460.4 3000 3000 -1539.6

601-53610-625-002 Purchased Water 0 0 0 0

601-53620-630-001 Water Treat Operation Expense 0 0 0 0

601-53620-630-010 Marathon Co Health Lab 1034 1200 1200 -166

601-53620-631-001 Chemicals 29599.66 28279 28279 1320.66

601-53620-632-002 Capital Projects 409242.11 10000 10046.35 399195.76

601-53630-640-110 TRANS/DISTRIBUTION WAGES 6634.26 20811.56 20811.56 -14177.3

601-53630-640-151 TRANS/DISTRIBUTION FICA 494.31 1317 1317 -822.69

601-53630-640-152 TRANS/DISTRIBUTION-WRS 222.86 0 250 -27.14

601-53630-640-154 TRANS/DISTRIBUTION - INSURANCE 753.38 0 800 -46.62

601-53630-641-001 Trans/Dist Operation Expense 1790.75 5770 5770 -3979.25

601-53630-641-002 Water Sampling Expense 6501.85 8000 8000 -1498.15

601-53630-650-002 Water Storage 10800 48595 45713.65 -34913.65

601-53630-651-001 Maintenance of Mains 984.31 4600 4600 -3615.69

601-53630-652-001 Maintenance of Services 0 5000 5000 -5000

601-53630-653-001 Maintenance of Meters Purchase 14617.87 20000 20000 -5382.13

601-53630-654-001 Maintenance of Hydrants 1462.47 1500 1500 -37.53

601-53630-655-001 Maintenance of Other Plants 684.65 5100 5100 -4415.35

601-53640-902-110 Utility Clerk Wages Billing 8601.8 9407.3 9407.3 -805.5

601-53640-902-151 Utility Clerk FICA Billing 630.49 720 720 -89.51

601-53640-902-152 RETIREMENT - Utility Clerk Bil 263.94 0 250 13.94

601-53640-902-154 INSURANCE - Utility Clerk Bill 1403.8 0 1350 53.8

601-53640-903-001 Billing Supplies 0 450 450 -450

601-53640-903-002 Postage Expense 4802.68 8000 8000 -3197.32

601-53640-903-003 Bank Fees 0 0 0 0

601-53640-903-004 Computer Software & Support 15517.57 18000 18000 -2482.43
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601-53640-905-110 Utility Operator Wages Informa 3580.64 20811.56 20811.56 -17230.92

601-53640-905-151 Utility Operator FICA Informa 758.47 1317 1317 -558.53

601-53640-905-152 Utility Operator WRS Informa 0 0 0 0

601-53640-905-154 Utility Operator Ins.Informa 0 0 0 0

601-53640-906-007 Consumer Confidence Report 3848.12 3000 4350 -501.88

601-53650-- UTILITY CREW/BILLING FICA 1064.63 359.5 1059.5 5.13

601-53650-920-110 UTILITY CREW/BILLING WAGES 14353.31 4703 13703 650.31

601-53650-920-151 UTILITY CREW/BILLING FICA 0 0 0 0

601-53650-920-152 UTILITY CREW/ BILLING - WRS 1470.1 1279 1279 191.1

601-53650-920-154 UTILITY CREW/BILLING - INS 9301.74 7556 9356 -54.26

601-53650-921-001 Office Supply Expense 2320.49 1600 1600 720.49

601-53650-921-003 Office Phone Expense 781.99 600 900 -118.01

601-53650-921-005 Internet Access 659.4 1200 1200 -540.6

601-53650-921-006 Fuel 4051.9 8000 8000 -3948.1

601-53650-921-007 Mileage - Water Utility 500.26 1500 1500 -999.74

601-53650-921-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 4520.68 8000 8000 -3479.32

601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 1520.39 800 1300 220.39

601-53650-921-110 Utility Clerk Wages Billing AG 2521.12 4704 4704 -2182.88

601-53650-921-151 Utility Clerk FICA Billing AG 185.42 360 360 -174.58

601-53650-921-152 Utility Clerk WRS Billing AG 0 0 0 0

601-53650-921-154 Utility Clerk Ins. Billing AG 0 0 0 0

601-53650-922-110 ADMIN; PW DIRECTOR WAGES 0 0 0 0

601-53650-922-151 ADMIN; PW DIRECTOR FICA 0 0 0 0

601-53650-922-152 ADMIN; PW Director Retirement 0 0 0 0

601-53650-922-154 ADMIN; PW Director Insurance 0 0 0 0

601-53650-923-001 Accounting Services 7455 6000 8200 -745

601-53650-923-002 Engineering Services 140245.78 175000 175000 -34754.22

601-53650-923-004 Legal Services 2416.99 1350 2350 66.99

601-53650-923-005 Diggers Hotline 323.2 3000 3000 -2676.8

601-53650-923-007 Inspection Services 2150 3000 3000 -850

601-53650-923-110 ADMIN; Admin/Treas/Acct Clerk 0 0 0 0

601-53650-923-151 ADMIN;  Admin/Treas/Acct FICA 0 0 0 0

601-53650-923-152 ADMIN;  Admin/Treas/Acct Clerk 0 0 0 0

601-53650-923-154 ADMIN;  Admin/Treas/Acct Clerk 0 0 0 0

601-53660-930-110 PW CREW - MISC WAGES 5026.26 13215.4 13215.4 -8189.14

601-53660-930-151 PW CREW - MISC FICA 0 0 0 0

601-53660-930-152 PW CREW - MISC - WRS 0 0 0 0

601-53660-930-154 PW CREW - MISC - INS 0 0 0 0

601-53660-931-001 Insurance Expense 7318.99 8000 8000 -681.01

601-53660-931-005 Utility Clerk EAP Operation 0 0 0 0

601-53660-931-110 Utility Op Wages Misc 0 0 0 0

601-53660-931-151 Utility Op FICA Misc 0 0 0 0

601-53660-931-152 Utility Op Retire Operation 0 0 0 0

601-53660-931-154 Utility Op; Health Ins. 0 0 0 0

650-40800-000 Sewer Tax Roll -2424.27 0 0 -2424.27

650-46222-001 Metered Sales-Residential -421934.39 -435000 -435000 13065.61

650-46222-002 Metered Sales-Commercial -53953.88 -55000 -55000 1046.12

650-46222-003 Metered Sales-Industrial -16218.1 -16500 -16500 281.9

650-46222-005 Metered Sales - Multifam Res -92939.51 -99000 -99000 6060.49

650-46223-000 Metered Sales-Public Auth -1251.24 -1500 -1500 248.76

650-46231-000 Forfeited Discount -6214.59 -4500 -4500 -1714.59

650-46232-000 Sewer; Connection Fees -4871 0 0 -4871
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650-46235-000 Other Sewerage Revenue -8825 0 0 -8825

650-46421-000 Contributed Assets 0 0 0 0

650-48000-000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0 0 0 0

650-48001-100 Interest On Investments -38624.54 -21000 -21000 -17624.54

650-48002-311 Other Misc. Sewer Revenues -5804.68 0 0 -5804.68

650-49200-000 Transfer from General Fund 0 0 0 0

650-51500-560-000 Utility Commission 0 0 0 0

650-53560-850-010 Utilities Clerk EAP Fringe 0 14 14 -14

650-53560-850-110 PW Crew Salaries & Wages 54610.38 13216.59 52716.59 1893.79

650-53560-850-151 PW Crew FICA 4056.3 1011 4011 45.3

650-53560-850-152 PW Crew Retirement 3541.39 899 3499 42.39

650-53560-850-154 PW Crew Insurance 41831.8 3778 31078 10753.8

650-53560-851-110 Utilities Clerk Salaries/Wages 11454.73 18728.32 18728.32 -7273.59

650-53560-851-151 Utilities Clerk FICA 841.48 1432.5 1432.5 -591.02

650-53560-851-152 Utilities Clerk Retirement 779.55 1274 1274 -494.45

650-53560-851-154 Utilities Clerk Health Ins 9018.05 7556 7556 1462.05

650-53560-852-110 PW Director Salaries & Wages 27451.61 24292.5 26292.5 1159.11

650-53560-852-151 PW Director FICA 1455.28 1858.5 1858.5 -403.22

650-53560-852-152 PW Director Retirement 1182.26 1653 1653 -470.74

650-53560-852-154 PW Director Health Insurance 15073.72 5665.5 14665.5 408.22

650-53560-853-110 Utility Op Salaries & Wages 54651.85 112018.8 112018.8 -57366.95

650-53560-853-151 Utility Operators FICA 4897.58 8563 8563 -3665.42

650-53560-853-152 Utility Op Retirement 4175.44 3930 4180 -4.56

650-53560-853-154 Utility Op Health Insurance 0 18888.24 18888.24 -18888.24

650-53560-854-110 Administration Wages 2020.09 0 0 2020.09

650-53560-854-151 Administration FICA 150.83 0 0 150.83

650-53560-854-152 Administration Retirement 137.35 0 0 137.35

650-53560-854-154 Administration Health Ins. 435.88 0 0 435.88

650-53600-653-001 Maintenance of Meters Purchase 0 0 0 0

650-53650-403-000 Depreciation Expense-Sewer 37043.54 218000 218000 -180956.46

650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 55145.5 25000 53000 2145.5

650-53650-821-002 Wisconsin Public Service-Gas 70.14 300 300 -229.86

650-53650-826-000 Capital Outlay Equipment 44323.05 360000 360000 -315676.95

650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 5440.72 6000 6000 -559.28

650-53650-831-000 Mainten of Collecting System 29809.68 30000 30000 -190.32

650-53650-832-000 Maintenance of Stations 39785.31 15000 40000 -214.69

650-53650-851-001 Office Supplies Expense 1041.23 700 1000 41.23

650-53650-851-002 Postage Expense 2617.34 3889 3889 -1271.66

650-53650-851-003 Office-Phone Expense 945.17 478 1078 -132.83

650-53650-851-006 Internet Access 659.4 1200 1200 -540.6

650-53650-851-007 Bank Fees 3111.66 2000 3600 -488.34

650-53650-851-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 2981.3 4000 4000 -1018.7

650-53650-851-009 Computer Supplies & Expenses 13722.82 18000 18000 -4277.18

650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 1249.33 575 975 274.33

650-53650-852-001 Accounting Services 8302.5 21000 21000 -12697.5

650-53650-852-002 Engineering Services 32686.25 150000 95700 -63013.75

650-53650-852-003 Legal Services 760.38 1100 1100 -339.62

650-53650-852-004 Rib Mt Sewerage District 297985.75 260000 260000 37985.75

650-53650-852-005 Diggers Hotline 323.2 1100 1100 -776.8

650-53650-853-000 Insurance Expense 3314.51 3000 4900 -1585.49

650-53650-856-000 Misc General Expense 13197.11 8000 8000 5197.11

650-53650-856-001 Education/Seminars Expense 0 2500 2500 -2500
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650-53650-856-002 Mileage - Sewer Utility 250.05 1500 1500 -1249.95

650-53650-856-003 Fuel 3474.54 8000 8000 -4525.46

650-53650-856-013 Recruiting Expense 100.27 1000 1000 -899.73

650-53650-856-014 Physicals 0 0 0 0

650-53650-857-001 Capital Improvements 8558.77 20000 20000 -11441.23

750-41000-000 Tax Revenues -200000 -200000 -200000 0

750-43851-000 Grant Revenue 0 0 0 0

750-48000-100 Interest Earned on Investments -6949.31 -5000 -5000 -1949.31

750-48000-303 Sale of Equipment -64227.91 0 0 -64227.91

750-49100-000 Proceeds from LT Debt -732208 0 0 -732208

750-49210-000 Transfer from General Fund 0 0 0 0

750-49250-000 NEED TITLE -72021.31 0 0 -72021.31

750-51000-001-000 Equipment Purchases 370141.19 254000 326021.31 44119.88

750-51900-000-000 Bank & Investment Fees 2016.21 0 0 2016.21

750-57220-000-000 Fire Protection Capital Outlay 934660.83 0 0 934660.83

800-41100-000 Tax Collections 0 0 0 0

800-51100-000-000 Tax Due Other 0 0 0 0

800-51101-000-000 Tax Due Marathon County 0 0 0 0

800-51102-000-000 Tax Due Mosinee School Dist 0 0 0 0

800-51103-000-000 Tax Due DC Everest Schools 0 0 0 0

800-51104-000-000 Tax Due North Central Tech 0 0 0 0

800-51105-000-000 MFL Due Marathon County 0 0 0 0
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This policy is not intended, and should not be construed, to limit or prevent an employee from exercising rights under the National Labor 
Relations Act. The Village of Kronenwetter retains the right to amend or change this policy at any time without prior notice.  

 
POLICY ID:  FIN-004 
 

TITLE:  Purchasing Policy 

  ORIGINAL        REVISION  
  
EFFECTIVE   DATE  Immediate 
 

APPROVED BY VILLAGE BOARD:  DATE: 
 
___________________________________  7/27/2021 
VILLAGE CLERK 

      FLSA EXEMPT              FLSA NON-EXEMPT 
APPLIES TO: 
     REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES                Non-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES 
 

This policy applies to all Village of Kronenwetter employees in the categories checked in this section.  Provisions 
within individual personal contracts or a collective bargaining agreement may supersede certain parts of this policy. 

 

 

POLICY 

The Village of Kronenwetter hereby adopts this Purchasing Policy to maintain uniform purchasing rules for all departments, 
assist staff with guidelines on everyday purchases and to ensure that purchases are completed in a transparent manner so that 
the public may be aware of any expenditure. It is hoped that with the adoption of this policy that purchases can be streamlined, 
purchases can follow a regular method and that those that are outside of the organization can easily track expenditures to 
conform with open and honest government standards. 

This policy shall be applicable to contracts for the procurement of supplies, services, and construction, entered into by the 
Village of Kronenwetter after the effective date of this policy. The Village shall apply this policy to all expenditures of public 
funds by a public agent for public purchasing irrespective of the source of the funds. 
 
When the procurement involves the expenditure of federal assistance or contract funds, the procurement shall be conducted in 
accordance with any mandatory applicable federal law and regulations. 

The Village Administrator shall be charged with the enforcement of the rules that are set out by this policy.  In the case where 
the position of the Village Administrator is vacant, the Village Treasurer will be charged with enforcement of this policy. 

The following regulations and requirements to organization behavior are hereby adopted: 
 

 It shall be the policy of the Village of Kronenwetter to attempt to first purchase any item as locally as possible 
from Wausau Chamber, Mosinee Chamber and Village of Kronenwetter businesses when financially 
feasible and competitive. 

 
 In the case where there is a State of Wisconsin cooperative purchasing agreement in place, the prices from 

these products shall be compared to locally purchased items and evaluation of support for local businesses, 
and the local economy shall be weighed against the amount of money that is saved by utilizing a State of 
Wisconsin purchasing agreement. 

 
 At no time shall any Village employee participate directly or indirectly in a procurement activity when the 

Village employee shall financially profit from the purchase activity, in cases of this nature, a purchase shall 
be recommended to an employee’s supervisor with employees recommending to a department head, and 
a department head recommending the purchase to the Village Administrator.  In the case where there 
exists a conflict of interest in the position of the Village Administrator, the Administrator shall disclose such 
conflict to the governing body and the purchase activity shall be approved prior to purchase by the 
governing body. 
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This policy is not intended, and should not be construed, to limit or prevent an employee from exercising rights under the National Labor 
Relations Act.  The Village of Kronenwetter retains the right to amend or change this policy at any time without prior notice.  

 While price should be one of the most important factors in purchasing, transportation, impact on the 
environment and previous village experience with products shall also be weighed in making purchasing 
decisions. Any item that is lower in price but is passed over for any of the other reasons enumerated 
herein shall have that deciding factor noted in Village records. 

 
PROCEDURE 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
All pProfessional contracted legal, architectural, engineering, auditing, financial advising, ambulance, informational 
technology and garbage services, except in the case of emergency purchases, s h a l l  b e  r e v i e w e d  f o r  
r e c o m m e n d a t i o n  t o  t h e  V i l l a g e  B o a r d  b y  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  C o m m i t t e e ( O r d i n a n c e  2 1 -
0 8 ) must have review by the Administrative Policy Committee (APC) and prior approval of the Board, no matter the 
amount of the contract. Contracts approved through the budget process are exempt. 
 
Line Item budgeted contracts for repairs and maintenance of existing equipment under the purchasing levels detailed below, 
such as repairs to existing information technology equipment, utility pumps, traffic signals, window cleaning, floor waxing, 
vehicle repairs and building maintenance shall require only approval of the Village Administrator. Contracts that include 
expenses that exceed $10,000, unless emergency in nature, shall be reviewed by the Administrative Policy Committee, and 
shall be presented to the Village Board for approval prior to a contract being approved. 
 
Any purchases made by a Trustee/committee member needs to have pre-approval from the Administrator or Village President. 
The Village Clerk will keep the original and make copies of the purchase if the Village does not already own the material.  
 
New Purchases made by the Village of Kronenwetter are grouped under the following categories. 

1. Purchases up to and equal to including $499.99.  These purchases shall not require authorization of a department 
head before purchase but shall require the approval notification of the relevant department head, after the purchase is 
made.  

2. Line Item budgeted purchases from $500 up to an equal to $2,500. These purchases shall r e q u i r e  approval 
of the relevant department head prior to being purchased.  

3. Line Item budgeted purchases over $2,500 and up to $10,000. These purchases shall require approval of the 
relevant department head and also the Village Administrator. 

4. Purchases over $10,000 and up to $35,000. These purchases shall require approval of the relevant department 
head, Village Administrator, review by the Administrative Policy Committee (APC) and approval of the Village Board. 

5. Purchases over $35,000. These purchases shall require review by the Administrative Policy Committee and approval 
of the Village Board and shall follow the current applicable State of Wisconsin bidding procedure unless they are 
for services such as legal, engineering, architectural, etc. 

5.6. Items that were specifically identified during the budget process does not need require a secondary approval. 
6.7. Emergency Purchases (see Emergency Purchases below) 

 
All payments shall be submitted to the Administrative Policy Committee and then onto to the Village Board for review at their 
respective regular meetings. 
 
EXCEEDING BUDGETED EXPENDITURE LINE ITEM TOTAL 
It is the assumption of the purchasing policy that all requested expenditures hashave been provided for in the current 
budget. Purchases that will result in the expenditure line item exceeding the current budgeted amount require approval 
before the purchase is executed. The Department Head shall first notify the Village Administrator that the expenditure being 
requested will result in the expenditure line item budget overage and provide written documentation regarding the expenditure 
to the Administrator and Finance Director/Treasurer. 

The Village Administrator will have the authority to approve expenditures that exceed the line item budget up to $5,000 and if the 
total applicable department budget will NOT result in an overage. These expenditures shall be reported to the APC and the Village 
Board.  These expenditures shall be collected on a report and reported on an annual basis.  
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This policy is not intended, and should not be construed, to limit or prevent an employee from exercising rights under the National Labor 
Relations Act.  The Village of Kronenwetter retains the right to amend or change this policy at any time without prior notice.  

Any expenditure request that will result in a line item budget overage will need to notify the Finance Director/Treasurer. greater 
than $5,000 will need review and recommendation to the Village Board from the Administrative Policy Committee and 
Village Board approval. Also any expenditure that will result in an overage of any amount of the total applicable department 
budget will need review and recommendation to the Village Board from the Administrative Policy Committee and Village 
Board Approval. These changes to the Budget are considered budget amendments which require Village Board approval 
and proper notification to the public per State of Wisconsin statutes. 

 
 
UNAUTHORIZED PURCHASE 
An unauthorized purchase will be considered a personal purchase and the individual who made the purchase may be 
personally liable for payment as well as subject to possible further disciplinary actions. 
 
INVENTORY 
Please refer to the Village Inventory Policy for details. 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS 
An item qualifies as a Capital Asset if it is over $5,000 in value and has a life span of more than 3 5 years. Purchases of new 
capital items which are not replacing another capital item, shall require a recommendation of the APC and require approval of 
the Village Board.  All Capital Asset items are also Inventory. Capital assets are defined as property, plant, equipment and 
infrastructure but not limited to this list. 
 
LINE ITEM BUDGETED PURCHASES UP TO AND EQUAL TO $2,500 
These purchases can be handled in the most effective way deemed appropriate by the Department Head. Alternative 
price quotations are strongly encouraged but not mandatory. Periodic price quotations are acceptable for similar items 
purchased throughout the year even though individual orders are less than $2,500 on budgeted items. (An example would 
be small automotive supplies.) Annual or semiannual price comparisons are to be made with purchases in between being 
made from the best source based on the most recent comparison. 
 
LINE ITEM BUDGETED NON-ROUTINE PURCHASES OVER $2,500 AND UP TO AND EQUAL TO $34,999 
Non-Routine Purchases over $2,500 and up to and equal to $34,999 are required to will have m u l t i p l e  q u o t e s  i n  
w r i t i n g  f o r  r e v i e w  a n d  c o n s i d e r a t i o n . at least three (3) alternative price quotations in writing. Exceptions to 
the requirement can be made for sole source purchases, standardized equipment, standardized chemicals, or other similar 
circumstances. Items that are purchased periodically during the year can be purchased based upon annual price 
quotations. Such purchases must be submitted to the Village Administrator for approval in the form of a memo. Information 
to be included in the memo is as follows: 

 Description of purchase 

 Budget amount 

 Recommended source and price 

 If price is over budget, an explanation of and a budget transfer from where the additional funds will be 
obtained 

 Alternate price quotations or explanation for not seeking them 

 Explanation of recommendation if it is other than the lowest price 

It should be noted that any purchases that exceed $10,000 in nature will require approval by the Village Board in addition to 
the relevant Department Head and Village Administrator approval. 
 
PURCHASES OVER $35,000 
Require the following: 

Advertisement Information 
Formal bids must be advertised in a local newspaper at least 10 business days before the bid opening. (Bid notices 
will also be available via the Village website.) The ad must include the date, time and location of the bid opening. 

42

Section 4, ItemG.



p. 4 of 5 

This policy is not intended, and should not be construed, to limit or prevent an employee from exercising rights under the National Labor 
Relations Act.  The Village of Kronenwetter retains the right to amend or change this policy at any time without prior notice.  

The Village Administrator, in conjunction with the appropriate Department Head, will establish the time and date 
of the bid opening. 
 
Bidders List 
Departments will prepare a list of qualified vendors to be contacted for the submission of bids. Particular care should 
be taken to include appropriate local vendors. Bid specifications or notice of availability of specifications will be 
(e-)mailed to all vendors on the bidder’s list. The bid specifications will also be made available via the Village website. 
 
 
 
Written Specifications 
Department Heads will prepare written specifications outlining the technical characteristics desired. These will be 
provided to all interested vendors. If appropriate, a mandatory pre-bid conference may be scheduled to assure 
adequate understanding of the specifications. All bidders must be notified in writing (use of e-mail is acceptable) 
of pre-bid conferences. Under no circumstances is staff to converse with any prospective bidder during the 
bidding process outside of the pre-bid conference. Should it become necessary to revise any portion of a bid 
specification, notice shall be promptly delivered to all prospective bidders through a bid addendum. 
 
Bid Opening and Recommendation 
All competitively bid projects are to be sealed and opened by the respective Department Head and the Village 
Administrator. A  wi tness  wi l l  documen t  the  open ing and  a t tes t  the  open ing was  conduc ted in  
the i r  presence.  Following the bid opening, the Department Head will make a written recommendation to the 
Village Board through the Village Administrator. The written recommendation shall include: 
 Description of purchase 
 Budget amount 
 Recommended source and price 
 If price is over budget, an explanation why and a budget transfer from where the additional funds will be 

obtained 
 Alternate price quotations or explanation for not seeking them 
 Explanation of recommendation if it is other than the lowest price 

 
If approved by the Department Head and Village Administrator or Designee, a Resolution, as drafted by the 
Village Administrator may be adopted by the Village Board authorizing the acceptance of such bid. 
 

Exceptions 
Normally, services such as legal, engineering, architectural, etc., are exempt from the competitive bidding process. 
However, these types of services shall be purchased using the “Request for Proposals” (RFP) process. This is 
similar to a competitive bidding process but does not require some of the formality such as an advertisement. The 
focus of the analysis in an RFP is dependent upon the service needs. RFPs can be requested by the Village Board. 

Other exceptions include sole source, need to standardize, etc. Such reasons should be appropriately detailed 
in the written recommendations to the Village Administrator. The Village may, in times of emergency waive the 
provision of this section. 

These purchasing procedures are not to be used for Public Works type improvements where all or a portion of the 
costs are paid from assessments to the benefiting properties. Procedures established in Wisconsin Statutes 62.15, 
62.29 shall apply. 

 
EMERGENCY PURCHASES 
Emergency purchasing procedures should be used only when normal purchasing channels are not available. 

Whenever feasible, emergency purchases are to be approved by the Village Administrator (if no Administrator – Village 
President). If it is not feasible to follow the normal procedures, the Department Head shall request a signature from the Village 
Administrator after the completion of an emergency purchase. The Department head will indicate the Emergency Purchase 
on the voucher including justification of the emergency purchase and sign-off is required by the Village Administrator. 
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Emergency purchases may be made: 

 When there is a need for immediate delivery of items 

 To prevent delays in work or construction schedules 

 When there is an immediate threat to public health or safety 

 To meet emergencies rising from unforeseen causes 

 To prevent delays in critical maintenance repairs 
 
Any emergency purchase approved by the Administrator will be coded to the emergency purchases account. The Finance 
Director/Treasurer will be notified that a budget amendment will need to be presented to the Village Board for approval. 
 
 
PETTY CASH FUND 
Petty cash drawers shall be used to make change only. It is discouraged to pay out any cash directly from the cash/petty cash 
drawer. Petty cash drawers shall be reconciled on a daily basis by the Accounting Clerk and any “cash out” shall be 
communicated to the Finance Director/Treasurer. disbursements of approximately $50 (or less) may be paid from a petty cash 
fund which is maintained in the Treasurer’s office. The Treasurer will log the transaction in the petty cash ledger.  Petty cash 
funds may be obtained either prior to or after purchase, upon filing of the necessary documents. Receipts are necessary for 
all disbursements. 
 
INTERNAL CONTROLS 
Advertisement for bids must be published for all purchases at or above $35,000 (not to include professional services such as 
engineering/legal contracts). 

 Appropriate documentation (supporting invoices) must be attached for all disbursements. 

 Original bills, not copies, must be used for documentation. 

 All invoices must have Department Head approval prior to drawing the check. 

 Board approval must be obtained for aAll disbursements as are presented at Village Board Meetings. 

 Every effort should be made to avoid finance or late charges. 

 Accounts Payable Department will mail out checks. 

 Adequate security must be provided over unused checks. 

 Checks must NOT be signed prior to being completely filled out. 

 Numerically controlled, pre-numbered checks must be used. 

 The Treasurer will review all processed checks before the checks are distributed (ref. to FIN-003). 

Formatted: Not Expanded by / Condensed by 
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VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER 

Marathon County, Wisconsin 

An Ordinance Amending the Code of the Village of Kronenwetter 

Part I: Administrative Legislation 

Chapter 180 Village Board 

Amending Section 180-3 entitled “Meetings” 

 

 

 

 The Village Board of the Village of Kronenwetter do ordain as follows:  

 

Section 1: Part I: Administrative Legislation, Chapter 180 Village Board, Section 

180-3 entitled “Meetings” of the Code of the Village of Kronenwetter is hereby 

amended with additional language underlined and deleted language stricken to 

provide as follows: 

 

§ 180-3 Meetings. 

 

… 

 

I. Adding items to the village board agenda. At each regular meeting of 

the village board, there shall be placed on the agenda an item titled 

"Suggested Items for Future Agenda." During this period of the agenda, 

any board member may request to have an item placed on a future 

agenda for consideration by the village board. If there are no objections 

by any member of the body to add the suggested item to a future agenda, 

the suggested item shall be added by the village president on a future 

agenda at the next regularly scheduled meeting. If any member of the 

body objects to the suggested item being placed on a future agenda, that 

matter will be placed on the next scheduled meeting agenda for 

consideration whether that item will be placed on the agenda. If the 

village board votes in the affirmative when the item is considered by the 

village board to be added to the agenda, the item shall then be placed on 

the next regular village board meeting for action by the village board.  

 

J. President adding items to the village board agenda. In addition to 

Subsection 180-3.I., the Village President shall be allowed to add items 

to the Village Board’s agenda by merely communicating the desire to 

have the item added to the agenda to the Village Clerk via email.  

 

K. Trustees adding items to the village board agenda. Any two trustees 

shall be allowed to add items to the Village Board’s agenda by 

communicating the same to the Village Clerk via email. When such 
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request is received, the item is placed on the next agenda for potential 

objection following the process under Subsection 180-3.I.  

 

L. Limitation for adding items to the village board agenda. An item that 

has been requested by a Trustee, that does not receive Village Board 

votes in the affirmative to be added to the agenda following the process 

under Subsection 180-3.I., has the result that such item may not be 

requested by any Trustee for consideration to be placed on the agenda 

for the following six months.  

 

Section 2: If any provision of this Ordinance is invalid or unconstitutional or if the 

application of this Ordinance to any person or circumstance is found invalid or 

unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or 

unconstitutionality shall not affect the provision or application of this Ordinance that 

can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provision or application.  

 

Section 3: All ordinances and/or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby 

repealed. 

 

Section 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its date of 

adoption and notice to the public as required by law.  

 

Section 5: Village personnel are hereby authorized and directed to make all 

changes to the Village Code necessary to reflect this amendment. 

 

 Adopted this ____ day of ________________, 2024.  

 

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER 

 

 

 

By:____________________________________ 

      Chris Voll, President 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

By:____________________________________ 

Bobbi Jo Birk-LaBarge, Clerk 

 

Noticed to the public on:___________________. 
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PART II: - GENERAL LEGISLATION 
Chapter 227 BURNING, OPEN 

 

 

 

Kronenwetter, Marathon Co, Wisconsin, Code of Ordinances    Created: 2023-11-15 10:06:47 [EST] 

 
Page 1 of 3 

Chapter 227 BURNING, OPEN1 

§ 227-1. Definitions. 

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the meanings ascribed to 
them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:  

Clean wood. Natural wood which has not been painted, varnished or coated with a similar material, has not 
been pressure treated with preservatives and does not contain resins or glues as in plywood or other 
composite wood products.  

Open burning. Any fire wherein the products of combustion are emitted into the open air and are not 
directed through a screened stack or chimney associated with a building.  

Recreational fire. Any fire such as a campfire or cooking fire, not involving the burning of yard waste, located 
at a single-family or multifamily residence and used for the purpose of recreation and personal enjoyment.  

Yard waste. Dry grass, leaves, pine needles or brush.  

(Ord. of 3-24-2003; Ord. of 2-26-2007) 

§ 227-2. Burn barrels. 

Burn barrels are prohibited in the village.  

(Ord. of 3-24-2003; Ord. of 2-26-2007) 

§ 227-3. Legal holidays and Sundays. 

Open burning on legal holidays and Sundays is prohibited.  

(Ord. of 3-24-2003; Ord. of 2-26-2007) 

§ 227-4. Burning restrictions. 

All open burning is prohibited except as follows:  

A. Open burning by permit. 

 (1) No person shall kindle any fire without first securing a burning permit from a village fire warden 
the Village Fire Chief or his/her designee, who shall issue such permit subject to any conditions 
for the protection of life and property imposed by fire regulations.  

(2) However, A burning permit is not required at times when at least one inch of continuous snow 
cover exists.  

(3) Hours of burning by permit are limited to 6:00 p.m. to 12:00 midnight. 

                                                                 

1Editor's note(s)—Building regulations and construction, ch. 218; solid waste, ch. 441.  
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(4) Burning permits shall expire 30 days from date of issuance. 

(5) The Fire Chief or his/her designee, may revoke any burning permit that does not comply with 
§227-5. Conditions of burning. 

B. Recreational fires permitted. All recreational fires shall be in a fire pit with a minimum depth of eight 
inches and a maximum diameter of four feet, or in a portable (Weber-type) device that is placed upon 
a noncombustible surface and secured. The fire may not extend more than four feet above the ground 
at any time. Burning materials must be contained within the fire pit enclosure at all times. All 
belowground fire pits shall be surrounded on the outside, above ground, by a noncombustible material 
such as concrete block, rock or metal.  

(Ord. of 3-24-2003; Ord. of 2-26-2007) 

§ 227-5. Conditions of burning. 

Open burning of leaves, weeds, brush, stumps, clean wood and other vegetative debris allowed only in 
accordance with the following provisions.  

A. No person shall kindle, or cause to be kindled, or otherwise permit or allow any open fire in or upon 
any street, alley, or public way of closer than 25 feet from any building, structure, shed or garage, 
except recreational fires may be no closer than 15 feet from any building, structure, shed or garage, or 
except for barbecue, gas and charcoal grills. No burning shall be undertaken within 25 feet from any 
combustible material, combustible wall or partition exterior window opening, exit access or exit unless 
authorized by the fire chief.  

B. No person shall kindle, or cause to be kindled, or otherwise permit or allow any open fire unless there 
are favorable conditions for burning with regard to wind direction and speed. No fire shall be started at 
a time when wind speed is eight miles per hour or more.  

C. No person shall kindle, or cause to be kindled, or otherwise permit or allow any open fire when the 
wind will cause smoke, combustibles or other materials to be carried by the wind toward any building 
or other combustible or flammable material. Smoke from any fire shall not create a nuisance for 
neighboring property owners.  

D. The village will not issue a permit for burning any of the following materials without air pollution 
control devices and a written copy of an approval by the department of natural resources.  

(1) Rubbish or garbage, including but not limited to food wastes, food wraps, packaging, animal 
carcasses, paint or painted materials, furniture, composite shingles, construction or demolition 
debris or other household or business wastes.  

(2) Waste oil or other oily wastes except used oil burned in a heating device for energy recovery 
subject to the restriction in ch. NR 679, Wis. Adm. Code.  

(3) Asphalt and products containing asphalt.  

(4) Treated or painted wood, including but not limited to plywood, composite wood products or 
other wood products that are painted, varnished or treated with preservatives.  

(5) Any plastic material, including but not limited to nylon, PVC, ABS, polystyrene or urethane foam, 
and synthetic fabrics, plastic films and plastic containers.  

(6) Rubber, including tires and synthetic, rubber-like products.  

(7) Newspaper, corrugated cardboard, container board, office paper and other materials that must 
be recycled in accordance with chapter 441, article III, recycling, of the Code of the Village of 
Kronenwetter except as follows:  
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(a) Paper and cardboard products may be used as starter fuel for a fire that is allowed under 
this chapter.  

(b) Small quantities of confidential papers from a residence may be burned if necessary to 
prevent the theft of financial records, identification or other confidential information.  

(c) Confidential paper from a commercial enterprise shall be shredded or destroyed in a 
manner other than burning.  

E. No person shall kindle, or cause to be kindled, or otherwise permit or allow any open fire unless 
adequate fire suppression equipment is present to extinguish or control the fire at all times. Adequate 
fire suppression equipment shall consist of shovels, fire extinguishers, water hoses, or other like 
equipment sufficient to extinguish the fire if necessary.  

F. No person shall kindle, or cause to be kindled, or otherwise permit or allow any open fire unless 
attended at all times by at least one responsible person 18 years of age or older until the fire is 
completely extinguished.  

G. It shall be the duty of any renter or lessee to notify and obtain written permission from the property 
owner prior to initiating any fire.  

H. The property owner, renter or lessee shall be held liable for any damage caused by any fire, including 
the cost of suppression and/or any citations.  

(Ord. of 3-24-2003; Ord. of 2-26-2007) 

§ 227-6. Burning moratoriums. 

The fire chief or the department of natural resources (DNR) may, when weather conditions warrant, declare 
a burning moratorium for a specified period of time, during which all open burning is prohibited.  

(Ord. of 3-24-2003; Ord. of 2-26-2007) 

§ 227-7. Reimbursement of costs. 

Any person violating this chapter shall, in addition to the penalties provided in other sections of this Code, 
reimburse the village for reasonable cost of fire protection services made necessary by the violation, including, but 
not limited to, the costs of investigation of the violation and any response by the village's fire department and any 
responding mutual aid departments as a result of the violation. The prosecution for violations of this chapter or 
payment of the penalties provided shall not prohibit any person from seeking any other remedy against the person 
causing or permitting the burning.  

(Ord. of 3-24-2003; Ord. of 2-26-2007) 
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1582 Kronenwetter Drive ▪ Mosinee, WI 54455 ▪ (715) 693-4200 ▪ Fax (715) 693-4202 ▪ www.kronenwetter.org 

 Report to the Village Board 

 

Agenda Item:  Discussion and Possible Action: Police MOU for Vacation 

Meeting Date: February 26, 2024 

Referring Body: Administrative Policy Committee  

Committee Contact: President Chris Voll  

Staff Contact: Chief Terry McHugh     

Report Prepared by: Chief Terry McHugh     

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discussion and Possible Action: Police MOU for Vacation 

 

OBJECTIVE(S): Discuss the current Police MOU proposal regarding when officers receive their 

yearly vacation allotment.    

 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:  ISSUE BACKGROUND/PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   

Officers have historically always been given their yearly allotment of vacation on January 1 of each 

year instead of their anniversary date. Lt. Smart was the first patrol officer to be hired and started in 

May 2005 and advised that this has always been the Village’s practice. I was hired a year later and as 

long as I’ve been here, that’s the way I remember vacation being allotted to officers as well.  

 

With the new payroll system, it now allows for vacation time to be given on the anniversary date of 

an employee. The contract language is included with this report and indicates that, “Every employee 

having completed ‘X’ year(s) of service shall be entitled to ‘X’ hours of vacation with pay.” The 

Clerk advised that with the new payroll system capabilities, officers would now start receiving their 

annual vacation on their anniversary dates instead of January 1 of each year.  

 

The union position is that the Village has created a past practice by giving officers all their annual 

vacation on January 1 of each year, regardless of when their anniversary falls. This has been the 

practice literally since the beginning of the police department and has crossed over many different 

union contracts over the past 19 years.  

 

The union MOU would clarify the issue by making the vacation period run from Jan 1 through 

December 31 of each year. They also added language stating that officers hitting their anniversary 

date for the next vacation step would receive that additional vacation on January 1. The MOU 

language essentially clarifies the practice that’s already been taking place over the last 19 years.  

 

PROPOSAL: Recommend approving Police MOU to the Village Board  

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: To be determined by Committee and recommended to Village 

Board.  

 

FINANCIAL  

 

Financial Consideration/Action:  If an officer leaves service prior to their anniversary date, then 

their time is pro-rated and the Village could just take it out of their last paycheck.  
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1582 Kronenwetter Drive ▪ Mosinee, WI 54455 ▪ (715) 693-4200 ▪ Fax (715) 693-4202 ▪ www.kronenwetter.org 

FUNDING SOURCE:   

 

Account Number/Title: # 

Current Adopted Budget: $    

Spent to Date:   $ 

Remaining Budget:  $ 

Requested Amount:  $ 

Remainder of Budgeted Amount, if approved: 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  
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ITEM NAME: Finance Advisor 
MEETING DATE: 2/26/24 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE: VB 
COMMITTEE CONTACT: Chris Voll 
STAFF CONTACT: Lisa Kerstner 
PREPARED BY: Lisa Kerstner 

 

 
ISSUE:  The Village’s current finance advisor is PFM. I have spoken to them a handful of times since I have been 
employed with the Village. The Village is using Ehlers for TID cash flows and sewer rate study along with the safe 
water drinking loan. They are not only helpful but they are also educational on helping staff learn.  
 
OBJECTIVES:  Select on Finance Advisor for the Village. 
 
ISSUE BACKGROUND/PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  When starting with the Village Kim Manley gave me a contact at 
Ehlers. I have been working with Ehlers closely since. My contact and I speak the same language and they have 
lots of knowledge. The Village has used PFM in the past and used them to refinance the debt back in 2021.  
 
PROPOSAL: APC recommends hiring Ehlers as the Finance Advisor for the Village and cancelling services with 
PFM. 
 
ADVANTAGES:  They work closely with the Finance Director to help explain things and educate. They are willing 
to update and help as situations change. There is no upfront cost to having them as our advisor we would only 
pay for  
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Hire Ehlers as the Finance Advisor for the Village. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: Keep using PFM. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS (describe briefly): Cancel Contract 
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February 26, 2024 
 
 
 
Jon Burmeister, Managing Director  
PFM Financial Advisors, LLC 
50 South 6th St. 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
 
 
 
Re: Engagement Letter dated September 1, 2020 for Annual Continuing Disclosure Reporting Services 

Village of Kronenwetter, Wisconsin 
 
Dear Mr. Burmeister,  
 
With this letter, we are providing a 30-day notice of the Village intent to terminate the PFM Engagement Letter dated 
September 1, 2020. At this time, the Village has decided to retain Ehlers & Associates as their municipal advisors for bond 
issuance firm.  With that, PFM will be paid for all services performed, to include cost/expenses incurred up to the 
termination date effective March 26, 2024, if any.  
 
With that, the Village appreciates the working relationship they have had with PFM Financial Advisors, LLC and appreciate 
any interest PFM would have in working with the Village in the future. We ask that you acknowledge receipt of the 
termination notice by signing and returning this letter in care of Leonard Ludi, Village Administrator at 1582 Kronenwetter 
Drive, Kronenwetter WI 54455 or via email at lludi@kronenwttter.org .  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Leonard Ludi 
Village Administrator 
 
 
 
Received By PFM Financial Advisors, LLC :              Date: ______________________________ 
 
 
Name: ___________________________________________ Title: _______________________________ 
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Impoundment Agreement Humane Society Marathon County, Inc.  
Page 1 of 8 

 

PURCHASE OF ANIMAL IMPOUNDMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF MARATHON COUNTY, INC. 

AND THE VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER 

Municipality Address: Village of Kronenwetter 

ATTN: Humane Society Contract Administrator  

1582 Kronenwetter Drive 

Kronenwetter, WI 54455 

Humane Society:  Executive Director 

7001 Packer Drive 

Wausau, WI 54401 

THIS SERVICES AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”), is made and entered into, by and between the Village of Kronenwetter 

(the “MUNICIPALITY ”) and the Humane Society of Marathon County, Inc. (“HSMC”), 

RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, MUNICIPALITY, desires to purchase services from HSMC (a not-for-profit corporation under the laws 

of the State of Wisconsin) for the impoundment, care, treatment and/or humane disposal of non-dog strays, and  

 WHEREAS, HSMC is presently situated and capable to provide services to MUNICIPALITY for professional and 

ethical impoundment, animal shelter, care services, treatment and humane disposal of an animal; and 

 WHEREAS, at all times this Agreement shall be construed in a manner so as to maximize the welfare of the 

animals who are the subject hereof and who are cared for by HSMC pursuant to the terms of this Agreement; and  

 WHEREAS, HSMC maintains a principal place of business located at 7001 Packer Drive, Wausau, WI 54401, but 

periodically used third party facilities to pursue its mission; and  

 WHEREAS, HSMC is a not-for-profit private corporation (a private entity) entering into a contract with a political 

subdivision as defined in Wis. Stat §173.15(1) and acknowledges its obligations under Wis. Stat. § 173.15(2) in relation to 

said contract; and  

 WHEREAS, MUNICIPALITY and HSMC desire that this Agreement is for the impoundment, care and/or treatment 

of stray animals (EXCLUDING DOGS) for the duration of time as mandated by Municipal Ordinance or Wisconsin Statutes 

or by other written agreement with MUNICIPALITY.  

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above Recitals (which are acknowledged to be true and correct and are 

incorporated into this Agreement) and the promises and agreements hereinafter contained and for other good and 

valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each party to the Agreement), it 

is agreed by the MUNICIPAITY and HSMC as follows: 

1.0 TYPE AND GEOGRAPHIC SCOPE OF SERVICES. HSMC agrees to provide the services detailed herein with respect to 

stray animals (excluding dogs) in response to a request by MUNICIPALITY.  
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1.1 Stray Animals (Excluding Dogs). HSMC will operate an impoundment facility to humanely receive, hold, treat, 

care for and dispose of stray animals as defined per this agreement as well as keep accurate records thereof 

of all of the animals brought to HSMC for this service.  

 

1.2 Animals Held for Cause. This agreement does not include impoundment services for animals taken into 

custody pursuant to § 173.13, Wis. Stats., by law enforcement or humane officers of any political subdivision.  

Furthermore, this agreement does not include impoundment services for animals withheld from their owner 

for cause by any political subdivision, pursuant to § 173.21, Wis. States, et seq. MUNICIPALITY and HSMC 

agree that any such services to be performed on behalf of the MUNICIPALITY, shall be subject to a separate 

agreement.  Political subdivisions located within Marathon County must enter into a separate agreement 

with HSMC, or other provider, for such services.   

 

1.3 HSMC will attempt to locate the owners of stray animals and, if found, inform owner of the cost of holding, 

care, and treatment of that owner’s animal.  

 

1.4 HSMC will obtain ownership of a stray animal if they are unclaimed within the statutory 7-days for eventual 

adoption or relocation.  Disposition costs of an animal that was brought in as a stray shall be borne by the 

MUNICIPALITY pursuant to the terms of Compensation set forth herein.  

 

1.5 This agreement does not include impoundment services for stray dogs.  Marathon County has entered into a 

separate agreement with HSMC for impoundment services for stray dogs.  

 

1.6 On or before April 15th, July 15th, October 15th and January 15th of the following year of any year that this 

contract shall be in effect, HSMC shall provide the Village Clerk of the Municipality a quarterly report 

detailing the animals that HSMC takes in as strays that will be charged as coming from the Municipality.  This 

report shall include the calendar day the animals was taken into care by HSMC, the amount of calendar days 

held, and the final determination of the animal, either recovered by owner, claimed by HSMC for adoption, or 

disposed of by HSMC. 

 

2.0 COMPENSATION. MUNICIPALITY shall compensate HSMC for service detailed in this agreement according to the 

following: 

$2775 for the contract, for up to fifteen (15) non-dog strays LESS 2022 Return To Owner credits of $120 for a NET 

contract amount of $2655. 

 

2.1 Compensation for services shall be calculated at the 2023 projected average intake amount of fifteen (15) 

non-dog stray animals (For the period of 1/1/22-10/30/22 HSMC has received 8 animals under this contract) 

at a price of $185 per animal for the first nineteen (19) received and $200 per animal over the contracted 

amount. The NET contract price of $3395 shall be due and paid in full on or before January 30, 2024.  

  

2.2 Any animal that HSMC takes in that can be attributed to the MUNICPALITY, as defined by this agreement, 

over fifteen (15) animals during the term of this agreement shall be charged to the MUNICIPALITY a rate of 

$200 per animal.  HSMC shall invoice the MUNICIPALITY the additional charge for these animals by January 

30, 2024, and the MUNICIPALITY shall pay this additional amount to HSMC by February 28, 2024.   
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2.3 HSMC will credit MUNICIPALITY for any non-dog stray brought in under the 2022 contract and which was 

“Returned to Owner” prior to the end of the statutory 7-day hold period.  The credit will be calculated based 

on days of care and disposition costs NOT incurred by HSMC for the holding of said animal.  Additionally, if 

the Owner paid a reclaim fee to HSMC for the animal, that fee will also be credited to MUNICIPALITY.  

 

In 2022, there were four animals that qualified for a credit totaling $120.00. 

 

3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT. 

 

3.1 Term. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the term of this agreement shall be one (1) year commencing 

January 1, 2024 and this term shall expire on December 31, 2024.  This Agreement can only be renewed by 

mutual agreement of the two parties.  The Agreement may also be terminated subject to termination 

provisions under Section 6.0.   

 

3.2 Renewal Procedures. This Agreement shall not renew automatically and nothing in this Agreement shall be 

constructed as requiring MUNICIPALITY or HSMC to renew the Agreement.  In the event that either party 

desires to extend this agreement beyond its one-year obligation, as described in 3.1, the party requesting the 

renewal must provide notice to the other party by 60-days prior to the expiration date.  

 

4.0 DEFINITIONS. As used in this Agreement and in all discussions leading to and throughout the Term of this 

Agreement, the following words shall have the meanings provided below: 

 

4.1 Stray Non-Dog Animal: A non-dog animal whose owner or custodian is unknown or cannot be ascertained 

immediately with reasonable effort.  A stray non-dog animal may be brought to HSMC by the 

MUNICIPALITY’S humane or law enforcement officers, or a humane officer or law enforcement officer or by 

an official or employee of a political subdivision, including a city, village or town, located within the 

geographical limits of Marathon County or by private individuals.  

 

4.2 Surrender:  Is any animal that has been voluntarily handed over to HSMC by its owner, handler or other 

person entitled to do so.  Surrender Animals are NOT within the scope of this Agreement. 

 

4.3 Unclaimed: Any animal whose owner has failed to reclaim the animal within the statutory time frames under 

State laws.  

 

4.4 Wild Animal: The definition of “wild animal” is to include all nature-born, non-domesticated, non-owned free 

animals of all and any species even if living in and around humans or other domesticated, exotic or livestock 

animal.  Wild Animals are NOT within the Scope of this Agreement.  

 

5.0 EXECUTION AND PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES.  

 

5.1 Cooperation. HSMC agrees to use reasonable methods in working with all MUNICIPAL departments, agencies, 

employees and officers.  MUNICIPALITY agrees to use reasonable methods in working with HSMC in order to 

enable HSMC to perform the services described herein and in paying for such services.  
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5.2 HSMC Personnel. HSMC agrees to secure, at its own expense, all personnel necessary to carry out its 

obligations under this Agreement.  Such personnel shall not be employees of MUNICIPALITY.  HSMC shall 

ensure that its personnel are instructed that they do not have any direct contractual relationship with 

MUNICIPALITY.  MUNICIPALITY shall have no authority over any aspect of HSMC’S personnel practices and 

policies and shall not be liable for actions arising from such policies and practices.  

 

5.3 Transportation of Animals. MUNICIPALITY is NOT purchasing transportation services from HSMC, and HSMC 

shall have no ongoing obligation to pick up or transport ANY animal covered by this Agreement.  

 

5.4 Facility Access. HSMC will provide, or assure the availability of an appropriate facility that will provide 

admitting Stray non-dog animals 24 hours a day, 7-days a week, that are dropped off by humane and law 

enforcement officers operating within the geographical boundaries of Marathon County.   Private individuals 

dropping off a non-dog stray must do so during public business hours or coordinate with the municipality 

representative.  

 

5.5 Services for all Animals  HSMC agrees to provide services to MUNICIPALITY for professional, humane and 

ethical impoundment, animal shelter, care services, treatment and humane disposal of any animal within the 

scope of this agreement.  

 

5.6 Reclaiming Services. HSMC shall use reasonable attempts to identify, locate, and make contact with the 

animal’s owner in order to arrange for either the surrender or the return of the animal.  Said efforts will be 

made within the statutory 7-day holding period.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties acknowledge 

that the owners of some stray non-dog animals are never known or even identified such that HSMC’s ability 

to find the owner is a legal impossibility.  

 

5.7 Ethical and Humane Treatment. HSMC agrees it will use the best practices for care, housing, treatment, 

adoption or final disposition (euthanize, transfer or adoption) of all animals within the scope of this 

agreement and in compliance with all federal, state and local laws.  

 

5.8 Not an Exterminator. MUNICIPALITY agrees that HSMC does not provide services for any animal that would 

be best handled by a ‘pest’ exterminator.  

 

5.9 Disposition of Stray Non-Dogs Animals. After the statutory waiting time, typically seven (7) days, the parties 

agree that HSMC may obtain exclusive possession of all strays covered by this agreement.  However, and at 

the HSMC’s sole discretion, the HSMC may not desire to take possession of certain animals and shall have the 

legal right to terminate the animal and dispose of the animal’s remains.  

 

5.10 Protocols. HSMC and MUNICIPALITY agree that HSMC will create certain protocols (rules) for 

MUNICPALITY’S agents to follow in order to accomplish the efficient execution of this contract with a 

minimum of confusion or disagreement.  

 

5.11 Records HSMC agrees to keep statistical records of all animals, including origin (jurisdiction), admittance, 

disposition, care, treatment and redemption records.  Such records shall be made available to MUNICIPALITY 

as they request from time to time.  Such records will be available for review at HSMC by appointment with 

Executive Director or designee.  
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6.0 TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

 

6.1 Termination: No Cause.  Either party may terminate the Agreement, for any reason, at any time upon 30 days 

written notice.    

 

6.2 In the event this Agreement is terminated, HSMC shall reimburse the MUNICIPALITY for their yearly cost paid 

by the MUNICIPALITY prescribed under section 2.1 of this agreement less either the amount of animals 

turned in to HSMC by the Municipality multiplied by $185 or 1/12th for each month that the agreement is in 

effect, whichever is greater. 

 

7.0 INSURANCE AND INDEMIFICATION.  

 

7.1 Insurance. In order to protect itself and MUNICIPALITY, its officers, boards, commissions, agencies, 

employees and representatives under the indemnity provisions of this Agreement, HSMC shall obtain and at 

all times during the term of the Agreement keep in full force and effect comprehensive general liability 

policies (as well as professional malpractice or errors and omissions coverage, if the service being provided 

are professional services) issued by a company or companies authorized to do business in the State of 

Wisconsin and licensed by the Wisconsin Insurance Department, with liability coverage provided for therein 

in the amounts of at least:  

 

 Commercial General Liability-$1,000,000 combined single limit 

 

 Workers Compensation Insurance as required by Wisconsin Statutes of all employees engaged in 

work  

 

8.0 NOTICE TO PUBLIC AND PRIVATE OF NONAFFILLATION. 

HSMC may employee at various times outside contractors or promoters to assist it with all types and levels of products 

or services.  HSMC agrees that it shall inform all outside contractors, promoters, and the public that the HSMC is not a 

legal entity, agency or subdivision of MUNICIPALITY 

 

9.0 NOTICES 

 

9.1 Notices to the MUNICIPALITY Except as more specifically provided by the terms of this Agreement, notice to 

the MUNICIPALITY shall be delivered via first class mail as follows: 

 

Leonard LudiVillage Administrator  
1582 Kronenwetter Drive 
Kronenwetter, WI 54455-7268 
 

Bobbi Birk-LaBarge 
Village Clerk  
1582 Kronenwetter Drive 
Kronenwetter, WI 54455-7268 

 

 

 

 

 

9.2 Notices to HSMC  Except as more specifically provided by the terms of this Agreement, notice to HSMC shall 

be delivered via first class mail as follows: 
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Lisa Leitermann 
Executive Director 
Humane Society of Marathon County 
7001 Packer Drive 
Wausau, WI 54401-9321 
 

Mary Tubbs 
President of the Board of Directors 
Humane Society of Marathon County 
7001 Packer Drive 
Wausau WI, 54401-9321 

 

 

10.0 MISCELLANEOUS.  

 

10.1 Integrated Agreement. This document together with any and all instruments, exhibits, schedules or 

addenda attached hereto or referenced herein sets forth the complete understanding of the parties relating 

to the matters which are the subject hereof and supersede any and all prior or contemporaneous written or 

oral agreements, understandings and representations relating thereto.  

 

10.2 Modifications. This Agreement may only be modified in writing signed by the parties or any officers of 

such parties with authority to bind the party.  No oral statements, representatives or course of conduct 

inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement shall be effective or binding on any party regardless of any 

reliance thereon by the other.  

 

10.3 Choice of Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the 

internal laws of the State of Wisconsin. In the event of any disagreement or controversy between the parties 

over this Agreement, the parties agree that the sole and exclusive venue for any legal proceedings related to 

it shall be in the Marathon County Circuit Court (State of Wisconsin).  

 

10.4 Construction 

 

10.4.1 Construction against the Drafter. Provisions for which ambiguity is found shall not be strictly 

construed against any party by virtue of that party having drafted or prepared the same.  

 

10.4.2 Captions. Captions or any section or paragraph of this Agreement are for the convenience of 

reference only and shall not define or limit the scope of any provisions contained therein.  

 

10.4.3 Severability. Whenever possible each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such a 

manner so as to be effective and valid under applicable law.  However if any provision is 

prohibited by or found to be invalid or unenforceable under applicable law or for any other 

reason or under particular circumstances the same shall not affect the validly or enforceability 

of such provisions under any other circumstance or of the remaining provisions of the 

Agreement. Such provision shall be deemed automatically amended with the least changes 

necessary so as to be valid and enforceable and consistent with the intent of such provision as 

originally stated.  

 

10.4.4 Tense. Use of the singular number shall include the plural and one gender shall include all 

others.  
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11.0 ASSIGNMENT  

 

Neither party shall assign nor transfer any interest or obligation under this Agreement without the prior written 

consent of the other.  

 

12.0 THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES.  

 

This Agreement is intended to be an agreement solely between the parties hereto and for their benefit only.  No 

part of this Agreement shall be construed to add to, supplement, amend, abridge or appeal existing duties, rights, 

benefits or privileges of any third-party or parties, including, without limitation, employees of either party and any 

other municipality located within the geographic limits of the County.  

 

13.0 EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS. 

 

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of 

which shall constitute one and the same agreement.  

 

14.0 REPRESENTATION OF COMPREHENSION OF DOCUMENT. 

 

In entering into this Agreement, the parties represent that they have relied upon the advice of their attorneys, who 

are the attorneys of their choice, concerning the legal consequences of this Agreement.  They further agree that the 

terms of this Agreement have been completely read and explained to them and they are fully understood and 

voluntarily accepted.  

 

 

 

 

 

(SECTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK – SEE PAGE 8 FOR SIGNATURES) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15.0 WARRANTY OF CAPACITY TO EXECUTE  

 

15.1  I Leonard Ludi in my capacity as the Village Administrator and acting as the MUNICIPALITY Contract 

Administrator for the Village of Kronenwetter, and IBobbi Birk-LaBarge , Village Clerk, warrant that the Village 
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Board has taken action to approve this contract during a public meeting of the Village Board as presented and 

we have the legal authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the Village of Kronenwetter and to 

receive the consideration specified in it, and that neither we nor the Village of Kronenwetter sold, assigned, 

transferred, conveyed or otherwise disposed of any rights subject to this agreement. 

 

15.2 I Lisa Leitermann, Executive Director, Humane Society of Marathon County, Inc. and I Mary Tubbs, 

President of the Board of Directors of HSMC warrant that we have the legal authority to execute this 

Agreement on behalf of the HSMC and that neither they nor HSMC have sold, assigned, transferred, 

conveyed or otherwise disposed of any rights subject to this Agreement.  

 

FOR HUMANE SOCIETY OF MARATHON COUNTY: 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Lisa Leitermann      Date 

Executive Director, HSMC 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Mary Tubbs      Date 

President Board of Directors, HSMC 

 

 

FOR MUNICIPALITY: 

Date of Village Board approval: _______________________________________ 

         Date 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Leonard LudiInterim Village Administrator     Date 

MUNICIPALITY Contract Administrator 

 

 

________________________________________________________________ 

Bobbi Birk-LaBarge       Date 

MUNICIPALITY Clerk 
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 Report to Village Board  

 

Agenda Item:     Marathon County Solid Waste Department Agreement Renewal   

Meeting Date: February 26, 2024  

Referring Body:  Administrative Policy Committee (APC)    

Committee Contact: Chris Voll, Chair   

Staff Contact:   Leonard Ludi, Village Administrator  

     Lisa Kerstner, CFO/Treasure   

Report Prepared by:    Leonard Ludi, Village Administrator  

 

OBJECTIVE(S):   Renewal agreement with Marathon County Solid Waste Department to the end of 

2024.  

 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:   The Village of Kronenwetter provides coordinated services for its 

residents for the collection and disposal of municipal solid waste. The last M.O.U with the Marathon 

County Solid Waste Department was executed in October of 2014 for a 5-year term ending I 2019, 

with an option to renegotiate for an additional 5 years.  

 

Due to turnover at the Marathon County Solid Waste Department, no other executed agreement from 

the pass Director was found and a new agreement we development base on a draft agreement found 

in each of our files. Hence this new agreement is aligned with the 5-year cycle expiration of Dec 31 

2024. The cycle period mirrors the due date to bid out the haulers contract at the end of 2024. 

 

PROPOSAL:   Authorize the execution of the Renewal agreement with Marathon County Solid 

Waste Department to the end of 2024. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:   Authorize the execution of the Renewal agreement with Marathon 

County Solid Waste Department to the end of 2024. 

 

FINANCIAL  

 

Financial Consideration/Action:  Solid Waste Collection Expense 

 

FUNDING SOURCE:  100-53000-620-320 

 

Account Number/Title: #100-53000-620-320 

Current Adopted Budget: $   350,000.00 

Spent to Date:   $       5,370.90 

Remaining Budget:  $ 344, 629.10 

Requested Amount:  $ 

Remainder of Budgeted Amount, if approved: 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• 2024 Marathon County Agreement Solid Waste Tipping Rate 
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1 

Village of Kronenwetter/Marathon Co. SWD Agreement for Preferred Municpal Disposal Rate   September 2024 

 

Agreement Between 

Marathon County Solid Waste Department &  

Village of Kronenwetter, Marathon County, WI for 

Preferred Disposal Rate 

 
 

WHEREAS Marathon County Government serves people by leading, coordinating, and providing 

county, regional, and statewide initiatives. It directly or in cooperation with other public and private 

partners provides services and creates opportunities that make Marathon County and the 

surrounding area a preferred place to live, work, visit, and do business, and;  
 

WHEREAS Marathon County Government leads by providing high quality infrastructure and 

integrated services and by developing trusting, collaborative relationships among diverse partners, 

and;  
 

WHEREAS Marathon County Solid Waste Department has a mission to provide the residents, 

businesses and organizations of Marathon County with a cost effective, comprehensive integrated 

waste management system that serves as the foundation for economic development, while 

protecting and preserving the county’s environment, and;  
 

WHEREAS, the Marathon County Solid Waste Department owns and operates a sanitary landfill 

as a part of its integrated solid waste management system, charges a fee for disposal and seeks to 

garner adequate waste tonnage to ensure its economic viability, and;  

WHEREAS, the Village of Kronenwetter faces increasing budgetary burdens as demand for 

services increase and sources of revenue decrease, and;  

WHEREAS, the Village of Kronenwetter provides coordinated services for its residents for the 

collection and disposal of municipal solid waste and as a result, seek affordable costs for both 

services. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual understanding of the 

parties as described in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 

 

Definitions: 

1) Garbage.  Discarded materials resulting from the handling, processing, storage and 

consumption of food. 

2) Municipal solid waste.  All materials produced from household and community life, subject 

to decomposition, not defined as sewage, including garbage. 

3) Marathon County Landfill.  Bluebird Ridge Recycling and Disposal Facility, Ringle WI.  

4) Marathon County Municipalities.  Any of the 62 municipalities of Marathon County    
 

Rate: 
 

The 2024 tipping rate for municipal solid waste offered by the Marathon County Solid Waste 

Department to the Village of Kronenwetter is $36.26 per ton, a thirty-seven-point four percent 

(37.4%) discount over gate rate of $58.00 per ton.  This rate will be adjusted to reflect any new 

state or federal taxes or fees and will be implemented on the date indicated in statute.  Additionally, 

the above noted rate will be adjusted annually to reflect any increases in inflation.  The inflationary 

standard shall be the Chained-Consumer Product Index (C-CPI) and shall be reported to the 

municipality on or before the first day of September and shall take effect on the first day of January 

of the subsequent year.   
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2 

Village of Kronenwetter/Marathon Co. SWD Agreement for Preferred Municpal Disposal Rate   September 2024 

 

Agreement Between 

Marathon County Solid Waste Department &  

Village of Kronenwetter, Marathon County, WI for 

Preferred Disposal Rate 

  

 

 

Term:  

 

This Agreement shall remain in effect from January 1, 2024 until December 31, 2024.    

 

Roles & Responsibilities 

The Marathon County Solid Waste Department 

1) Shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, rules and ordinances. 

2) Shall operate its landfill in compliance with all local, state and federal laws and 

regulations and keep its landfill open for receipt of municipal solid waste from 

Marathon County municipalities.  

3) Shall offer the annually adjusted price of this Agreement for a term of one year. 

4) Shall continue to serve the Marathon County municipalities and its citizens by 

investing its earnings back into community programming and services. 

The Village of Kronenwetter 

1) Shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, rules and ordinances 

2) hall conducts its own, or contract for, residential waste collection services according 

to its individual needs and to meet any state or federal laws or regulations 

3) Shall conduct its Effective Recycling Program as part of its Responsible Unit of 

Recycling  

4) Shall consign for 1its waste tonnage generated as a part of it residential waste collection 

services, regardless of hauler, to the Marathon County Solid Waste Department 

landfills 

 

 We, the undersigned have read and agree with this Agreement and approve it by the signature 

below.  

For the Marathon County Solid Waste Dept.  

 

By ____________________  

Meleesa Johnson, Director  

 

Date __________________  

For the Village of Kronenwetter 

 

By________________________  

 

 

Date _______________________  
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1582 Kronenwetter Drive ▪ Mosinee, WI 54455 ▪ (715) 693-4200 ▪ Fax (715) 693-4202 ▪ www.kronenwetter.org 

 Report to Village Board    

 

Agenda Item:  Award GIS Services Agreement  

Meeting Date: February 26, 2024  

Referring Body:   Administrative Policy Committee (APC)    

Committee Contact: Chris Voll, Chair   

Staff Contact:   Leonard Ludi, Village Administrator     

Report Prepared by:   Leonard Ludi, Village Administrator    

 

 

OBJECTIVE(S):  Award the GIS Services Agreement to support Public Works & Utilities and 

Community Development Department to manage road, utilities and planning through a GIS 

development database and mapping system.   

 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:  At the beginning of 2023, the Public Works Department had an 

originally looked in to GIS Database platform software to manage road way safety devise and road 

infrastructure. This replace conventional AutoCAD databases and allows the operator to manage 

inventory real-time and with all the modern conveniences of the internet.  

 

As this project evolved from Mr. Dan Hekrdle, VOK Director of Public Works, the Village Utilities 

and Community Development data layers were discussed introduced into the GC GIS Database 

Platform vision. The initiative was then passed to Pete Wegner Community Development Director, 

who also pass it on to the new public Works Director Leonard Ludi. 

 

Through the end of 2023 and into the beginning of 2024, proposal were solicited, received and vetted 

by Public Works, Utilities, and the Community Development Director. During this period a GIS 

budget of $150,000 was submitted and approved Village Board for 2024. Final bid summary is 

below:  

 

  

Vendor  Base Bid Cloud 

Services 

One 

Time 

Fee 

Total 

Bid 

Reoccurring 

Annual Fee 

gWorks  10,931.70 N/A 1,000 11,931.70 13,118.00 

prorated 2024 month from March 

to Dec 31 of 1093.17 per month  

     

Cedar Corporation  14,490.00 0 0 14,490.00 550.00 

 Reoccurring for Asri cloud 

facility initiated by VOK  

Licensing 1,750 and 5 

     

Brightly Software  13,887.60 7094.63 0 20,982.23 9024.36 

prorated discount of $5,672.40 for 

starting March 2024 
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1582 Kronenwetter Drive ▪ Mosinee, WI 54455 ▪ (715) 693-4200 ▪ Fax (715) 693-4202 ▪ www.kronenwetter.org 

PROPOSAL: Base on review & vetting of the proposal docs, the selection team are in favor moving 

forward with awarding the GIS Services Agreement to gWorks for $11,931.70. Services are 

including in the final proposal submittal from gWorks is attached as part of this packet.  

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Authorize Village President, Administrator, & Treasure to proceed 

with all actions necessary to award the GIS Services Agreement to Work for $11,931.70, noting that 

re-occurring charge will then be due starting January 2025.  

 

 

FINANCIAL  

 

Financial Consideration/Action:  Approved by Village Board in the 2024 Budget 

 

FUNDING SOURCE:    

 

Account Number/Title: # 

Current Adopted Budget: $50,000 = 601-53620-632-002 

    $50,000 = 650-53650-826-000 

    $50,000 = 410-57100-000-100 

 

Spent to Date:   $ 

Remaining Budget:  $ 

Requested Amount:  $11,931.70 (Reoccurring Charge $13,118.00) 

Remainder of Budgeted Amount, if approved: 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
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1582 Kronenwetter Drive ▪ Mosinee, WI 54455 ▪ (715) 693-4200 ▪ Fax (715) 693-4202 ▪ www.kronenwetter.org 

 Report to Administrator  

 

Agenda Item:  Ratification of Promissory Note with CoVantage Credit Union issued 1-24-2023 

Meeting Date: February 26, 2024  

Referring Body:   Village Board Special Session   

Committee Contact: Chris Voll, Village President  

Staff Contact:   Leonard Ludi, Village Administrator     

Report Prepared by:   Leonard Ludi, Village Administrator    

 

OBJECTIVE(S): Approve and memorialize this resolution to support the Village of Kronenwetter 

having entered into the promissory note created with CoVantage Credit Union on January 20, 2023. 

 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:   It was discussed in a special Village Board Meeting dated February 

21, 2024 that a formal board resolution was needed to support the CoVantage Credit Union 

promissory note entered into by the Village of Kronenwetter in 2023.  

 

After further discussion and looking into the deficiencies in the process, it was concluded that a 

resolution approving and memorializing to support that the Village of Kronenwetter entered into the 

promissory note created with CoVantage Credit Union on January 20, 2023 was needed.  

    

PROPOSAL: Village Board approve and memorialize this resolution in order to finalize support of 

the promissory note created with CoVantage Credit Union on January 20, 2023. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:   Approval by resolution and majority vote of the Board, does 

approve and memorialize this resolution to support the Village of Kronenwetter entering into the 

promissory note created with CoVantage Credit Union on January 20, 2023 and hereby authorizes the 

Village President, the Village Administrator, Village Treasurer and Village Clerk to sign all 

necessary documents needed to administer and execute the CoVantage Credit Union promissory note. 

 

FINANCIAL  

 

Financial Consideration/Action:  N/A 

 

FUNDING SOURCE:   

 

Account Number/Title: # 

Current Adopted Budget: $    

Spent to Date:   $ 

Remaining Budget:  $ 

Requested Amount:  $ 

Remainder of Budgeted Amount, if approved: 

 

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution 2024-1 
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VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER  

Resolution No. 2024-1 

 Ratification of Promissory Note with CoVantage Credit Union issued 1-24-2023 

 

 

WHEREAS, The Village Board finds and determines that it is necessary, desirable and in the best interest 

of the Village of Kronenwetter, Marathon County, Wisconsin, (the Village) to raise funds for the public 

purpose, including paying the public cost of purchasing a fire station ladder truck, and 

 

WHEREAS, villages are authorized by the provisions of Section 67.04 Wisconsin Statutes, to borrow 

money and issue a general obligation promissory note for such public purpose of purchasing a fire station 

ladder truck, and  

 

WHEREAS, CoVantage Credit Union is authorized by the provisions of Section 67.12 (12) of the Wisconsin 

Statutes to lend money and issue general obligation promissory notes for public purposes, and 

 

WHEREAS, the promissory note was created with CoVantage Credit Union on January 20, 2023 for the 

purpose of purchasing a fire station ladder truck, with the first payment due January, 2024, and  

 

WHEREAS,  CoVantage Credit Union was authorized to lend the Village of Kronenwetter, per 67.12 (12) of 

the Wisconsin Statutes, the principal sum of $732,208.00 as set forth in the CoVantage resolution and 

other documents authorizing this promissory note, and 

 

WHEREAS, it was discussed in a special Village Board Meeting held February 21, 2024 that a formal board 

resolution was needed to support the CoVantage Credit Union promissory note and supporting documents 

entered into by the Village of Kronenwetter in 2023, and    

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary, desirable, and in the best interest of the Village that the Village Board approve 

and memorialize this resolution in order to further support the promissory note created with CoVantage 

Credit Union on January 20, 2023.  

 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Village Board, by resolution and majority vote of the Board, does 

approve and memorializes this resolution to support the Village of Kronenwetter having entered into the 

promissory note created with CoVantage Credit Union on January 20, 2023 and hereby authorizes the 

Village President, the Village Administrator, Village Treasurer and Village Clerk to sign all necessary 

documents needed to administer and execute the CoVantage Credit Union promissory note and/or any 

other necessary documentation in support of the promissory note.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be made available to the public for inspection at the 

office of the Treasurer and shall remain available for the public inspection pursuant to applicable public 

records retention laws. 
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ADOPTED this 26th day of February, 2024, by a vote of _____ for, _____ against, _____ abstaining, and 

_____ absent.  

 

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER BOARD 

 

___________________________ 

Chris Voll, Village President 

 

 

 

ATTEST 

 

___________________________ 

Bobbi Birk-LaBarge, Village Clerk 

 

 

 

 

Posted: 
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ITEM NAME: Budget Amendment #1 
MEETING DATE: 2/26/24 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE: VB 
COMMITTEE CONTACT: Chris Voll 
STAFF CONTACT: Lisa Kerstner 
PREPARED BY: Lisa Kerstner 

 

 
ISSUE:  When the 2024 budget was put together the payment to Co Vantage (Fire Truck) was missed. We 
received in proceeds for selling Police Squad and no money was budgeted for the revenue.  
 
OBJECTIVES:  The First fire truck payment was due in January 25, 2024. The loan was paid on time. We sold 
Police Squad for $7,625.00. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: APC recommends approving the budget Amendment of $90,027.77 to come from 
undesignated funds. Allow budget amendment to show income for the sale of $7,625.00 that was not originally 
budgeted for.  
 
 
FUNDING SOURCE(s) – Must include Account Number/Description/Budgeted Amt CFY/% Used CFY/$ 
Remaining CFY 
Account Number: 350-58000-120-000 
Description: Principal – CoVantage Fire Truck Loan  
Budgeted Amount: 0.00 
Requested Amount: $61,178.77 
 
Account Number: 350-58000-240-000 
Description: Interest – CoVantage Fire Truck Loan  
Budgeted Amount: 0.00 
Requested Amount: $28,849.00 
 
Account Number: 100-48301-000  
Description: Vehicle Sale of Law Enforcement Equipment  
Budgeted Amount: 0.00 
Requested Amount: $7,625.00 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS (describe briefly): Co Vantage Promissory Note (still needs to be updated per the 2/21/24 
Special VB meeting). 
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VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

February 12, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
President Chris Voll called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 
A. Pledge of Allegiance 

Those in attendance recited the pledge of allegiance.  
B. Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Village President Chris Voll 
Trustee Ken Charneski 
Trustee Tim Shaw 
Trustee Sean Dumais 
Trustee Alex Vedvik 
Trustee Chris Eiden 
Trustee Kelly Coyle 
STAFF PRESENT 
Administrator Lenard Ludi 
Clerk Bobbi Birk-LaBarge 
Police Chief Terry McHugh 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
Please be advised per State Statute Section 19.84(2), information will be received from the public.  It is the 
policy of this Village that Public Comment will take no longer than 15 minutes with a three-minute time 
period, per person, with time extension per the Chief Presiding Officer’s discretion.  Be further advised that 
there may be limited discussion on the information received, however, no action will be taken under public 
comments. 
Faye Buchberger - 824 W. Nelson Road - addressed the board regarding concerns relating to emergency 
and evacuation routes in the event of train derailments or similar emergencies, including health and safety 
concerns beyond accessibility for emergency services. 

3. REPORTS FROM STAFF AND VENDORS 
C. Administrator Report  

Administrator Leonard Ludi gave various updates and progress on different projects were discussed, 
including the handling of the employee media policy, working on claims, communication 
improvements, contractual reviews, management training, and completing departmental one-on-one 
meetings. 

D. Police Chief Report 
Police Chief Terry McHugh explained earlier in the day he attended the LEAP project.  

E. Fire Chief Report  
President Voll asked if there were any questions to relay back to Chief O'Brien and none were noted.  
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F. Community Development Director Report  
President Voll asked if there were any questions on the community development report and none 
were noted.  

4. NEW BUSINESS 
G. Discussion and Possible Action: Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study Request for Quote (RFP) 

The item discussed was the Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study RFP. Various concerns regarding 
the emergency accessibility and mass evacuation in case of a train derailment were addressed. The 
board discussed the importance of incorporating language regarding health and safety, egress, and 
overcoming any regulatory hurdles presented by the state or the Railroad Commission. The final RFP 
draft is to reflect all discussed changes and be reviewed extensively before publishing. The board 
highlighted the importance of budget considerations for this RFP and the potential for grant funding 
opportunities. The board acknowledged the receipt of a petition from the community underlining the 
significance of the issue. 
Motion made by Trustee Charneski, Seconded by Trustee Coyle to authorize staff to go ahead and send 
out the RFP as amended and discussed or the railroad accessibility study.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Charneski, Trustee Shaw, Trustee Dumais, Trustee Vedvik, 
Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle 
Motion passed 7:0 by roll call vote.  

5. CONSENT AGENDA 
The consent agenda items, including various meeting minutes from December 14, 2023, January 22, and 
January 31, 2024, Village Board Meetings, were presented. 
Motion made by Trustee Charneski, Seconded by Trustee Vedvik to approve the consent agenda as 
presented.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Charneski, Trustee Shaw, Trustee Dumais, Trustee Vedvik, 
Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle. 
Motion carried 7:0 by voice vote. 
H. December 14, 2023, Village Board meeting Minutes 
I. January 22, 2024, Village Board Meeting Minutes 
J. January 31, 2024, Special Village Board Meeting Minutes 

6. PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES FROM COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES 
K. January 3, 2024, CLIPP Committee Meeting Minutes 

The board noted the CLIPP Committee Meeting minutes with no further discussion. 
L. November 28, 2023, Ad Hoc Committee on Committee Structure Meeting Minutes 

The board observed the Ad Hoc Committee on Committee Structure Meeting minutes with an update 
that budget amendment number 5 would be addressed at a future meeting. 

7. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDA 
Long term Police Capital Planning/Staffing -Trustee Vedvik 
Budget amendment #5 - Trustee Charneski 
2023 Year-end report on expenditures -Trustee Charneski  

8. ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting was adjourned with a motion put forward and seconded. 
Motion made by Trustee Eiden, Seconded by Trustee Charneski to adjourn. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Charneski, Trustee Shaw, Trustee Dumais, Trustee Vedvik, 
Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle 
Motion carries 7:0 by voice vote. Adjourned at 6:50 PM 

 
VB Minutes Prepared by: Clerk Bobbi Birk-LaBarge 
VB Minutes Approved on February 26, 2024 
 

140

Section 6, ItemR.



 
SPECIAL VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

February 21, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
President Voll called the special meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 
A. Pledge of Allegiance 

Those in attendance recited the pledge of allegiance.  
B. Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Village President Chris Voll 
Trustee Ken Charneski 
Trustee Tim Shaw 
Trustee Sean Dumais 
Trustee Alex Vedvik 
Trustee Chris Eiden 
Trustee Kelly Coyle 
STAFF PRESENT 
Administrator Leonard Ludi 
Clerk Bobbi Birk-LaBarge 
Fire Chief Theresa O'Brien 
Finance Director Lisa Kerstner 
SPECIAL GUEST 
Village Attorney Lee Turonie  

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
Please be advised per State Statute Section 19.84(2), information will be received from the public.  It is the 
policy of this Village that Public Comment will take no longer than 15 minutes with a three-minute time 
period, per person, with time extension per the Chief Presiding Officer’s discretion.  Be further advised that 
there may be limited discussion on the information received, however, no action will be taken under public 
comments. 
Guy Fredel - 2240 Ruby Drive - Fredel addressed the Board, presenting evidence and documents pertaining 
to Item "D" on the agenda. Fredel highlighted discrepancies between a previous meeting's official notice 
and the agreed resolutions concerning the fire department's equipment purchase discussions. Emphasizing 
that the presented documents were approved minutes, Fredel graciously insisted on their consideration as 
the Board moved forward. 
Joel Straub - 860 W Nelson Road - Was part of the governing body that approved the purchase of the fire 
truck and was there to provide support from the perspective of a governing body member active during the 
time in question, if necessary. 
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3. NEW BUSINESS 
C. Discussion and Possible Action: Report from Village Treasurer on How the Loan for the Ladder Truck 

did not make it on the 2024 budget.  
A discussion took place regarding the report from the finance director concerning the ladder truck loan 
that was overlooked during the 2024 budget planning. The Board contemplated how the payment for 
the ladder truck did not appear in the budget despite previous approval for purchase. Questions 
revolved around the timeline in which the board was informed of the financial obligation and why it 
had been neglected during financial planning. It was established that the issue arose between 
November and December but was not caught until later due to lack of communication and reporting. 

D. Discussion and Possible Action: Related to Documents used to obtain Financing from CoVantage 
Credit Union for the Ladder Truck.  
There was a thorough exploration of the complexities associated with the financing documents 
provided to CoVantage Credit Union for the ladder truck. It was highlighted that staff inadvertently 
provided false documentations leading to financial procurement, implying a potential charge of fraud. 
Concerns were raised regarding the cause of the issuance of erroneous documents and the potential 
risks associated with them, including incorrect resolutions signed with false information and the 
possible need to repay the loan if the mistakes are not rectified. The Village's attorney weighed in to 
clarify the legal implications, noted that the issue could likely be resolved through amendments to the 
motions and assured that it is a fixable paperwork error. The Village Administrator will be responsible 
for overseeing corrections with the bank. 
Make #1: motion to direct staff to contact CoVantage to correct the resolution.  Motion made by 
Trustee Dumais, Seconded by Village President Voll. Motion carried 7:0 by roll call vote.  
Motion #2: Motion to direct the administrator to initiate a third-party investigation and report back on 
the findings.   
Motion made by Trustee Dumais, Seconded by Trustee Coyle. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Charneski, Trustee Shaw, Trustee Dumais, Trustee Vedvik, 
Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle Motion carried 7:0 by roll call vote.  

E. Discussion and Possible Action: Disbursement of Village Funds for the Ladder Truck 
The board deliberated on the illegitimate authorization and inappropriate disbursement of village 
funds for the ladder truck payment. The matter of prior payments made without board consent was 
also addressed.  

F. Discussion and Possible Action: The Authority of Village Board Members Specifically Related to 
Directing Staff Actions 
Debate ensued regarding the appropriate level of authority Village Board members hold over staff 
actions, emphasizing the establishment and adherence to proper governance processes to ensure legal 
and ethical operations within the Village's administration. 

4. ADJOURNMENT 
Motion made by Village President Voll, Seconded by Trustee Coyle to adjourn.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Charneski, Trustee Shaw, Trustee Dumais, Trustee Vedvik, 
Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle 
Motion carried 7:0 by voice vote. 
 
 
Minutes Prepared by: Clerk Bobbi Birk-LaBarge 
Minutes Approved on: February 26, 2024 
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ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

November 21, 2023 at 5:30 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
A. Pledge of Allegiance 
B. Roll Call 

Present: 
Voll, Coyle, Solheim, McCarthy (exits at 7:11PM), Wadle-Leff (enters at 6:03PM) 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
Please be advised per State Statute Section 19.84(2), information will be received from the public.  It is the 
policy of this Village that Public Comment will take no longer than 15 minutes with a three-minute time 
period, per person, with time extension per the Chief Presiding Officer’s discretion.  Be further advised that 
there may be limited discussion on the information received, however, no action will be taken under public 
comments. 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
C. October 24, 2023, Minutes  

Motion by Solheim/McCarthy to approve October 24,2023 minutes as presented. Motion carried 4:0 
by Voice Vote. 

4. REPORTS AND DISCUSSIONS 
D. Treasurer's Report 

Lisa-Finance Director to update page 48 to remove Wood Trust from Documents.  
E. September and October Journal Entries 

The meeting proceeded to discuss September and October journal entries. There were fewer journal 
entries than before, indicating an improvement. Questions were raised about late charges and mobile 
homes, with clarifications provided. 

5. OLD BUSINESS 
F. Discussion and Possible Action: FIN-004 

Several policy changes were discussed, including budget amendments, capital assets, and purchasing 
procedures. Specific wordings were scrutinized and adjusted to align with legal requirements, 
committee structures, and financial oversight goals. After extensive revision, it was determined that 
the policy would be re-evaluated in the following meeting with forthcoming changes from Lisa-Finance 
Director. 

G. Discussion and Possible Action: HR-007 
The committee questioned the proposal to switch from reimbursements to per diem rates for travel 
expenses. They decided to revisit the HR-007 policy with more information and possibly craft a 
comprehensive credit card and reimbursement policy to cover such expenses adequately. 

H. Discussion and Possible Action: GEN-009 
There was a detailed discussion on GEN-009, specifically on how items would be added to the agenda. 
motion by discussion was made and seconded to dissolve GEN-009 and bring the related ordinance 
180-3 back for further consideration.  
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I. Discussion and Possible Action: Village Ordinance 180-3 
The clause allowing any two trustees to suggest an agenda item was clarified. The committee agreed 
to require such items to go through a review process at the subsequent meeting before potentially 
being added to a future agenda. No action was taken, as more fine-tuning of the ordinance was 
needed. 

6. NEW BUSINESS 
J. Discussion and Possible Approval: Resolution 2023-013; Wage & Salary Ranges for Non-Union 

Employees 
The committee raised questions about the proposed wage and salary ranges for non-union employees. 
It was unclear how these new ranges compared with current compensation and how these increases 
were justified. No action was taken as they needed additional information. They requested revenue 
reports and context for the wage evaluations. Motion by Voll-Wadle-Leff to take no action motion 
carried 5:0 by Voice Vote. 

K. Discussion and Possible Approval: Municipal Attorney contract renewal with Wolfgram, Gamoke & 
Hutchinson 
A three-year contract renewal with Wolfgram, Gamoke & Hutchinson was examined. Members 
discussed the specifics, including a decrease in hourly rate and the term's length. Motion by Wadle-
Leff/McCarthy to recommend the Village Board approve the three-year contract as presented. 

L. Discussion and Possible Action: Contract Renewal; 2024 Marathon County Humane Society 
Impoundment Services Agreement 
The committee deliberated on the contract renewal with Marathon County Humane Society for 
impoundment services, particularly focusing on non-dog animals. After discussing unclear language 
regarding financial responsibilities and previous year expenses, it was agreed to delay any action until 
more details could be provided. 

M. Discussion and Possible Action: Budget Amendment #4 
An extensive debate was held on the fourth budget amendment, addressing the allocation of funds 
within departments, overages, low estimates, and reallocation of income. After discussing various line 
items and the need for adjustments, the committee was in favor of amending the budget as proposed 
but noted that further clarification was required on attorney fees. Motion and second by discussion to 
recommend Village Board approve budget amendment four with discussed changes.  

7. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDA 
FIN-004  
HR-007  
Inventory Policy and Creation  
Animal Contract  
Ordinance 180-3 
FIN-001 

8. NEXT MEETING: December 19, 2023 
 

9. ADJOURNMENT 
Motion by Voll/Coyle to adjourn. Motion carried 4:0 by Voice Vote  

 
NOTE: Requests from persons with disabilities who need assistance to participate in this meeting or hearing 
should be made at least 24 hours in advance to the Village Clerk’s office at (715) 693-4200 during business 
hours. 
Posted: 11/17/2023 Kronenwetter Municipal Center and www.kronenwetter.org  
Faxed: WAOW, WSAW, WSAU, and Mosinee Times | Emailed: Wausau Daily Herald 
 
Minutes drafted by: Sarah Fisher-Account Clerk 
Approved on: February 20, 2024 
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ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

December 19, 2023 at 5:30 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
A. Pledge of Allegiance 
B. Roll Call 

Present: Voll, Solheim, Wadle-Leff, McCarthy 
Absent: Coyle-excused 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
Please be advised per State Statute Section 19.84(2), information will be received from the public.  It is the 
policy of this Village that Public Comment will take no longer than 15 minutes with a three-minute time 
period, per person, with time extension per the Chief Presiding Officer’s discretion.  Be further advised that 
there may be limited discussion on the information received, however, no action will be taken under public 
comments. 

3. REPORTS AND DISCUSSIONS 
C. Treasurer's Report 

Lisa-Finance Director discusses that she was able to secure an interest rate increase at Incredible Bank 
to match LGIP. 

4. OLD BUSINESS 
D. Discussion & Possible Action: Policy Changes to FIN-004 

APC directed staff to keep working the policy and to bring it back to January's meeting.  
E. Discussion and Possible Action: GEN-009 

APC directed staff to make changes and bring GEN-009 and Ordinance 180 to next meeting.  
F. Discussion and Possible Action: HR-007 

HR-007, concerning travel policy and reimbursement rates, was reviewed with a focus on optimizing 
and simplifying meal reimbursement rates for village employees on travel. Other considerations 
include daily allowance and strategies for the first and last day of travel. 
A suggestion was made to alter reimbursements to $55 per day or $41.25, considering 75% for partial 
travel days without unnecessarily splitting the total into meal-specific portions. Lisa-Finance Director 
to continue to change wording and bring back to future meeting.  
 

5. NEW BUSINESS 
G. Discuss & Consider Creation of Code of Ordinances - Ordinance 62-3, Payment of Claims 

Motion by Voll/Wadle-Leff to Recommend Village Board approve Ordinance 62-3 as presented. Motion 
carried 4:0 by Voice Vote.  

H. Discussion & Possible Action: Addition of a Community Portal Module for Civic Systems Software 
Motion by Wadle-Leff/ McCarthy to Recommend Village Board approve purchase of Community Portal 
Module for Civic Systems Software. Motion carried 4:0 by voice Vote. 

I. Discussion & Possible Action: Civic Systems - Purchase of MiViewPoint & MiAP Workflow Software 
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Motion by McCarthy/Solheim to Recommend Village Board approve the purchase of MiView Point and 
MiAP workflow Civic Systems Software. Motion carried 4:0 by Voice Vote.  

J. Discussion & Possible Action: Consideration of Contracting with Bay Side Printing for the Village's 
Utility Bills 
Motion by Wadle-Leff/McCarthy to take no action for 4-6 months on contracting with Bay Side Printing 
for Printing/Maily of Village Utility Bills. Motion Carried 4:0 by Voice Vote. 

K. Discussion & Possible Action: Employee Handbook Review Section 3.13 Health Insurance Opt-Out 
Policy.  
APC asks for an in-depth benefit review in June.  

L. Discussion & Possible Action: Review of Policy HR-014  
No action taken 

M. Discussion & Possible Action: Budget Amendment #5 
Motion by Wadle-Leff/McCarthy Recommend Village Board approve as presented. Motion carried 4:0 
by Voice Vote. 

6. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDA 
7. NEXT MEETING: January 16, 2024 
8. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion by Voll/Wadle-Leff to adjourn. Motion carried 4:0 by Voice Vote at 7:26PM. 
 
NOTE: Requests from persons with disabilities who need assistance to participate in this meeting or hearing 
should be made at least 24 hours in advance to the Village Clerk’s office at (715) 693-4200 during business 
hours. 
Posted: 12/15/2023 Kronenwetter Municipal Center and www.kronenwetter.org  
Faxed: WAOW, WSAW, WSAU, and Mosinee Times | Emailed: Wausau Daily Herald 
 
Minutes drafted by: Sarah Fisher-Account Clerk 
Approved on: February 20, 2024 
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*REVISED* ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY COMMITTEE 

MEETING MINUTES 
January 16, 2024 at 5:30 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
Meeting Called to order at 6:04 PM due to Quorum.  
A. Pledge of Allegiance 
B. Roll Call 

Present: Voll, Coyle, McCarthy(phone), Wadle-Leff late (6:10) 
2. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Please be advised per State Statute Section 19.84(2), information will be received from the public.  It is the 
policy of this Village that Public Comment will take no longer than 15 minutes with a three-minute time 
period, per person, with time extension per the Chief Presiding Officer’s discretion.  Be further advised that 
there may be limited discussion on the information received, however, no action will be taken under public 
comments. 

3. REPORTS AND DISCUSSIONS 
C. Treasurer's Report 

no additional questions or comments. 
4. OLD BUSINESS 

D. Discussion & Possible Action: FIN-004 
Lisa- Finance Director, to make stated amendments; Motion by McCarthy/Coyle to Recommend Village 
Board approve FIN-004 as amended. Motion carried 4:0 by Voice Vote. 

E. Discussion & Possible Action: HR-007 
Motion by McCarthy/ Wadle-Leff to Recommend Village Board approve HR-007. Motion carried 4:0 by 
Voice Vote. 

5. NEW BUSINESS 
F. Discussion & Possible Action: Becher Hoppe - Authorization for Additional Service Change Order 

Motion by Wadle-Leff/Voll Recommend Village Board approve change order from contingency budget. 
Motion carried 4:0 by Voice Vote. 

G. Discuss and Consider: Administrator Mentoring Service Agreement between Daniel R. Mahoney and 
Village of Kronenwetter 
McCarthy requests no hourly pay for transportation time just pay for mileage. Motion by 
Coyle/McCarthy Recommend Village Board approve contract with Dan Mahoney with amended 
changes. Motion carried 4:0 by Voice Vote. 

H. Discussion and Possible Action: Revision of Ordinance 227-4; Burning Permits 
Fire Chief states that WI state DNR burning permits are not valid in the Village as we do not fall within 
their jurisdiction. Requests delayed action to have time to rewrite permit ordinance. Motion by Coyle/ 
Wadle-Leff to delay action on burning permit ordinance. Motion carried 4:0 by Voice Vote. 

I. FFY2025 Surface Transportation Program-Local Supplemental Project Solicitation 
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Motion by Voll/Cyle to Recommend Villag Board approve Surface Transportation Grant as presented. 
Motion carried 4:0 by Voice Vote. 

6. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDA 
Burning permit ordinance, Ordinance 180, Organizational chart, Policy on Administrator choosing office 
staff, Flow charts. 

7. NEXT MEETING: FEBRUARY 20,  2024 
8. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion by Voll/Coyle to Adjourn. Motion carried 4:0 by Voice Vote at 6:42 PM 
 
NOTE: Requests from persons with disabilities who need assistance to participate in this meeting or hearing 
should be made at least 24 hours in advance to the Village Clerk’s office at (715) 693-4200 during business 
hours. 
Posted: 01/12/2024 Kronenwetter Municipal Center and www.kronenwetter.org  
Faxed: WAOW, WSAW, WSAU, and Mosinee Times | Emailed: Wausau Daily Herald 
 
Minutes drafted by: Sarah Fisher-Account Clerk 
Approved on: February 20, 2024 
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